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I. INTRODUCTION.

This motion for fees and costs is a sad example of what is increasingly wrong with the
class action practice: it’s all about the fees. It is particularly egregious here, where fees spent on
a class action that was dismissed are sought in an individual arbitration. “Class counsel,”
Initiative Law Group (“ILG”), purports to have spent nearly $2 million on a class action against
Respondents, the fate of which is now before the California Supreme Court. Much of that
amount was spent on motions and appeals trying to avoid arbitration. Now, with exquisite irony,
they seek to collect all of those fees in the very arbitration proceedings they so expensively
sought to avoid. The attempt to collect over $50,000 in fees for a nominal recovery of $2,000 is
simply outrageous. The assertion that some “public benefit” has somehow been achieved by a
nominal individual settlement agreement is self-righteous nonsense. Respondents paid nuisance
value to Claimant, an individual who is not now a member of a class, who did not receive any of
the benefits he sought in the arbitration and who only, received compensation because
Respondents sought to curtail the disturbingly high expense of defending numerous individual
arbitrations. The arbitrator is being asked to award fees for time incurred in two pending court

cases over which the arbitrator has no jurisdiction as a matter of law. The law does not support

an award of fees, and, in any event, there is not sufficient evidence in the record on which an
award of fess in the case before the arbitrator can be granted.

This fee request on behalf of Luis Earnshaw is particularly outrageous because his case
had no value. It cannot be disputed that his potential claims were settled in a prior class action.
Earnshaw’s declaration deceptively omits this fact. ILG misrepresented to the court, AAA, and
Judge Murphy that Earnshaw’s case had merit. It is no wonder he accepted a $2,000 settlement!

The settlement was procured through misrepresentation. The fee request should be denied.
1L SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.

I. The arbitrator lacks jurisdiction to award fees incurred in the Iskanian and

Kempler litigations. Iskanian is currently pending in the California Supreme

Court; Kempler is still pending in the Los Angeles Superior Court. If fees are to

-1-
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be awarded, the California state judge and justices presiding over those cases alone
have authority to award such fees. The arbitrator in this matter has no such
authority and is in no position to substitute his judgment for the judicial officers
hearing the matters as to whether fees are warranted. An “interim award” of
attorneys’ fees is not permitted. Bell v. Farmers Ins., 87 Cal.App.4™ 803 (2001).

ILG here seeks fees that are duplieative of the fees to be claimed in Iskanian.

There is no contractual right to fees under the language of either the Arbitration
Agreement or the §998 offer. Any fee award must be based on a statute.

Claimant is not a “prevailing party” under CCC §1033.5. A nuisance value

settlement under §998 does not qualify for fees under §1033.5. See Chavez v. City
of Los Angeles, 47 Cal.4" 970, 991 (2010) (California Supreme Court denies
request for $870,000 fee award where recovery was only $11,500.)

ILG is not entitled to fees as a “private attorney general” under CCP §1021.5.

No injunction has been sought; no “public benefit” has been achieved. The only
benefit is a $2,000 nuisance payment to an ex-employee who only recently became
aware of this case. There is no evidence he was a “catalyst” for anything. Now
ILG disingenuously attempts to cash in on this trivial recovery.

Claimant is not entitled to fees under the Labor Code. There has been no

determination on the merits of the claim. Claimant is not a “prevailing” party
under Labor Code §225(e) or §218.5. Labor Code §1194(a) applies only to actions
filed in court. Claims for meal rest period violations do not entitle counsel to fees.

See Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc., 53 Cal.4™ 1244 (2012).

-
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6. The claimed fees are entirely excessive and unnecessary, and have nothing to

do with the case before the arbitrator. At most, Claimants’ counsel is only entitled
to 1,125 in fees and costs per settling claimant.

III.  FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A. Claimant Was Always Able To File For Individual Arbitration; A Class
Action Was Unnecessary.

The parties agree that this dispute 1s governed by the Arbitration Agreement (Motion p. 7,
Perez Decl., Ex. 5). The Arbitration Agreement provides for a neutral arbitrator, reasonable
discovery, a written award, and judicial review of the award. It also states that Respondents
would pay the arbitrator’s fees, costs, and any expenses that were unique to arbitration. The
Agreement authorizes attorneys’ fees and costs if the “statute or contract at issue in the dispute
authorizes the award of attorneys’ fees and costs to the prevailing party.” Further, the Arbitration
Agreement did not restrict or prohibit Claimant “from filing a charge or complaint with a federal,
state, or local administrative agency charged with investigating and/or prosecuting complaints
under any applicable federal, state or municipal law or regulation.” (Perez Decl., Ex. 5.)
Claimant, thus, could have filed a demand for arbitration regarding his purported wage claims at
any time. He did not need to be included in a class action. He was not even aware of the class
action until, at the soonest, the time of certification; he did not participate in the proceeding in any
way. Claimant did not file his individual demand for arbitration until September 2011.
Alternatively, he could have filed a wage claim with the California Labor Commissioner’s
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (“DLSE™).

B. Claimant Could Also Have Filed With The Labor Commissioner.
While ILG was litigating the Iskanian v. CLS class action, at least six of CLS’
former and existing employees pursued individual wage claims against CLS with the DLSE.

(Declaration of Yesenia Gallegos (“Gallegos Decl.”) ] 11-16.) Those six individuals initiated

3-
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their individual claims with the DLSE affer the Iskanian class action was certified. Those claims
were pursued by individuals who either expressly opted out of the Iskanian class action such as
Sarkis Ghazaryan and Robert Wood, or who remained class members but preferred to seek
prompt relief from the DLSE such as Benjamin Hill, Angel Del Cid, Joseph Skore, and Donald
Merriweather. All of them were individually represented by the same attorney, who was
undeterred from taking their individual cases despite the small monetary value of their alleged
wage claims. (/Jd.) Thus, Claimant could have pursued his claims with the DLSE years ago, with

or without an attorney.

C. The Iskanian litigation: All Class Claims In That Matter Have Been
Dismissed and Are on Appeal with the California Supreme Court.

On August 4, 2006, ILG filed Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, a purported
Class Action Complaint in the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles (Case No.
BC356521) alleging various wage and hour claims. (Declaration of David F. Faustman
(“Faustman Decl.”) 9 2.) On March 17,2007, the trial court granted Respondents’ motion to
dismiss class allegations and compel plaintiff to arbitrate his claims on an individual basis
pursuant to the parties’ Arbitration Agreement. The plaintiff appealed the order. While the
appeal was pending, the California Supreme Court decided Gentry v. Superior Court (2007) 42
Cal.4th 443, which held that class action waivers in arbitration agreements were unenforceable.
The Iskanian case was.remanded, and Respondents were forced to litigate. Claimant was not
personally involved or formally represented by counsel in any of this litigation. (/d. §Y 3-9.)

Meanwhile, on November 21, 2007, Iskanian filed a second complaint (Case No.
BC381065) against Respondents which alleged additional violations of the California Labor
Code. On August 28, 2008, Iskanian’s two complaints were consolidated. At this point,
Claimant still had no involvement in this litigétion. (/d. 49 10-12.) There is no evidence in the

record that Claimant was even aware of the class action complaints.

4
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On August 24, 2009, the trial court granted ILG’s motion for class certification. (/d. § 13.)
There is no evidence in the record of when Claimant was informed. On ,April 27,2011, in AT&T
Mobility LLC v. Concepcion (2011) 563 U.S. | 131 S.Ct. 1740 (Concepcion), the U.S.
Supreme Court held that class action waivers in arbitration agreements are enforceable under the
Federal Arbitration Act. On May 16, 2011, Respondents filed a Motion for Renewal of its Prior
Motion for an Order Compelling Arbitration and Dismissing Class Claims on the basis that the
class and representative action waiver in its Arbitration Agreement was valid pursuant to
Concepcion. (Id. § 14-15.) On June 13, 2011, the trial court again granted Respondents’ motion.
Specifically, the Court ordered that: “Because Plaintiff and Defendant both executed a valid and
enforceable arbitration agreement and class action waiver, Defendant’s Motion for an Order
Compelling Arbitration, Dismissing Class Claims, and Staying the Action Pending the Outcome

of Arbitration is GRANTED. Plaintiff’s class claims are hereby dismissed with prejudice, and

the remainder of the action is stayed pending the outcome of arbitration of Plaintiff’s individual
claims.” (Id. § 15, Ex. B.) Plaintiff Iskanian appealed the trial court’s decision, but the Court of
Appeal unanimously affirmed the trial court. The California Supreme Court granted review of
that order on September 19, 2011, where the case is now pending. (/d. Y 16-18.)

D. Claimants Filed Demands For Arbitration.

In September 2011, Claimant and 62 other former employees of Respondents filed
identical individual demands for arbitration with AAA. These individuals were all purportedly
members of the defunct class in Iskanian. They were represented by ILG. (Faustman Decl.,
19.) Respondents proposed that one retired judge arbitrate all 63 individual arbitrations for the
efficient and cost-effective resolution of the arbitrations. Claimant’s counsel adamantly refused
to the appointment of one judge for all individual arbitrations, and demanded that 63 different

arbitrators be appointed for each individual arbitration, regardless of the cost, which would be

-5-
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borne by Respondents. (/d. § 20, Ex. C.) Consequeﬁtly, Respondents filed a Motion for
Consolidation of Arbitrations in October 2011, which requested the Court to appoint an arbitrator
and consolidate the 63 demands for arbitration before one arbitrator pursuant to the California
Arbitration Act and the Arbitration Agreement. (/d. §21.)

E. The Kempler Litigation.

As a preemptive tactic, Claimant’s counsel then filed a completely unnecessary complaint
in the Superior Court of Los Angeles, Kempler v. CLS Transportation, LLC (Case No. BC
473931), for breach of contract, rescission, specific performance and declaratory relief. Claimant,
as well as the other individuals who filed arbitration demands, were named plaintiffs. They
falsely accused Respondents of breaching the terms of the Arbitration Agreement because of
Respondents action in petitioning the Court to appoint an arbitrator, and Respondents refusal to
accept Claimant’s clear violation of Arbitration Agreement’s process for selection of arbitrators.
(Perez Decl., Ex 15.) ILG then filed a preemptive, tactical Motion to Compel Specific
Performance. (Faustman Decl., § 22.) During the hearing on Respondents’ Motion for
Consolidation and the Kempler plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel, Respondents unambiguously

indicated that they had “no objection to arbitrating on an individual basis.” (Faustman Decl,,

24.) Indeed, Respondents never objected to individual arbitration. Claimant has no evidence
otherwise. Respondents’ actions were all appropriate and taken to enforce the terms of the
Arbitration Agreement. Claimant purposely evades the express language of the Arbitration
Agreement regarding the appointment of arbitrators, and intentionally obscured the difference
between consolidation and class procedures to suggest that Respondents were, in effect,
requesting class-wide arbitration by requesting consolidation. This argument was and is
intellectually dishonest, and Claimant’s counsel expressly indicated that it would “not agree to

any consolidation, especially since [Respondents have] refused to allow us to proceed on any
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class-wide or representative basis.” (Faustman Decl., § 25, Ex. D.) Respondents, however, were
merely following the express terms of the Arbitration Agreement. In any event, the Court granted
the unopposed motion for specific performance, and denied the motion for Consolidation, without
prejudice, because the Court did not believe that the parties were at an “impasse” regarding the
selection of arbitrators. (/d. 9 26, Ex. E.) Ultimately, however, in October 2012, the Court did
order that the parties select eight arbitrators to presidé over the individual arbitrations. (/d. §9 28-
29.) Claimant’s individual case (along with seven others) was assigned to this arbitrator.

F. ILG’s True Motives - - It’s All About The Fees.

As set forth above, Respondents proposed that one retired judge arbitrate all 63
individual arbitrations for the efficient and cost-effective resolution of the arbitrations. Despite
months of meeting and conferring, Claimants® counsel adamantly refused. (Faustman Decl., § 20,
Ex. C.) AAA also refused to assist the parties in resolving this threshold procedural dispute
unless CLS tendered a non-refundable fee of 58,275.00 ($925.00 per arbitration demand).
(Gallegos Decl., §22.) Claimants counsel, therefore, insisted that Respondents pay these hefty
administrative costs without any assurances that they would be willing to consolidate. (Gallegos
Decl., §20.) Claimants counsel also suggested that they would seek damages for “contempt of

court” and/or for “sanctions” if CLS did not make the non-refundable payment to AAA

immediately.

1. Leveraging the Cost of Arbitration.
[t became palpably obvious that Claimants’ counsel was attempting to drive up costs for
CLS by demanding that it tender the non-refundable fee in the amount of $58,275.00 as a tactic to
pressure CLS into settling the claims based on the settlement demand it received. (Gallegos
Decl., §23, Ex. P.) Claimants’ counsel made a settlerr;ent demand for an amount greater than
the settlement demand they made when the 63 Claimants were part of a certified class action

consisting of 183 class members. Claimants’ counsel rationale for the demand was only that CLS

could expect to spend substantially more if forced to arbitrate 63 individual (albeit identical)
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matters before AAA. Although Respondehts’ counsel had invited the written settlement demand,

the demand effectively conveyed the message settle or pay more money in arbitration fees.

2. ILG Demands “Class Wide Arbitrations.

Tipping his hand as to the real motive in all of this, Claimants’ counsel then
offered to drop their insistence on the exorbitant costs of 63 filing fees and 63 separate arbitrators
if only the Defense would agree to reinstate the entire class of approximately 200 persons
previously dismissed by the Court. Claimants’ counsel stated, “If you and your client are not
willing to participate in class wide arbitration, our clients will exercise their rights to have
their claims heard individually ...and select their own arbitrators” and “by agreeing to

class wide arbitration...your client would not have to pay the $58,275 in filing fees....”

(Faustman Decl. § 25, Ex. D.) Thus, Claimants’ counsel are not really concerned about the merits

of the 63 cases, or the efficient handling of those cases, but rather, how the specter of fhe cost of
those cases can be used to return Claimants’ counsel to the promised land of a class action. The
attempt here to leverage the Respondents could not be more blatant.

This would not be the first time that Claimant’s counsel used disingenuous tactics
in the class action setting. On November 2, 2012, in Clarke v. First Transit, Inc., U.S. District
Court for the Central District of California, CV 07-06476 GAF (MANX), the court concluded that
Claimant’s counsel (specifically ILG) violated the unambiguous terms of a protective order and
used confidential information to solicit clients for a wage and hour mass action lawsuit. The
Court issued sanctions against the firm. On September 14, 2012, in Lofton v. Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage, San Francisco Superior Court ‘Case No. CGC-11-509502, the Court issued a temporary
restraining order in favor of an individual class member against his own Class Counsel, G. Arthur
Meneses and Monica Balderrama (two of Claimant’s counsel here). That individual accused ILG
of settling mass actions without notifying or obtaining client consent.

G. Claimant Accepted a 998 Offer.

On December 21, 2012, Respondents made an offer to compromise pursuant to California

Code of Civil Procedure § 998 (998 Offer” or “Settlement™) to Claimant for the sum of $2,000

-8-

RESPONDENTS’ OPPOSITION TO CLAIMANT LUIS EARNSHAW’S MOTIONS FOR AN AWAR%?J}
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS




\CTIVE
0429836v1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

without deductions. The Offer indicated that Claimant’s counsel “may seek an award for their
fees from the assigned arbitrator,” and that the Offer was “conditioned upon Claimant executing a
dismissal of the . . . matter with prejudice. Respondents make the Offer as a compromise, and
admit no liability in doing so. The dismissal with prejudice shall operate to release Respondents
from all liability to Claimant (including all liability for all potential remedies sought or which
could be sought by Claimant) for the claims alleged in this matter.” (Perez Decl. Ex. 18)
Claimant accepted the Offer.

H. Claimants’ Declarations Are Suspect.

The arbitrator should consider the suspect nature of the Claimant’s declaration, and the
role Claimant’s counsel played in drafting these declarations. See Cal. Evidence Code § 780(%).
(“the court or jury may consider in determining the credibility of a witness.. .existence or
nonexistence of a bias, interest, or other motive.”) Earnshaw’s declaration is quite suspicious.
The signature page (“p. 17) is separated from the substantive paragraphs and obviously faxed
separately. The declaration misrepresents the value of his case by omitting the Prince settlement |
and by stating “I first learned of my rights...when I learned of the Iskanian. . .class action lawsuit.
(¥5). Then, in language obviously drafted by ILG, Earnshaw sanctimoniously opines about his
worthless case.” “I believe that the work was justified because my attorneys were working to
protect my rights.” Those “rights” amounted to $0.

L The Specific Claim Has No Value.

The value of Eamshaw’s claims equals zero dollars. In other words, the claims asserted
by Earnshaw had no monetary value and were frivolously pursued because they were he had
already settled his wage claims in 2006.

Eamshaw worked for CLS for only seven weeks, and terminated in September 2005.
(Earnshaw Decl., § 3.) What his declaration conveniently omits, is the fact that he had already
settled any wage claims he had against CLS iﬁ 2006. Earnshaw was a class member in another

class action against CLS entitled Prince v. CLS. (Gallegos Decl., 4 3, Ex. G.) That action settled
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claims for meal period violations, rest period violations, overtime, among other things through
December 31, 2005. Thus, when Earnshaw filed his Demand for Arbitration with AAA (the
appropriate forum) on September 28, 2011, six years after his termination (Perez Decl., Ex. 15),
he had already settled his wage claims through his participation in the Prince class action
settlement.

Accordingly, Eamshaw’s claims had no value and the section 998 settlement in this

matter was nothing more than a nuisance value settlement.

IV.  THE ARBITRATOR LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE REQUESTED FEES.

Claimant states without authority that he is entitled to fees generated in /skanian and

Kempler. It is fundamental, however, that this arbitrator has no jurisdiction over active, pending
cases in other courts. See Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 547,
552 (“[A]rbitration is a matter of contract and a party cannot be required to submit to arbitration

any dispute which he has not agreed so to submit.”) The Arbitration Agreement here provides:

“Company and Employee shall each pay their own attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred in connection with the arbitration, and the arbitrator will not have
authority to award attorneys’ fees and costs unless a statute or contract at issue in
the dispute authorizes the award of attorneys’ fees and costs to the prevailing
party, in which case the arbitrator shall have the authority to make an award . . . to
the same extent available under applicable law. If there is a dispute as to whether
Company or Employee is the prevailing party in the arbitration, the arbitrator
will decide this issue.”

The Agreement only authorizes the arbitrator to determine attorneys’ fees as authorized by

statutes or contracts “at issue in the dispute” and only to the prevailing party “in the arbitration.”

(Perez Decl., Ex. 5) The Arbitrator has no authority to determine whether Claimant is a
prevailing party or if fees are warranted for work done in either Iskanian or Kempler. Even if the
arbitrator had such authority (which he does not), there is no logical reason why he should
substitute his judgment for that of the judicial officers before whom the Iskanian and Kempler

cases were litigated. If fees are to be eventually awarded in those cases, they can only be awarded
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by judge presiding over these cases. Neither those courts nor the arbitrator may make an
“interim” award of fees. Bell v. Farmers Ins., 87 Cal. App. 4™ 805 (2001).

Claimant asserts that he is entitled to fees from those cases because “pre-complaint fees
are recoverable.” (Motion, p. 22) The cases cited by Claimant, however, are easily distinguished
because they do not involve recovery of time spent in pending litigation where fees may also be
recoverable. Further, a successful litigant who seeks to recover pre-complaint litigation expenses
bears a heavy burden of demonstrating how that activity contributed to the success of the
litigation. Hogar v. Community Development Commission of the City of Escondido (2007) 157
Cal.App.4th 1358, 1370. Claimant has not met this burden.

Claimant’s assertion that “[b]y the time arbitration started, the parties had already
substantially litigated their claims, exchanged almost all discovery, and even prepared for briefing

a summary judgment motion” is misleading. While the claims raised in Iskanian are similar to

those raised in Claimant’s arbitration, the issues in Iskanian were all subject to class treatment.

There was no discovery had on Claimant’s individual claims, and no judgment on the merits of
class claims, let alone Claimant’s individual claims. Claimant’s statement that “he did not file his
arbitration claim as a newly-incepting claim;, but as a direct continuation of Iskanian™ is patently
false. (Motion, p. 22:28-29:1) The court in Iskanian dismiséed all class claims and directed only
the named plaintiff to individual arbitration. (Faustman Decl, § 15.) Claimant has no current
relationship with Iskanian; he has opted out of that class. Claimant simply does not want to wait
for the results of the appeal. Claimant was not “transferred to a new forum in which to maintain
his claims,” nor was he “forced to engage in protracted litigation after being compelled to
arbitration just to get access to the arbitral forum.” (Motion, p. 23:3, 9-10). He could have filed
for arbitration at any time. Claimant’s Motion unfairly and incorrectly describes the current
action. Claimant agreed to individual arbitration of wage and hour claims long before Iskanian
was ever filed. Not only is it wholly unreasonable to consider the requested fees for Claimant’s
counsel in pending litigation not part of this arbitration, but it is also outside the jurisdiction of
this arbitrator.

The idea that Claimant “first pursued his claims as a member of the Iskanian class”
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(Motion, p. 3) is nonsensical. “The structure of the class action does not allow absent class
members to become active parties since to the extent the absent class members are compelled to
participate in the trial of the lawsuit, the effectiveness of the class action device is destroyed.”
Earley v. Superior Court (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1420, 1434 (internal citations omitted). “The
very purpose of the class action is to relieve the absent members of the burden of participating in
the action." Id. Claimant was not a named Plaintiff in Iskanian, nor was he even represented by
“Class Counsel” until the class was certified in Iskanian on August 29, 2009. Even then, he was

simply an absent class member. Regardless, the certified class was dismissed with prejudice on

June 13, 2011. ILG misrepresents this dismissal as compelling Respondent to arbitrate the
individual claims of each class member. (See, e.g., Motion, p. 4:19-20 — “The court granted the
Motion for Renewal on June 14, 2011, compelling Claimant to arbitration on an individual, not
class-wide, basis.”; Motion, p. 15 — “CLS succeeded in obtaining an order forcing the Iskanian
class members to arbitration on an individual bases even though the parties had already litigated
for then-five years to the eve of trial.”) In reality, the Court’s Order on June 13 dismissed the
class claims and compelled arbitration of only the named “Plaintiff’s individual claims.” (Ex. B
to Faustman Decl.) The Iskanian plaintiff has appealed that Order, and if resolved in the named
plaintiff’s favor, it would effectively revive the class. Claimant, meanwhile, voluntarily chose to
pursue his individual claims against Respondents, despite this pending litigation which could
ultimately affect his rights. Claimant could have pursued his individual claims against
Respondents at any time, certainly wel’l before Iskanian and Kempler were filed, as an individual
arbitration or by filing a claim directly with the DLSE.

Moreover, Claimant disingenuously states that, when he “decided to pursue his claims
individually, he was faced with five years of attorneys’ fees already incurred and the potential for

much more . . ..” (Motion, p. 13.) Claimant has no responsibility for attorneys’ fees incurred by

counsel in Iskanian. The risk of litigation in a class action is borne by the named plaintiffs alone,

not absent class members. Van de Kamp v. Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Savings Assn. (1988)
204 Cal.App.3d 819, 869 (“[TThe imposition of the cost burden on the entire class of plaintiffs (1)

increases the costs of the litigation and such costs may be prohibitive, and (2) is unfair to
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unnamed plaintiffs who took no part in the litigation. . . .Those who choose to take the risks of
litigation should be the ones who bear the cost when they are unsuccessful, not those who did not
make the choice.”); Earley, Sizpra, 79 Cal.App.4th at 1433 (The entire cost burdeﬁ is “on the
named representative plaintiff(s) who has (have) chosen to instigate the action rather than on the
absent class members.”) This Motion is a dishonest attempt to recoup attorneys’ fees spent in an
entirely distinct action, in which Claimant has no current standing. If Iskanian is ever resolved in
the plaintiff’s favor, the resulting class may seek fees, if appropriate, in that court’s jurisdiction.
Those fees, of course, are duplicative of the fees being sought in this Motion. Right now, any
award of fees for time worked in Iskanian is premature and an improper attempt for a double
recovery of fees. See Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 805, 833 (Fee-
shifting statute in a wage case, Labor Code section 1194, does not authorize interim award of
attorneys’ fees). The fees sought from Kempler are similarly premature. There has been no
Judgment in Kempler to allow an award of fees, and Claimant has made no effort to explain how
filing Kempler was necessary and reasonable to the instant arbitration. To the extent Claimant
desires to recoup attorneys’ fees spent in Kempler, he should petition that court.

Iskanian and Kempler are active cases, both pending before different courts of California,
in which there are no present judgments that would allow for an award of attorneys’ fees.
Claimant’s attempt to seek fees billed in those matters is a gross overreach and a disingenuous
attempt to recover fees now which could be denied or awarded in those separate civil actions.

V. CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS.

A. Claimant Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees Pursuant to Contract.

Pursuant to the 998 Offer, “Claimant’s counsel may seek an award for their fees from the
assigned arbitrator.” (emphasis added) The language in the 998 Offer, however, does not entitle
Claimant to an award of aﬁoﬁeys’ fees and costs.

Similarly, the Arbitration Agreement does not provide Claimant any greater right to
attorney fees than provided by the statutes underlying his claims. Claimant falsely asserts that the

Arbitration Agreement between Claimant and CLS “entitles the prevailing party to recover its
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attorneys’ fees and costs.” (Motion, p. 7:16-17). This misconstrues the language of the
Arbitration Agrf;efnent. As discussed above, the Arbitration Agreement actually states that
“Company and Employee shall each pay their own attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in
connectfon with the arbitration, and the arbitrator will not have authority to award attorneys’ fees
and costs unless a statute or contract at issue in the dispute authorizes the award of attorneys’ fees
and costs to the preva.iling party.” Thus, ILG has no entitlement to fees based on the Arbitration
Agreement itself. The Arbitration Agreement only allows Claimant to seek attorneys’ fees and
costs if some other contract or statute at issue alfows it. The arbitrator only has “authority” to .
award fees only under a statute or contract “at issue in the dispute” before him or her.

Moreover, Civil Code section 1717, the statute which specifically provides attorney’s and
costs to the prevailing party in contract actions, states that “where an action has been voluntarily
dismissed or dismissed pursuant to a settlement of thé case, there shall be no prevailing party for
purposes of this section.” Thus, Claimant is not entitled to attorneys’ fees pursuant to any
contract between the parties.

B. ILG Is Not Entitled To Fees Under Any Statute.
1. ILG Is Not Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees As Costs Under §1033.5(a).

Claimant asserts that he is entitled to attorneys’ fees and costs as a matter of right under
Sections 1032 and 1033.5(a) of the California Code of Civil Procedure. Claimant, however, is
not the “prevailing party” entitled to such costs under Section 1032.

Under Section 1032, a “prevailing party” is defined as: “the party with a net monetary
recovery, a defendant in whose favor a dismissal is entered, a defendant where neither pléintiff
nor defendant obtains any relief, and a defendant as against those plaintiffs who do not recover
any relief against that defendant.” Cal. Code Civ. Proc. 1032(a) (4). Claimant asserts that he is

the prevailing party because he “litigat[ed] this case to a successful settlement.” (Motion, p. 7:8-
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9) For purposes of an award of costs as a matter of right, however, it is actually Respondents who
“prevailed” because they are a defendant in whose favor a dismissal is entered. Chinn v, KMR
Property Management (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 175, 191 (Defendants with a dismissal entered in
their favor following a $10,000 settlement with plaintiff were the prevailing parties for the
purposes of an award of costs as a matter of right under section 1032.) It matters not that
Claimant received a monetary recovery because the Legislature “preclude[ed] consideration of
settlement proceeds as a ‘net monetary recovery’ when a dismissal is entered in favor of the
defendant.” Id. at 188. “Construing the term ‘net monetary recovery’ in context, we conclude
that the Legislature did not intend to include settlement proceeds received by the plaintiff in
exchange for a dismissal in favor of the defendant. . . . [The plaintiff] contends that the common
sense meaning of the isolated term ‘net monetary recovery’ includes settlement proceeds.
However, [the plaintiff’s] interpretation would lead to an absurd result, as both plaintiff and
defendants would be entitled to an award of costs as a matter of right.” /d. In any event,
Claimant would not be entitled to fees under 1033.5 begause, as discussed below, he cannot
establish a contractual or statutory basis for fees. As the recipient of a nominal nuisance value
settlement, Claimant is not a “prevailing party.” Accordingly, Claimant is not entitled to
attorneys’ fees as costs under section 1033.5.

In any event, attorneys’ fees may not be recovered where the claimant achieves only a
nominal award. Chavez v. City of Los Angeles, 47 Cal.4™ 970, 990-91 (2010). In 2010, the
California Supreme Court upheld a trial court's outright denial of attorney's fees to a plaintiff who
achieved limited success in a retaliation claim brought under the California Fair Employment and
Housing Act (FEHA), and ruled that the trial court had discretion to deny or limit the recovery of
attorney's feés given the amount of the damages awarded to the plaintiff. There, the plaintiff, a

police officer, filed several lawsuits against his employer, the City of Los Angeles, arising from
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various events during his employment. In the last of this series of lawsuits, Chavez sued the City
and his supervisors in state court, asserting claims for discrimination and harassment on the basis
of a perceived mental disability and retaliation in violation of FEHA. Id. at 977-80. A jury found
in favor of the City on the discrimination and harassment claims, but found that Chavez had been
retaliated against and awarded him $11,500 in damages. Id. at 981. Despite the nominal
damages award, Chavez's attorneys filed a motion seeking recovery of attorney's fees and costs in
an amount exceeding $870,000, which included a “2x” multiplier to the “lodestar.” These were
fees that counsel generated litigating the case and two other related unsuccessful civil cases in a
span of five and on-half years. Id. at 981.

Relying on section 1033, the trial court denied the request for fees becauée the lawsuit was
not filed as a limited civil case. Chavez appealed, and the Court of Appeal reversed the decision
stating that section 1033 did not apply in FEHA cases. Id. at 981-82. The Supreme Court,
however, reinstated the trial court's ruling denying fees. Id. at 991. The Supreme Court reasoned
that section 1033 gives trial judges the discretion to limit or deny fee awards in FEHA actions, the
judgment of $11,500 in favor of Chavez was “modest at best,” and because the judge was
empowered to deny the award because the fee request appeared “unr-éasonably inflate.” Id. at
990-91. In addition, the Supreme Court clarified that a trial court may deny all of part of the
plaintiff's claim for fees and costs if it concludes that the plaintiff‘é attorney had no reasonable
basis to anticipate a FEHA damages award iﬁ excess of the $25,000 damages cap for a limited
civil case, and that the action could have been fairly and effectively litigated as a limited civil
case. Id. at 991.

Mirroring the gross overreaching of plaintiffs’ counsel in Chavez, here too Claimant’s
counsel seek to recover an apportioned amount of virtually $2,000,000 in fees, spanning seven

years and including fees generated in two separate civil cases. Yet, as in Chavez, here,
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Claimant’s award of $2,000 represents only a nuisance value resolution. Claimant’s request for
fees is unreasonably inflated, and unwarranted given the modest result. Claimant’s request for
fees should be denied outright or markedly reduced.

2. Claimant Is Not Entitled to Fees Under the Private Attorney General
Fee Statute.

Claimant contends that he is entitled to fees under Section 1021.5 for prevailing on his
“unfair competition, missed meal period, and missed rest period claims.” (Motion, p. 8:12-13.)
Fees will only be awarded in a motion under Séction 1021.5 when there is: (1) a successful party,
(2) in an action that has resulted in the enforcement of an important right affecting the public
interest, (3) if a significant benefit has been conferred on the general public or large class of
persons, and (4) the necessity and financial burden of private enforcement are such as to make the
award appropriate. See Vasquez, 45 Cal.4th 250-51. The statute is designed to recognize that
privately initiated lawsuits, while often essential to effectuate important public policies, will as a
practical matter frequently be infeasible without some mechanism authorizing courts to award
fees. /d. This is unnecessary in wage and hour actions, such as the instant arbitration, because
they already have mechanisms authorizing courts to award fees. See, e'. g., Labor Code §§ 1194,
218.5 & 226(e). A court has discretion to deny fees under Section 1021 .5. Cal. Code Civ. Proc.
§ 1021.5 (“Upon motion, a court may award attorneys’ fees . .. .”) (emphasis added). In deciding
whether to award fees, a court “must realistically assess the litigation and determine from a
practical perspective, whether or not the action served to vindicate an important right so as to
justify an attorney fee award ﬁnder a private attorney general theory.” Woodland Hills Residents
Assn., Inc. v. City Council (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917, 938. Pursuant to these standards, Claimant’s
request for attorneys’ fees should be denied.

"

"
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a. Claimant was not a “successful party” under Section 1021.5
because he was not a “catalyst” for Respondents’ actions.

Claimant argues that he is a successful party under Code of Civil Procedure section
1021.5 because he “conferred a benefit to the public by litigating claims that served as a catalyst‘
for CLS changing its employment practices” and “created a positive precedent for the settlement
value of their claims.” (Motion, p. 1). These unsupported statements do not make Claimant a
“successful party” under this statute. Under the catalyst theory, a plaintiff can recover fees under
1021.5 even when the litigation does not result in judicial resolution, if the plaintiff is the

“catalyst” in motivating a defendant to provide the primary relief sought. Graham v.

Daimlerchysler Corp. (2005) 34 Cal.4th 553, 566-67. As a threshold matter, Claimant must
prove that: “(1) the lawsuit was a catalyst motivating the defendant to provide the primary relief
sought; (2) the lawsuit had merit and achieved its catalytic effect by threat of victory, not by dint
of nuisanc¢ and threat of expense; and (3) the plaintiffs reasonably attempted to settle the
litigation before filing the lawsuit.” Vasquez, supra, 45 Cal.4th at 253. Claimant cannot meet
any of these elements and therefore fails to show that he is a successful party entitled to fees
under Section 1021.5.

1 The 998 offer did not provide any relief sought by
Claimant and served only to lower defense costs.

Claimant’s efforts were not the impetus for the 998 offers, nor did he obtain the primary
relief sought in his arbitration through his individual settlement. Respondents have always
maintained the position that the allegations made in Claimant’s arbitration lack merit. Indeed,
Respondents disclaim all liability in the 998 Offer. (“Respondents make the Offer as a
compromise, and admit no liability in doing $0.”")

Here, Respondents faced 63 individual arbitrations that were filed on the same day. Inan

attempt to Jower the number of individual arbitrations and reduce the associated attorneys’ fees,
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Defendant offered the individual claimants lump sum payments, of $2,000 to dismiss their
arbitration demands and release all their claims. The sum offered in consideration of the release

agreements did not represent wages, nor was it calculated to compensate employees for the

specific claims in the lawsuits. Individual employees did not receive any of the relief sought by
Claimant’s lawsuits, but rather were compensated for giving up the claims they might have
against Respondents.

In the arbitration demand, Claimant identified ten causes of action and specifically sought:
general unpaid wages at overtime wage rates, statutory wage penalties; waiting time penalties;
civil PAGA penalties; all actual, consequential and incidental losses and damages; liquidated

damages; arbitration costs; attorney’s fees and costs; restitution of confiscated gratuities and

unpaid wages to “all aggrieved employees and class members”; interest, apportionment of a

recelver to receive, manage and distribute any and all funds disgorged from Respondents and
determined to have been wrongfully acquired by Defendants; and punitive/exemplary damages.
The accepted 998 offer did not provide any of this requested relief. Claimant accepted an offer of
$2000, without payroll deductions and filed on a Form 1099, to give up his claims against
Respondents and dismiss his érbitration. It does not represent wages. Clearly, this was not
Claimant’s objective when he filed an arbitration demand. Claimant’s theory suggests that he
was a “catalyst” because the 998 offer was higher than his anticipated potential recovery.
(Motion, p. 9:7-8.) Claimant’s purported calculation of his personal damages, however, is
completely unsupported by his declaration and belies the express requests for relief in his
arbitration demand and this Motion. Non-wage monetary compensation in exchange for a release
of claims against Defendant was not the relief sought by Claimant.

Further, even if CLS “changed policies being litigated in this action” (Motion, p. 11:18-

19), an allegation which it denies, this arbitration could not have been the “catalyst” for those
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actions because by Claimant’s own admission, the supposed “change” occurred prior to the date
this demand for arbitration was filed. (Motion, p. 11:18-20.) “When a lawsuit has been mooted
by a defendant’s change in conduct . . . [a]t the very least, a plaintiff must establish the precise
factual/legal condition that it sought to changé or affect” as a prerequisite for establishing the
catalytic effect of its lawsuit.” See Graham, supra, 34 Cal.4th at 576 (internal citations omitted).
Claimant simply cannot show that his arbitration was successful in changing Respondents’
conduct or that Respondents provided the primary relief sought. Thus, he is not entitled to fees
under Section 1021.5. Further, the arbitrator has no jurisdiction over events that may have
happened yeérs before the ﬁiing of the arbitration submission.

2) ILG did not attempt to settle Claimant’s individual
claims prior to filing the demand for arbitration.

Moreover, Claimant never attempted to settle his individual dispute with Respondents
before filing the arbitration. The requirement that a claimant must first reasonably attempt to
settle the matter short of litigation “is fully consistent with the basic objectives behind section
1021.5 and with one of its explicit requirements — the necessity of private enforcement of the
public interest. Awarding attorney fees for litigation when those rights could have been
vindicated by reasonable efforts short of litigation does not advance that objective and encourages
lawsuits that are more opportunistic than authentically for the public good.” Graham, supra, 34
Cal.4th at p. 577.

Claimant does not address this issue because he cannot. Claimant never attempted to
settle with Respondents prior to filing his demand for arbitration. In fact, Claimant’s counsel has
never offered to settle any of the individual cases. At the very least, a Claimant must “notify the
defendant of its grievances, and proposed remedies, and give the defendant the opportunity to
meet its demands within a reasonable time.” Graham, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 577. Claimant

never attempted to settle this case prior to arbitration. His failure to do so undermines the
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rationale behind this requirement, which is to discourage fee awards to attorneys who could have
vindicated the supposed rights of the public by reasonable efforts “short of litigation.” Graham,
34 Cal.4th at p. 577. He therefore fails to meet the threshold requirements of the “catalyst”
theory, and cannot recover attorneys' fees under Section 1021.5.

b. Claimant fails to meet the remaining elements required for a
fee award under Section 1021.5.

48] Claimant’s action did not result in the enforcement of an
important right affecting the public interest.

The arbitration here was not filed in the interest of the general public. In fact, by filing an
individual arbitration and accepting the 998 offer, Claimant has effectively opted-out of any
potential class in [skanian. The instant arbitration demand was filed on behalf of an individual to
recover his own unpaid wages. 'Attomeys’ fees under 1021.5 are not available in litigation
seeking unpaid wages because the plaintiffs are “not disinterested citizens seeking to establish
new law on a question of public importance, they [are] simply seeking the wages due to them.”
Kistler v. Redwoods Community College Dist. (1993) 15 Cal. App.4th 1326, 1336-1337. See also‘
Whitaker v. Countrywide Financial Corp., 2010 WL 4537098 (C.D. Cal. 2010) (The plaintiff's
request f;)r attorneys’ fees pursuant to 1021.5 in a wage and hour class action complaint was
stricken because the plaintiffs were motivated by their own pecuniary interests in bringing the
lawsuit and could not establish that they were motivated by a desire to pursue a public benefit.).

Claimant here is not a disinterested citizen. He is merely seeking the wages he believes he
is due. Being the alleged motivation for an individual 998 offer that did not provide the primary
relief sought by Claimant as consideration, and where Defendant disclaimed all liability, does not
enforce an important right affecting the public interest. Accordingly, fees should be denied:

"

"
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2) No significant benefit was conferred on a large class of
persons.

The Legislature did not intend to authorize an award of attorney’s fees under Section
1021.5 in every case involving a statutory violation. Robinson v. City ofChowchilla (2011) 202
Cal App.4th 382, 397. “A trial court should determine the significance of the benefit, as well as
the size of the class receiving the benefit, from a realistic assessment, in light of all the pertinent
circumstances, of the gains which have resulted in a particular case.” Id. (citing Woodland Hills
Residents Assn, supra, 23 Cal.3d at 939-40).

Claimant contends that his “individual claims” provided benefits to “other former class
members and to the public at large”. (Motion, p. 11:12-22.) Specifically, he maintains:

“This litigation thus has conferred significant benefits to the general public by

forcing a large employer to comply with wage and hour laws and recompense its

employees for its failure to do so in the first instance. CLS’s employee will

prospectively benefit from the fact that CLS has been held accountable to comply

with the state’s wage and hour laws. Current employees also benefited once the

then-putative class action was filed because the litigation prompted CLS to pay

$500 to 103 of its employee in order to settle their potential claims.” (Motion, p.

12:14-20.)

Claimant’s description, however, fails to account for the circumstances of this case. First,
this is not puiative class “litigation;” it is an individual arbitration, filed on September 28, 2011.
The 998 Offer benefited Claimant alone. There is no class at issue in this arbitration (nor is there
even a certified class in Iskanian), and the monetary benefit received pursuant to the 998 offer
had no relation to the actual relief sought by Claimant or the fundamental purposes behind state
wage and hour laws. Indeed, Respondents disclaimed all liability in the settlement. The public
benefit promoted by California’s wage and hour léws, as described by Claimant, was not
vindicated. Claimant received a lump sum of money, only $2,000, for giving up his claims

against Respondent and dismissing his individual arbitration. The requirement that a

significant benefit be conferred on a large class of persons is not satisfied simply because one

0.
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individual received some monetary gain. This action is distinct from Iskanian, which is currently
active, pending before the California Supreme Court, and in which those plaintiffs may be able to
seek fees at the conclusion of the matter. Claimant’s attempt to blur the details of Iskanian with
the facts of this individual arbitration is disingenuous. Attorneys’ fees should be denied.

3. Claimant Is Not Entitled To An Award Of Fees Under Labor Code
Fee-Shifting Statutes.

Claimant asserts that he is also entitled to fees under Labor Code section 218.5 for
prevailing on his claim of non-payment of wages upon termination, under Labor Code section
226(e) for prevailing on his claim of improper wage statements, and under Labor Code section
1194(a) for prevailing on his claim of failure to pay minimum wages and all overtime wages.
Claimant’s argument that he “prevailed” lacks merit, and he cannot otherwise show how he is
entitled to fees under the statutes identified in the Motion.

a. Claimant has not established his entitlement to fees under
Section 226(e).

Claimant’s argument for fees under the Labor Code fee shifting statutes assumes that each
statute is based on the “prevailing party” standard. This assumption is erroneous and detrimental
to Claimant’s request for fees pursuant to Section 226(e). An employee is entitled to an award of
costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees under section 226(e) only if the employee “suffered injury as
a result of a knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply” with subdivision (a) of
Section 226 (specifying what information must be included in pay stubs). Cal. Labor Code §
226(e). Claimant has made no showing that he suffered such injury. There has been no
determination of the merits of this claim. In fact, Respondents specifically and expressly denied
all liability in the 998 Offer accepted by Claimant. Accordingly, Claimant has no entitlement to
fees under Section 226(e).

1l
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b. Claimant is not a prevailing party entitled to attorney fees
under Section 218.5.

Plaintiff’s only potential path to recovery of attorneys’ fees is pursuant to Labor Code
section 218.5 Under section 218.5, “the court shall award reasonable attorney’s fees and costs to
the prevailing party if any party to the action req‘uests attorney’s fees and costs upon the initiation
of the action. . . .This section does not apply to any action for which attorney’s fees are
recoverable under Section 1194.” Thus, Claimant must prove that he is the “prevailing party to
the action” to establish his entitlement to fees.

The prevailing party analysis under statutory provisions is not the same as the prevailing
party analysis under section 1032, discussed above. See Heather Farms Homeowners Assn. v.
Robinson, 21 Cal.App.4th 1568, 1572. Instead, courts analyze which party has prevailed on a
“practical level.” Id. at 1574 (finding no prevailing party and denying attorneys’ fees in an a_lction
where defendént sought fees after a settlement dismissed him without prejudice); see also Galan
v. Wolfriver Holding Corp. (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1124, 1128 (determination of the prevailing
party is a matter left to the diécretion of the trial court when a statute authorizes the award of
attorney fees to the prevailing party without defining the term “prevaiﬁng party”). As Claimant
suggests, whether a party prevails is contingent on whether it achieved its “liti gation objectives”,
regafdless of whether it is by judgment, settlement or otherwise. See Graham, supra, 34 Cal.4th
at p. 553, 576-77. Claimant contends he is a prevailing party because: (1) he settled his
individual wage and hour claims for $2000, which compensated him for his anticipated recovery
of $1400; (2) the settlement represents a substantial recovery for wage-and-hour claims when
compared to the average award from the DLSE; (3) the $2000 represents 1/61 of CLS’s
cumulative settlement offer; (4) obtaining $2000 is a success because changes in the legal
landscape forced him to pursue an individual claim “likely worth just hundreds of dollars™; and

(5) $2000 is “400 % more than CLS initially offered him” in Iskanian. (Motion, pp. 9 — 10.)
4.
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Claimant’s arguments fall short of establishing his status as a “prevailing party.” First, as
mentioned above in footnote 1, Claimant’s “anticipated recovery” is dubious. Second, the
comparis-on to the average DLSE award is completely arbitrary and has no value in heiping to
determine whether this individual claimant prevailed on his individual claims. Further, the
Motion itself states that the average DLSE award was $6,038 — three times the size of Claimant’s
recovery here. Third, the fact that Respondents offered 61 individuals the same size award belies
his argument that this settlement was the result of his personal pursuit of his individual claims.
The cumulative value of the settlement offers in all 61 individual arbitrations is a non-sequitur.
Fourth, the “expansive changes in case law” did not force Claimant into the arbitral forum.
Claimant agreed to the arbitral forum when he signed the Arbitration Agreement. Claimant even

concedes that the changes in law actually favor Respondents (Motion, p. 10:8-9 — “Claimant lost

- Gentry's protections of class procedures when the U.S. Supreme Court decided Concepcion in

April 2011.") He fails to acknowledge, however, that the change in legal authority had no

bearing on his ability to bring an individual arbitration demand or file a claim with the DLSE

(without the expense of attorneys) at any time. And fifth, there is no correlation between

Respondents’ settlement offers to individuals in Iskanian and to the individuals who filed
separate, distinct settlement demands.

Respondents reiterate their argument above in Section II.C.1. This arbitration terminated
before any determination of its merits. The lump sum payment of $2,000 by Respondents was
without any admission of liability and in exchange for the dismissal and release of all claims
raised in the arbitration. This does not favor Claimant. As such, the settlement is arguably more
beneficial to Respondents because, for nuisance value, the settlement disposed of an action
alleging that Respondents failed to pay minimum wages and ovénime, failed to pay wages upon

termination, issued improper wage statements, did not comply with meal and rest break laws,
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improperly withheld wages, failed to indemnify business expenses, confiscated gratuities,
engaged in unfair competition, and failed to provide copies of employment records upon request.
The accepted 998 offer did not prbvide any of the relief requested by Claimant, which included,
among other damages: unpaid wages and overtime, waiting time penalties, wages for missed meal
and rest breaks, and punitive/exemplary damages. The settlement did not further any public
policy. The $2000 does not represent wages, and by accepting this offer, Claimant has barred
himself from any recovery in Iskanian should that case ever be resolved in favor of a class.
Clearly, this was not Claimant’s objective when he filed an arbitration demand. Claimant
summarily concludes that he has “exceeded” his litigation goals, but he has proffered no valid
argument t‘o support this theory. Consequently, Claimant is not the prevailing party for purposes
of awarding attorney’s fees under §.281.5.

c. The Claim For Meal And Rest Breaks Does Not Provide For
Fees.

Claimant cannot as a matter of law, recover fees for litigating meal and rest breaks. The
California Supreme Court recently held that attorneys' fees are not available to a prevailing party
in a case involving violations of meal and rest periods. Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc., 53
Cal.4"™ 1244, 1248 (2012).

In Kirby, the plaintiff brought a claim for violations of Labor Code § 226.7 (alleged meal
and rest break violations), which was ultimately dismissed with prejudice after the parties entered
into a settlement agreement. Kirby, 53 Cal.4" at 1248. The Kirby court then had to determine‘
whether the defendants, who had prevailed on the § 226.7 claim, were entitled to attorneys' fees
under Labor Code section 218.5. Id. Section 218.5 requires courts to award attorneys' fees to the
prevailing party “in any action brought for the nonpayment of wages, fringe benefits, or health
and welfare or pension fund contributions.” The Court concluded that a § 226.7 claim does not
constitﬁte “an action brought for the nonpayment of wages”; thus, 1t does not trigger the fee-
shifting provision in § 218.5 Id. at 1255. The court observed that “§ 226.7 is not aimed at

protecting or providing employees’ wages. Instead the statute is primarily concerned with
26-
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ensuring the health and welfare of employees by requiring that employers provide meal and rest
periods.” Id. The court distinguished its prior holding in Murphy, by noting that while this
remedy is a “wage” for purposes of determining what statute of limitations applies to a section
226.7 claim, an action under 226.7 seeks to cure a violation of meal and rest breaks; it is not a an
action brought on account of nonpayment of wages. Id. at 1256. The court noted that “[t]he
words ‘nonpayment of wages’ in section 218.5, refers to an alleged legal violation, not a desired
remedy.” /d. Thus, a section 226.7 claim for an alleged failure to receive meal and/or rest
breaks is not a claim for which attorney’s fees can be awarded to a prevailing employee under
section 218.5. Id. at 1257.

Similarly, the Kirby Court concluded that a section 226.7 claim is not.a claim for which
attorney's fees can be awarded to a prevailing employee under Labor Code section 1194. Section
1194 allows successful plaintiffs to recover attorney's fees in actions for the "legal minimum
wage or the legal overtime compensation." The Court rejected Kirby's argument that the required
payment for missed meal or rest periods is tantamount to a statutorily prescribed minimum wage.
Id. at 1254-55.

Recently served discovery responses by the Claimants reveal that the identical remedies
pursued by all 63 of the individuals who filed demands for arbitration, including those pending
before your honor, consist primarily of meal and rest period premiums undér section 226.7.

For example, Claimant David Baranco recently served their verified responses to an
interrogatory propounded by CLS requesting that they identify the total dollar amount of damages
they éeek in this action and how they calculated the amount. (Gallegos Decl., §26, Ex. Q.)
While there are some variations in the amount of damages sought by each Claimant because their
length of employment with CLS varied, each of their responses reveal that the vast majority of the
damages being sought represent meal and rest period penalties under section 226.7.

As a matter of law, therefore, Claimant is not entitled to attorneys’ fees under Labor Code
section 1194 or 218.5 merely because he pursued claims for meal and rest period violations under
section 226.7. To the extent any of the remaining claims provide for fees, they would need to be

apportioned Graciano v. Robinson Ford Sales, Inc., 144 Cal.App.4th 140, 161 (2006) when a
27
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cause of action for which attorneys’ fees are provided by statute is joined with other causes of
action for which attorneys’ fees are not permitted, the prevailing party may recover only on the
statutory cause[s] of action [the causes of action authorizing the fees)); see e.g. Reynolds Metals
Co. v. Norman O. Alperson, 25 Cal.3d 124, 129-130 (1979) (holding that litigant may not
increase his recovery of fees by joining a cause of action in which attorneys’ fees are not
recoverable to one in which an award is proper).

d. Claimant is not entitled to fees under Section 1194(a).

Section 1194(a) provides that “any employee receiving less than the legal minimum wage
or the legal overtime compensation applicable to the eniployee is entitled to recover in a civil
action . . . reasonable attorney’s fees, and costs of suit.” Again, it has never been established,
however, that plaintiff received “less than the legal minimum wage or the legal overtime
compensation.” Therefore, as is the case under Section 226(e), plaintiff has not established the
right to recover fees under Section 1194(a).

Further, the California Supreme Court has already rejected that claims for failure to
provide meal and rest breaks entitle the prevailing employee to attorneys’ fees under section
1194. Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc., 53 Cal.4™ 1244, 1254-55 (2012).

In addition, this statute has been interpreted to mean that attorneys’ fees are recoverable
only in actions filed “in court.” Sampson v. Parking Serv. 2000 Com, Inc. (2004) 117
Cal.App.4th 212, 223-24 (interpreting Section 1194(a) and holding that “even though the Labor
Code does not define “civil action,” the context in which that phrase is used in that code
unambiguously refers to an action filed in court.”) Accordingly, Claimant cannot recover
attorneys’ fees or costs pﬁrsuant to Section 1194(a) because his claims are filed in the arbitration

forum, not in court.

VI. EVENIF RECOVERY WAS PERMITTED, THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’
FEES ARE EXCESSIVE AND UNREASONABLE.

As set forth above, Claimant is not entitled to attorneys’ fees. Even if he was, however,
the requested fees are impermissibly exorbitant. Claimant is not automatically entitled to all

hours claimed in the fee request. He must prove the hours sought were reasonable and necessary.
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El Escorial Owners' Assn. v. DLC Plastering, Inc. (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1337, 1366. The
California Supreme Court has generally embraced the lodestar method for determining the
appropriate amount of fees to be awarded to a prevailing plaintiff. Graham, 34 Cal.4th at p. 579.
Under the lodestar method, a court assesses attorney fees by first determining the time spent and
the reasonable hourly compensation of éach attorney.

ILG has not explained how any of the hours claimed were reasonable and necessary, and
for that reason alone, fees should be denied. In the event the Court should decide to award feés,
however, the Court must reset the lodestar, and thereafter adjust the lodestar downward given the
circumstances of this case.

A. Claimant Does Not Meet His Burden To Show That The Fees Requested Are
Reasonable and Necessary.

ILG has a burden to show that the time spent on litigation is reasonable and necessary. E/
Escorial Owners' Assn., supra, 154 Cal.App.4th at 1366. ILG fails to meet this burden. “A trial
court may not rubber stamp a request for attorney’s fees, but must determine the number of hours
reasonably expended.” Donahue v. Donahue (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 259, 271. The lodestar

figure must be based on the “careful compilation of the time spent and reasonable hourly

compensation of each attorney involved in the presentation of the case.” Graham, supra, 34

Cal.4th at p. 579; see also Ackerman v. Western Elec. Co. Inc. (9th Cir. 1998) 860 F.2d 1514 (The
plaintiff’s failure to present accurate time records can result in a denial of the request or a sharp
reduction in the fees awarded.). In referring to “reasonable” compensation, a court must
“carefully review attorney documentation of hours expended; padding in the form of inefficient or
duplicative efforts is not subject to compensation.” Graham, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 579;
Harman v. City and County of San Francisco (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1279, 1310 (A court must
exclude time that was not reasonably spent, i.e., time which would have been unreasonable to bill

to a client because it is excessive, duplicative or otherwise unnecessary.) “The evidence should

9.
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allow the court to consider whether the case was overstaffed, how much time the attorneys spent
on particular claims, and whether the hours were reasonably expended.” Donahue, supra, 182

Cal.App.4th at 271. The Court’s calculation of the lodestar must encompass the actual hours

counsel devoted to the case,vless those that result from inefficient or duplicative use of time for
which no recovery is warranted. Serrano v. Priest (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25, 48.

The “evidence” subﬁitted in declarations of Claimant’s Counsel regarding attorneys’ fees
is insufﬁcient. There 1s no description whatsoever of the work done by the attorneys on this |
matter. The lack of detail in the declarations makes it impossible to determine if the time spent
on any given task was reasonable, duplicative or inefficient, or even legal or clerical in nature. It
is impossible to determine who did what work, and whether the partners, some who bill at the
extraordinary rates of $665 and $695 per hour, were doing work that a less costly associat¢ or
paralegal could, and should have done. See Harman, supra, 36 Cal.App.4th at 1310 (Time which
is unreasonable to bill to a client because it is excessive, redundant or otherwise unnecessary
should be excluded from the lodestar.) Claimant makes no attempt to explain why the services of
17 attorneys were reasonable or necessary to the filing of this individual arbitration. The
“schedule of fees” in the declarations is worse than “block billed” entries, whjch are highly
disfavored by courts. See, e.g., Bell v. Vista Unified School Dist. (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 672, 689
(When block billing is used, a trial court may “exercise its discretion in assigning a reasonable
percentage to the entries, or simply cast them aside.”); see also Hensley v. Eckerhart (1983) 461
U.S. 424, 433-434 (the party seeking fees should submit evidence supporting the hours worked;
where the documentation is inadequate, the court may reduce the award accordingly); Grogg v.
General Motors Corp. 612 F.Supp. 1375, 1382 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) (hours reduced by 50% for
inadequate time records and duplicative efforts). Claimant’s counsel failed to provide time

records or even a summary of their time devoted to this arbitration. The procedural history of this
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arbitration, Kempler, and Iskanian detailed in the Declaration of Raul Perez does not provide any
indication of the actual work produced by Claimant’s counsel that was reasonable and necessary
for this individual arbitration. Claimant asserts that he does not seek fees for any part of the
Iskanian appeal, but two of the individuals listed in the Declaration of Raul Perez, Glenn Danas
and Katherine Kehr, who account for more than $200,000 in fees, have worked primarily on the
Iskanian appeal. (Faustman Decl., §30.) It is simply unreasonable for Claimant to seek fees for
Iskanian and Kempler when he could have filed an individual demand for arbitration or a claim
with the DLSE at any time. Neither the Motion nor its supporting declarations ever state that the
time spent by Claimant’s counsel was reasdnable, necessary or non-duplicative; rather they
summarily conclude that they are entitled to fees. There is no showing of what specific hours
were incurred on this arbitration. Fees should be denied.

Counsel’s declarations do little to advance Claimant’s position that the fees they request
are reasonable. Contrary to Claimant’s contention, declarations of counsels’ time are only

appropriate “in the absence of” time records. Wershba v. Apple Computer Inc. (2001) 91

Cal.App.4th 224, 230; Sommers v. Erb (1992) 2 Cal. App.4th 1644, 1651 (A declaration
estimating time was appropriate when due to the fee arrangement “there are no exact time sheets .
for [plaintiff’s counsel.”); Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1810 (finding
that estimates of time would allow the Court to properly calculate the lodestar when “the failure
to keep time records may make it difficult for {plaintiff’s] counsel to submit precisé figures.”)
Claimant requests a significant award of fees without any description of what work was actually
done in this arbitration. Claimant’s reliance on such declarations to support attorneys’ fees is
insufficient and inadequate. Accordingly, fees should be denied, or at the very least, sharply

reduced. See El Escorial Owners’ Assn., supra, 154 Cal.App.4th at 1366-67.
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Further, as previously discussed, fees for work on Iskanian and Kempler are not
authorized. Claimant has no authority to recover the fees generated in Iskanian and Kempler. He
has no responsibility for attorneys’ fees incurred by counsel in Iskanian. The class claims in‘
Iskanian were dismissed with prejudice. And Claimant has given up any entitlement to ever
becoming a part of a certified class in Iskanian, if the appeal is ever resolved in the plaintiff’s
favor. ILG has deliberately distorted the facts to create the illusion that this individual arbitration
now exists only because of Iskanian and Kempler. This is demonstrably false, and is indicative of
counsel’s deceitful attempt to recover attorneys’ fees for litigation pending in state courts. Such a
fnotion is premature and made in the wrong forum. The Arbitration Agreement here only

k3

None of the time

authorizes the arbitrator to determine the prevailing party “in the arbitration.
spent in Iskanian or Kempler was necessary or reasonable to Claimant’s arbitration o_f his
individual claims. Claimant has no entitlement to fees from either Iskanian or Kempler, and has
failed to detail the time spent on the arbitration.

B. ILG Is Wrong On the Law.

All the cases cited by Plaintiff to support the proposition that California courts may
approve attorney’s fees without reviewing detaileci timesheets are inapplicable and can be
distinguished. While Plaintiff relies on Margolin v. Regional Planning Com., and Glendora
Community Redevelopment Agency v. Demeter, those courts were only willing to accept
declarations in place of records because billing records were unavailable. Margolin v. Regional
Planning Com., 134 Cal. App. 3d 999, 1006 (Cal.App.2.Dist. 1982) (accepting a declaration for
the time worked for which no records were available after the attorney had already produced
extensive billing records); Glendora Community Redevelopment Agency v. Demeter, 155 Cal.
App. 3d 465, 470 (1984) (considering attorney testimony of time worked where attorney did not

keep any records). Plaintiff’s reliance on Martino v. Denevi, is similarly misplaced. The Martino
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court noted in remanding attorney’s fees issue that in absence of detailed time sheets testimony of
attorney 1s sufficient to award fees. Martino v. Denevi, 182 Cal. App. 3d 553, 559 (1986) (relying |
on Glendora and Margolin). Plaintiff cannot rely on the cited cases as the Declaration of Raul
Perez indicates that Cap}stone Law kept billing records. Perez Decl. § 2 (“Capstone’s records
reflect...”). The Perez declaration alone is therefore insufficient to support an award of fees.
Plaintiff also cannot rely on Chavez v. Netflix, or Wershaba v. Apple Computers because
they were decided in the context of class action settlements and follow the same reasoning as the
above cases. Plaintiff also cites to Dixon v. State Bar of California, 39 Cal.3d 335 (1985),
however that case is irrelevant here except to the extent it was cited in Martino v. Denevi for the
proposition that the failure to keep books and other records could be the basis for a disciplinary
action. Id. 344. Chavez v. Netflix, 162 Cal. App. 4th 43 (2008) (finding fee agreed to by class
aétion parties reasonable); Wershaba v. Apple Computers, 91 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2001)(finding
mediator’s award in class action settlement reasénable). In Wershaba, the court relied on three
cases - Sommers v. Erb, Dunk v. Ford Motor Co., and Nightengale v. Hyundai Motor America - to
support its decision to accept declarations evidencing reasonable rate and hours and not requiring
production of bills. 7d. 255. Those cases, like the cases above, are limited in application. See
Sommers v. Erb, 2 Cal. App. 4th 1644, 1651 (declaration okay because no billing records kept);
Dunk v. Ford Motor Co., 48 Cal; App. 4th 1794 (1996) (remanded for insufficient evidence to
support award of fees), and Nightengale v. Hyundai Motor America, 31 Cal. App. 4th 99, 103
(1994) (fees supported by bills and time slips). The Chavez court relied on the reasoning of
Wershaba and is thus distinguishable for the same reasons. Chavez, at 64. As this case is not a
class action, and Plaintiff’s counsel has admitted to keeping records, Plaintiff must produce its

billing records to support its request for fees.

1
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C. A Negative Multiplier Should Be Applied To Decrease The Lodestar.
1. Claimant’s success was de minimis.

The extent of a plaintiff’s success is a “crucial factor” in determining the amount of a
prevailing party’s attorney’s fees. Environmental Protecz‘ion Info. Cir. V. Dep;. of Forestry &
Fire Protection (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 217, 238. A reduced fee award is appropriate when a
claimant achieves only limited success. Solow v. County of San Mateo (1989) 213 Cal. App.3d
231, 249. The practical success of this arbitration was de minimis at best. As discussed above,
the individual settlement agreement did not obtain any of the relief sought by Claimant. Further,
Claimant’s counsel did not take any part in negotiating for the amount paid in settlement. Even
his attempt to recoup fees from his “success” in Iskanian is absurd since the class claims were
ultimately dismissed from the case.

2. Other factors demand a negative multiplier.

This arbitration did not involve novel or difficult claims. The wage and hour claims
identified in the demand for arbitration are frequently raised in class actions against employers
doing business in California. The Declarations of Raul Perez and Arthur Meneses both imply that
they regularly handle wage and hour class action defense work, though neither the Declarations or
the Motion explain how counsels’ skill in presenting the claims in this arbitration contributed to
Respondents’ decision to make a 998 offer to Claimant. Further, the amount of fees requested is
wholly disproportionate to the total amount of compensation that Claimant received from
Respondents as consideration. Claimant is overreaching for a recovery of over $50,000 in
attorneys’ fees on a $2,000 settlement. See Harman v. City and County of San Francisco (2006)
136 Cal.App.4th 1279, 1312-14 (A court may consider the proportionality between the damages

awarded and the attorney’s fees requested.) Further, fees may be substantially reduced when, as
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here, multiple counsel represent a party leading to duplication of effort. See Escorial Owners’
Assn., supra, 154 Cal.App.4th at 1366-67.

In Harrington v. Payroll Entertainment Sves., Inc. (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 589, a plaintiff
in a putative class action claim for unpaid overtime settled for $10,500. As part of the settlement,
the defendant agreed that the plaintiff was the “prevailing party” for purposes of an award of
attorneys’ fees. Plaintiff’s counsel then sought a fee award of $46,277. The trial court declined to
award any fees, but the appellate court reversed, awarding attorneys’ fees of $500. In doing so, it
found that “there is no way on earth this case justified the hours purportedly billed by [plaintiff’s]
lawyers.” Id. at 594-95. While each case is different, the following comparison is illustrative: In
Harrington, the plaintiff sought an attorneys’ fees award four and a half times greater than the
settlement amount. Here, the plaintiff seeks an award 25 times greater than the settlement amount.
The amount of a fee award, if any, needs to reflect the nominal amount paid to resolve this matter
and what is reasonable in litigating a dispute of this size.

Accordingly, Respondents request a negative multiplier to the lodestar to account for: (1)
the lack of success in this matter; (2) Claimant’s utter failure to show how any work other than
the filing of the individual arbitration demand contributed to Respondents’ decision to extend the
998 Offer; (3) the disproportionate amount of fees requested in relation to the level of “success”
achieved; and (4) the substantial likelihood of duplication due to 17 attorneys being assigned to
this arbitration. Respondents believe that these circumstances alone are enough to deny the
request for fees. If, however, Claimant should be awarded fees, a negative multiplier must be
applied.

/1
I

1
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1 3. Counsel Is Potentially Entitled, At Most, Only To Those Fees Incurred
In This Arbitration.

3 According to Claimants’ counsel’s declaration, the arbitration demands were filed with
4 | AAA in September 2011. (Perez §47.) Eight arbitrators were finally chosen in November of

5 | 2012. (Perez § 64.)

6 The §998 offer of $2,000 was made in December of 2012 (Perez § 65), and accepted on

7 January 24, 2013 (Perez § 66). Thus, only time incurred prior to January 24™ and only

’ specifically on this arbitration is even theoretically recoverable. The declarations make no

IZ\ effort to delineate the hours in this fashion. There is no showing of time interviewing claimant or

11 reviewing his personnel and payroll records.

12 At most, Claimants’ counsel spent 2 % hours of time and $175 on each claimant prior to
13 settlement:
14
15 Prepare AAA arbitration demands (= 63) .5 hour
16 Evaluate Arbitrators; Related Corres (+ 8) .5 hour
17 Prepare Arbitration Management Conf. (= &) .5 hour
18
Attend Arbitration Management Conf. (+ 8) .5 hour
19
20 Evaluate, Communicate, Accept §998 offer .5 hour
21 2.5 hours
22 (x $400/hr)
23 $ 1,000.00
24 175 (filing fee)
- 25
$1,125.00
26
27
28
\CTIVE -36-
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VII.

CONCLUSION

Claimant fails to meet the standards for an award of fees pursuant to contract or statute.

Accordingly, Respondents respectfully request that Claimant’s request for attorneys’ fees be

denied.

Dated:

' Respectfifly $ubmlitted
April 30,2013 Fox Royfschild ,
- A/ .

David¥. Faustman
Attorneys for Respondents
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David F. Faustman,; SBN: 231852
Jeffrey D. Polsky, SBN: 120975
Yesenia Gallegos, SBN: 231852
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

1800 Century Park East, Suite 300
Los Angeles, California 90067-3005
Tel: 310.598.4150 Fax:310.556.9828
dfaustman@foxrothschild.com
jpolsky@foxrothschild.com

veallegos@foxrothschild.com

Attorneys for Defendant,
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES LLC el al.

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
LUIS EARNSHAW, Arbitrator: Hon. Kevin Murphy

Claimant, ’ Case No. 74 160 223 12 AMCH
Vs,

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES LLC, | DECLARATION OF DAVID F.

et al. FAUSTMAN, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT’S OPPOSITION TO
Respondents. CLAIMANT’S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND COSTS

[Filed Concurrently with: Respondent’s
Opposition; and Declaration of Yesenia M.
Gallegos, Esq.]

Date: June 4, 2013
Time: 9:00 am.

Via Conference Call
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I, David F. Faustman, declare as follows:

1. [ am a Partner with the law firm of Fox Rothschild LLP, counsel of record for
Respondents in‘the above-captioned matter. I make this declaration in support of Respondent’s
Opposition to Claimants’ Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. I make this
declaration of my own personal knowledge and if called as a witness to testify regarding matters
stated in this declaration I would and could testify competently thereto.

2. On August 4, 2006, Arshavir Iskanian (“Iskanian™) filed a Class Action Complaint
(Case No. BC356521) against CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC and Does 1-10 in the Los
Angeles County Superior Court. The Complaint alleged six claims: (i) violation of Labor Code
sections 510 and 1198 (unpaid overtime); violation of Labor Code sections 201 and 202 (wages
not paid upon termination); (iii) violation of Labor Code section 226(a) (improper wage
statements); (iv) violation of Labor Code section 226.7 (missed rest breaks); (v) violation of
Labor Code section 512 and 226.7 (missed meal breaks); and (vi) violation of Business and
Professions Code section 17200 (unfair competition).

3. On February 7, 2007, Defendant filed a Motion for an Order Compelling
Arbitration, Dismissing the Class Claims, and Staying the Action Pending the Outcome of
Arbitration (“Motion to Compel Arbitration™).

4 On about March 13, 2007, the trial éourt issued an order granting Empire/CLS’s
motion.

5. On May 14, 2007, Plaintiff appealed the trial court’s Order.

6. Meanwhile, on August 30, 2007, the California Supreme Court issued Geniry v.
Superior Ct. (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443 (“Gentry”). '

7. In response, on May 27, 2008, the Court of Appeal for the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division Two, issued an order, directing the trial court to reconsider its
March 13, 2007 Order in light of Gentry. |

8. Empire/CLS was forced to withdraw its motion to compel because the Court of
Appeal rendered an Order effectively stating that Gentry governed, and that class action waivers

were unconscionable. It appeared futile to litigate the issue further.
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9. As far as I know, the Claimants Frank Dubuy, Wayne Ikner, James Denison, Jiro
Fumoto, Daniel Rogers Millington, Jr., Robert Olmedo, Luis Earnshaw, and Scott Sullivan were
not personally involved or formally represented by Iskanian’s counsel in ‘any of this litigation.

10. On November 21, 2007, Iskanian filed a second Complaint pursuant to the Private
Attorney General Act (“PAGA”) (Case No. BC381065) against CLS Transportation Los Angeles,
LLC, CLS Worldwide Services, LLC, Empire International, LTD, GTS Holdings, Inc. and Does
1 through 10. The Complaint alleged the same claims as Case No. BC356521 less the unfair
competition claim. It also added two new claims: violation of Labor Code section 221 and 2802
(improper withholding of wages and non-indemnification of business expenses); and violation of
Labor Code 351 (confiscation of gratuities).

11.  On August 28, 2008, the court consolidated both of Iskanian’s Complaints (case
no. BC356521 and case No. BC381065).

12.  On September 12, 2008, Iskanian filed a Consolidated First Amended Complaint
(“FAC”) pursuant to PAGA (Case Nos. BC356521 & BC381065) against CLS Transportation
Los Angeles, LLC, CLS Worldwide Services, LLC, Empire International, LTD, GTS Holdings,
Inc. and Does 1 through 10. The Complaint alleged six claims: (i) violation of Labor Code
sections 510 and 1198 (unpaid overtime); violation of Labor Code sections 201 and 202 (wages
not paid upon termination); (iii) violation of Labof Code section 226(a) (improper wage
statements); (iv) violation of Labor Code section 226.7 (missed rest breaks); (v) violation of
Labor Code section 512 and 226.7 (missed meal breaks); and (vi) violation of Labor Code section
221 and 2802 (improper withholding of wages and non-indemnification of business expenses.
The FAC remained the operable Complaint in the Iskanian class action. (A true and correct copy
of Iskanian’s Consolidated FAC is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A.”)

13. On August 24, 2009, the Court partially granted class representative Iskanian’s
motion for class certification by certifying five subclasses, consisting of 182 class members.
Iskanian sought to represent a class of former and current limousine drivers who worked for
Empire/CLS between January 1, 2005 and August 24, 2009, for purported wage and hour

violations.
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14, On May 16, 2011, Empire/CLS filed a Motion for Renewal of its Prior Motion For

an Order Compelling Arbitration, Dismissing Class Claims, and Staying the Action Pending the

.-Outcome of Arbitration. The Motion was based on new law rendered in AT&T Mobility v.

Concepcion, 563 U.S. _ (April 27, 2011).

15. On June 13, 2011, the Court granted Empire/CLS’ Motion for Renewal of its Prior
Motion For an Order Compelling Arbitration, Dismissing Class Claims, and Staying the Action
Pending the Outcome of Arbitration. The Court granted the Motion based on new law rendered
in AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. __ (April 27, 2011). (A true and correct copy the
Court’s Order is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B.”)

16.  On August 12, 2011, Iskanian filed a Notice of Appeal.

17. OnJune 4, 2012, the California Court of Appeal unanimously affirmed the trial
court’s ruling. |

18.  The California Supreme court granted review of the appellate court decision on
September 19, 2011, where the case is now pending.

19. On September 28, 2011, Iskanian’s counsel, Initiative Legal Group (“ILG”), filed
63 individual demands for arbitration almost entirely on behalf of former class members.

20.  Inlight of the fact that the 63 demands for arbitration were identical and gave rise
to identical procedural, legal and factual issues, between August 2, 2011 and September 16, 2011, |
I met and conferred with Claimants’ counsel and suggested that the parties consolidate the
demands for arbitration before a single arbitrator for efficiency and in order to address
preliminary and procedural issues before reaching the merits of each individual’s claims.
Claimants’ counsel refused. (True and correct copies of correspondence between Claimants’
counsel’s office and my office regarding consolidation and the appointment of an arbitrator are
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C.”)

21. On October 27, 2011, Respondents filed a Motion for Consolidation of
Arbitrations which requested the Court to appoint an arbitrator and consolidate the 63 demands
for arbitration before one arbitrator pursuant to the California Arbitration Act and the Arbitration

Agreement.
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22. On November 18, 2011, the 63 Claimants filed a complaint in the Superior Court
of Los Angeles, Kempler v. CLS Transportation, LLC (Case No. BC 473931), for breach of
contract, rescission, specific performance and declaratory relief (the “Kempler action™).
Claimant, as well as the other individuals who filed arbitration demands, were named plaintiffs.
They falsely accused Respohdents of breaching the terms of the Arbitration Agreement because
of Respondents action in petitioning the Court to appoint an arbitrator, and Respondents refusal to
accept Claimant’s clear violation of Arbitration Agreement’s process for selection of arbitrators.

23. Also in late November 2011, Claimants filed a Motion to Compel Specific
Performance in the Kempler action.

24, On February 7, 2012, the Court held a hearing on the Claimants’ Motion to
Compel Specific Performance and Respondents’ Motion for Consolidation. During the hearing, I
unambiguously indicated that Respondents had “no objection to arbitrating on an individual
basis.” Tadvised the Court that Respondents never objected to individual arbitration.

25. In March 2012, Claimant purposely evaded the express language of the Arbitration
Agreement regarding the appointment of arbitrators, and intentionally obscured the difference
between consolidation and class procedures to suggest that Respondents were, in effect,
requesting class-wide arbitration by requesting consolidation. This argument was and is
intellectually dishonest, and Claimant’s counsel eﬁpressly indicated that unless Respondents were
“willing to participate in class-wide arbitration,” Claimants would have their “claims heard
individually ... and [] select their own arbitrators.” (A true and correct copies Claimants’
communications are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “D.”)

26. At the hearing of February 7, 2012, the Court granted the unopposed motion for

specific performance, and denied the motion for Consolidation, without prejudice, because the

Court did not believe that the parties were at an “impasse” regarding the selection of arbitrators;
(A true and correct copy the Court’s Order is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
“E.”)

27.  Onor about July 25, 2012, Respondents filed a Motion for Appointment of

‘Arbitrators. Claimants opposed that Motion.

[y
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28, Onorabout August 3, 2012, Claimants filed a Motion Deeming CLS to Have
Waived Arbitration. Respondents opposed that Motion.

29. On November 6, 2012, the Court held a hearing on Respondents Motion for
Appointment of Arbitrators and Claimants Motion Deeming CLS to Have Waived Arbitration.
At the hearing, the Court ordered the parties to select eight arbitrators to preside over the
individual arbitrations.

30. Based upon my observation ILG attorneyvs (’.}leﬁ Davis and Katherine Kchr worked
primarily on the appeals in this matter. Their hours are included in the fee request.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed April 30, 2013, at San Francisco, Cif

P A%
¥ - E
David¥’, Faustman
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Mark Yablonovich (SBN 186670)

| Marc Primo (SBN 216796)

atthew T Theriault (SBN 244037)
Dina S. Livhits (SBN 245
Lory N. Ishii (SBN 242243)
INITIATIVE LEGAL GROUP, LLP
1800 Century Park East, 2" Floor
Los Angeles, Califomia 90067
Telephone: (310) 556-5637
Facsimile: (310) 861-9051

Attorneys for Plaintiff ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN
and for Class Members

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN, individually, and on
behalf of other members of the general public
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
Vvs.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES
LLC, a Delaware corporation; CLS
WORLDWIDE SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware
corporaticn; EMPIRE INTERNATIONAL,
LTD, a New Jersey Corporation; GTS
HOLDINGS, INC, a Delaware corporation
and DOES 1 through 190, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case Number: BC 356521; ordered
Consolidated with BC381065

CLASS ACTION AND LABOR COBE
PRIVATE-ATTORNEYS GENERAL
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Conselidated First Amended Complaint for;

(1) Violation of California Labor Code §§ 510
and 1198 (Unpaid Overtime); :

(2) Violation of California Labor Code §§ 201
and 202 (Wages Not Paid Upon Termination);

(3) Violation of California Labor Code § 226(a)
(Improper Wage Statements);

(4) Violation of California Labor Code § 226.7
(Missed Rest Breaks);

(5) Violation of California Labor Code §§ 512
and 226.7 (Missed Meal Breaks);

(6) Violation of California Labor Code §§ 221
and 2800 (Improper Withholding of Wages and
Non-Indemnification of Business Expenses);

Consolidated First Amended Complaint
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(7) Violation of California Labor Code § 351
(Confiscation of Gratuities); and

(8) Violation of California Business &
Professions Code § 17200, et seq.

Jury Trial Demanded

Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of all other members of the public similarly situated,
alleges as foliows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This Consolidated First Amended Complaint ("Complaint”) is filed pursuant to the
Order of this Court (orde:red during a Status Conference on August 28, 2008) and presents claims
brought against CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC; CLS WORLDWIDE
SERVICES, LLC; EMPIRE INTERNATIONAL, LTI and GTS HOLDINGS, INC. (as defined
below) in two separate cases deemed related and filed in this Court, case Nos. BC356521 (lead
case) and BC381065 (related case).
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1) This class action is brought pursuant to Califomia Code of Civil Procedure § 382. The

monetary damages and restitution sought by Plaintiff excecd thé minimal jurisdiction limits of the
Superior Court and will be established according to proof at triel. The amount in controversy for
each class representative, including claims for compensatory damages and pro rata share of
attorney fees, is less than $75,000.

2) This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to the California Constitution,
Article V1, § 10, which grants the Superior Court “original jurisdiction in all causes except those
given by statute to other courts.” The statutes under which this action is brought do not specify
any other basis for jurisdiction.

3) This Court has jurisdiction over all Defendants because, upon information and belief]
cach party is either a citizen of California, has sufficient minimun contacts in California, or

otherwise intentionally avails itself of the California market so as to render the exercisc of
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Junisdiction over it by the California courts consistent with traditional notions of faic play and
substantial justice.

4) Venue is proper in this Court becausé, upon information and belief, one or more of the
named Defendants reside, transact business, or have offices in this county and the acts and
omissions alleged herein took place in this county.

THE PARTIES

5) Plaintiff ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN (hereinafier “Plaintiff”) is a resident Los Angeles
County, of in the state of Califormnia.

6) Defendant CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC (hereinafter “CLS” or “Defendant”)
was and is, upon information and belief, a corporation doing business within the state of
Delaware, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, is an employer whose employees are engaged
throughout this county, the state of California, or the various states of the United States of
America.

7} Defendant CLS WORLDWIDE SERVICES, LLC, (hereinafter “Defendants™) was and
is, upon information and belief, a Delaware limited liability corporation doing business within the
state of California, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, is an employer whose employees are
engaged throughout this county, the state of California, or the various states of the United States of
Amenca. CLS Worldwide Services, LLC, appears to be the same company as CLS Transportation
Los Angeles, LLC.

8) Defendant EMPIRE INTERNATIONAL, LTD, (hereinafter “Defendants”) was and is,
upon information and belief, a New Jersey corporation doing business within the state of
California, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, is an employer whose employees are engaged
throughout this county, the state of California, or the various states of the United States of
America.

9) Defendant GTS HOLDINGS, INC, (hereinafier “Deféndants”) was and 1s, upon
information and belief, a Delaware corporation doing business within state of California, and at all

times hereinafier mentioned, is an employer whose employees are engaged throughout this county,
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the state of California, or the various states of the United States of America. In February of 2005,
Empire [nternational, Ltd. and CLS Worldwide Services, LLC, combined their two assets forming
GTS Holdings, Inc.

10)  Plaintiff is unaware of the true names or capacities of the Defendants sued herein under
the fictitious names DOES 1-10, but prays for leave to amend and serve such fictitiously named

Defendants pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 474 once their names and capacities

become known,
11)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Does 1-10 are the partners,

agents, owners, shareholders, managers or employees of Defendant, and were acting on behalf of

{ Defendant.

12} Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each and all of the acts and
ormissions alleged herein was performed by, oris attributable to, Defendant and DOES 1-10
(colleciively “Défendants”), each acting as the agent for the ather, with legal authority to act on
the other’s behalf. The acts of any and all Defendants were in accordance with, and represent the
official policy of, Defendant.

13)  Atall times herein mentioned, Defendants, and each of them, ratified each and every
act or omission complained of herein. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants, and each of
them, aided and abetted the acts and omissions of each and all the other Defendants in proximately
causing the damages herein alleged. \

14)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each of said Defendants is
in some fnanner intentionally, negligently, or otherwise responsible for the acts, omissions,
occurrences, and transactions alleged herein.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

15)  Plaintiff brings this action on his own behalf, as well as on behalf of eacl and all other

persons similarly situated, and thus, seeks class certification under California Code of Civil

Procedure § 382,

-3

Cousolidated First Amended Complaint

617




= - TS R o O N O TS S X S

,._A,...
o ]

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27
28

W 2

16)  All claims alleged herein arise under California law for which Plaintiff secks relief
authorized by California law.

17y The proposed class is comprised of and defined as:
(Sgp& 12 All persons who have been employed by Defendants in the state of California

aDDH) within four years pror to the filing of this complaint unti} resolution of this lawsuit
who held the positions of driver or similar titles or titles with similar job duties.

18)  Thereis a well defined community of interest in the litigation and the class is easily
ascertainabie:

a. Numerosity: The members of the clasé (and each subclass, if any) are s¢ numerous
that joinder of all members would be unfeasible and iinpractica]. The membership of the entire
class is unknown to Plaintiff at this time, however, the class is estimated to be greater than one
hundred (100) individuals and the iden.tity of such membership is readily ascertainable by
inspection of Defendants’ employment records.

b. Typicality: Plaintiff is qualified to, and will, fairly and adequately protect the
interests of each class member with whom he has a well defined community of interest, and
Plaintiff's claims (or defenses, if any) are typical of all class members’ as demonstrated herein.

C. Adeguacy: Plaintiff is qualified to, and will, fairly and adequately, protect the
interests of each class member with whom she has a well-defined community of interest and
typicality of claims, as demonstrated herein. Plaintiff acknowledges that he has an obligation to
make known to the Court any relationship, conflicts or differences with any class member.
Plaintiff’s attorneys and the proposed class counsel are versed in the rules governing class action
discovery, certification, and settlement. Plaintiff has incwred, and throughout the duratior of this
action, will continue to incur costs and attorney’s fees that have been, are, and will be necessarily
expended for the prosecution of this action for the substantial benefit of each class member.

d. Superiority; The nature of this action makes the use of class action adjudication

superior to other methods. Class action will achieve economies of time, effort and expense as
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compared to separate lawsuits, and will avoid inconsistent outcomes because the same issues can
be adjudicated in the same manner and at the same tifne for the entire class.

€. Public Policy Cansiderations: Employers of the state violate employment and labor
laws every day. Current employees are often afraid to assert their rights out of fear of direct or
indirect retaliation. Former employees are fearful of bringing actions because they believe their
former employers may amnage their future endeavors through negative references and/or other
means. Class actions provide the class members who are not named in the complaint with a type
of anonymity that allows for the vindication of their rights at the same time as their pavacy is
protected.

19)  There are common questions of law and fact as to the class (and each subclass, if any)

that predominate over questions affecting only individual members, including but not limited to:

a. Whether Defendants required Plaintiff and the other class members to work over
eight hours per day or over forty hours i)cr wecek and failed to pay legally required premium
overtime compensation to the Plaintiff and the other class members;

b. Whether Defendants” failure to pay wages, witheut abatement or reduction, in

accordance with the California Labor Code, was willful;

c.’ ‘Whether Defendants complied with wage reporting as required by thie California
Labor Code; including but not limited to Section 226;

d. Whether Defendants failed to provide rest breaks;

e ‘Whether Defendants failed to provide meal breaks;

f. Whether Defendants improperly withheld the wages and failed to indemnify the

business expenses of their employees;

g Whether Defendants improperly confiscated gratuities given to their employees;
h. Whether Defendants’ conduct was willful or reckless;
1. Whether Defendants engaged in unfair business practices in violation of California

Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq.; and

_5.
Consolidated First Amended Complaint

619




W R 9 N s W N

10
1]
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

C Q

J- The appropriate amount of damages, restitution, or monetary penalties resulting

from Defendants’ violations of California law.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

20)  Atall times set focth. CLS employed Plaintiff and other persons in the capacity of

driver and other similar positions.

21)  Plaintiff intends to seek penalties for violations of the California Labox Cade, which

are recoverable under California Labor Code §§ 2699 et seq. Plaintiff is secking penaltics on

behalf of the State of California of which 75% will be kept by the state, while 25% will be
available to aggricved crployees. Plaintiff is alleging PAGA penalties fromt March 8, 2004 _ﬁo the
date of the resolution of this lawsuit. ‘

22)  Defendants employed Plaintiff as a driver from on or about the summer of 2003 to on
or abou(@;ugust 4, 2005.

23)  Defendants continue to employ drivers within California.

24)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times herein
mentioned, Defendants were advised by skilled lawyers and other professionals, employees and
advisors knowledgeable about California labor and wage law and employment and personnel
practices, and about the requirements of California law.

25)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendants kanew or should
have known that Plaintiff and other class members or aggrieved employees were entitled to
receive premium wages for overtime compensation and that they were not r'ecciving premium
wages for overtime compensation.

20)  Plaintiff and other class members or aggrieved employees were not properly paid
ovcrtxme: based upon theu' rcgular rate ofpay, but instead based upon thelr base rate oquy

27) Plaintiff is informed and bclxevcs a.nd thereon alleges that Dcfcndants kncw or should
have known that Plaintiff and other class members or aggrieved employees were entitled to
receive all the wages owed to them upon discharge.

28)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendants knew or should
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have known that Plaintiff and other class members or aggrieved employees were entitled to
receive complete and accurate wage statements in accordance with California Law.

29)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendants knew or should
bave known that Plaintiff and other class members or aggrieved employees were entitled to
receive all meal periods or payment of one hour of pay at their regular rate of pay when they did
not receive a timely uninterrupted meal perod.

30)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendants knew or should
have known that Plaintiff and other class members or aggrieved employees were entitled to
receive all rest periods or payment of one hour of pay at their reguolar rate of pay when a rest
period was missed.

31)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendants knew or should
have known that Plaintiff and other class members or aggrieved employees were entitled to
receive full reimbursement for all business-related expenses and costs they incwrred during the -
course and scope of their employment, and that they did not receive full reimbursement of
applicable business-related expenses and costs they incurredl.

32)  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all titnes herein
mentioned, Defendants knew or should have known that they had a duty to compensate Plaintiff
and other class members or aggrieved employees, and that Defendants had the financial ability to
pay such compensation, but wilifully, knowingly and intentionally failed to do so, and falsely
represented to Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees that they were properly denied wages, ali
in order to increase Defendants’ profits.

33)  Atall times herein set forth, the California Labor Code § 2699 was applicable to

Plaintiff's employment by Defendants.
34) At all times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 2699, “The Labor Code Private

Attorney General Act” (hereinafter “PAGA™), provides that for any provision of law under the
Labor Code that provides for a civil penalty to be assessed and collected by the Labor and

Workforce Development Agency for violation of the Labor Code, may, as an alternative, be

-7 -

Camsolidated Frst Amended Cormplaiol

621




—

O 0 N1 N W N W N

0 N AR W A W e OO0 s AN DR W = o

c >

recovered through a civil action brought by an aggrieved employee on behalf of himself and other

current or former employees pursuant to procedures outlines in California Labor Cade § 2699.3.

35)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699, a civi! action under PAGA may be brought

by an “aggrieved employee,” who is any person that was employed by the alleged violator and

against whom one or more of the alleged violations was committed.

36)  Plaintiff was employed by the Defendants and the alleged violations were committed

against him during his time of employment and is therefore, an aggrieved employee.

37)  Pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 2699.3 and 2699.5 an aggrieved employee,

including Plaintiff, may as a matter of right amend an existing complaint to add a cause of action

arising under Labor Code § 2699 only after the following requirements have been met:

a. The aggrieved employee shall give written notice (hereinafter “Notice™) by
certified mail to the Labor and Workforce Deve]o;zmént Agency (hereinafter
"Agency") and the employer of the specific provistons of the Labor Code alleged to
have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation.
b. The Agency shall notify the employer and the aggrieved employee by certified mail
that it does not intend to investigate the alleged violation within thirty (30) calendar
days of the postmark date of the Notice. Upon receipt of the Notice or if no Notice is
provided within thirty-three (33) calendar days of the postmark date of the Notice, the
aggrieved employee may amend an existing complaint within sixty days of receiving
the Notice that the Agency does not intend to investigate the alleged-violation, to add a
cause of ac[ion pursuant to Labor Code § 2699 to recover civil penalties in addition to
any other penalties that the employee may be entitled to.

38)  Plaintiff provided written notice by certified mail to the Agency and the D‘efendant of

the specific provisions of the Labor Code alleged to have been violated ongAugust 4, 2006,‘

including the facts and theories to support the alleged violations.
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39)  The Agency notified Defendant and Plaintiff by certifted mail on Septerber 13, 2006,
that it did not intend to investigate the alleged violation within thirty (30) calendar days of the
postmark date of the Notice. See Exhibit “A.”

40)  Plaintiff has, therefore, satisfied the requirements of California L.abor Code § 2699.3
and may amend his existing complaint and recover civil penalties, in addition to other remedies,
for violations of Californta Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 221, 226(a), 226.7(a), 351, 510,
512, 1194, 1198; and 2802.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198

(Against all Defendants)

41)  Plajntiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 40.
42) At all times herein set forth, California Labor Code §1198 provides that it is unlawful

to emplay persons for longer than the hours set by the Industrial Welfare Commission (hereinafter
“owC).

43)  Atailtimes herein set forth, the IWC Wage Order applicable to Plaintiff’s and the
other class members” and aggrieved employees’ employment by Defendants has provided that
employees working for more than eight hours in a day, or more than forty hours in a workweek,
are entitled to payment at the rate of time-and-one-half for all hours worked in excess of eight
hours in a day or more than forty hours in a work week. An employee who works more than
twelve howrs in a day is entitled to overtime compensation at a rate of two times his or her regular
rate of pay,

44)  California Labor Code § 510 codifies the right to overtime compensation at one-and-

one-half the regular hourly rate for hours worked in excess of eight hours in a day or forty hours in
a week or for the first eight hours worked on the seventh day of work, and to overtime
compensation at twice the regular hourly rate for hours worked in excess of twelve hours in a day

or in excess of eight hours in a day on the seventh day of work.
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45)  Durng the relevant time pen'oﬁ, Plaintiff and the other members of the class and
aggneved employces consistently worked in excess of ei ght hours in a day or forty hours in a
week.

46)  During the relevant time period, Defendants failed to pay all premivm overtime wages
owed to Plaintiff and the other members of the class and aggrieved employecs.

47)  During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and other class members and aggrieved
employees regularly performed non-exempt work in excess of fifty percent (50%) of the time, and
was thus subject to the overtime requirements of California law. .

48)  Defendants’ failure to pay Plaintiff and other class members and aggrieved employees
the unpaid balance of premium overtime compensation, as required by California state law,

violates the provisions of California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198, and is therefore unlawful.

49)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 1194, Plaintiff and other class members and
aggrieved employees are entitled to recover their unpaid overtime compensation, as well as
interest, costs and attorney’s fees.

50)  Pursuant to the civil penalties provided for in California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g),

the State of California, Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil
penalties of one hundred dollars (§100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation and two hundred dollars ($§200) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each

subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees for violation of California Labor Code §§ 510,

1194 and 1198,
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202

(Against all Defendants)
51)  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fully siated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs I through 50.

52)  Atall tines herein set forth, California Labor Code § 218 authorizes employees to sue

directly for any wages or penalties due to them under the Labor Code.

-10-
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53)  Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 provide that if an

employer discharges an employee, the wages camed and unpaid at the time of discharge are due
and payable immediately, and that if an employee voluntarily leaves his or her employment, his or
her wages shall become due and payable not later than seventy-two hours thereafter, unless the
employee has given seventy-two hours previous notice of his or her intention to quit, in which
case the employee is entitled to his or her wages al the time of quitting.

54)  During the relevant time period, Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff and those class
members and aggrieved employees who are no longer employed by Defendants their wages,
earned and unpaid, either at the time of discharge, or within seventy-two hours of their leaving
Defendants’ employ. |

55) Defendants’ failure to pay Plaintiff and those class members and aggrieved employees
who are no longer employed by Defendants their wages eamed and unpaid at the time of
discharge, or within seventy-two hours of their leaving Defendants’ employ, is in violation of

California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202.

56) California Labor Code §203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay wages
owed, in accordance with §§ 201 and 202, then the wages of the employee shall continuc as a
penalty from the due date, and at the same rate until paid or until an action 1s cornmenced; bat the
wages shall not continue for more than thirty days.

57)  Plaintiff and other class members and aggrieved employees are entitled to recover from
Defendants the statutory penalty for each day they were not paid at their regular hourly rate of pay,

up to a thirty (30} day maximum pursuant to California Labor Code § 203.

58)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g), the State of California, Plaintiff

and the other class members are entitled to recover civil penalties in the amount of cne hundred
dollars ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial violation and two
hundred dallars ($200) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation,

plus costs and attorney's fees, for violations of the Labor Code §§ 201 and 202.
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Labor Code § 226(a)

(Against all Defendants)

59)  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 58,

60)  Defendants have intentionally failed to provide employees with complete and accurate
wage statements that include, among other things, the employer name, the inclusive dates of the
pay period, the applicable rate paid to employees, failure to include the employee’s social security
number, and the actual number of hours worked by Plaintiff and the other class members or
aggrieved employees.

61)  Plaintiff and the other class members or aggrieved employees have suffered injury or
infringement of their legal right to receive statutorily correct wage statements, showing alf nine

itemized pieces of information, as mandated by California Labor Code § 226 (a).

62)  Plaintiff and the other members of the class and aggrieved employees are entitied to
recover from Defendants the greater of their actual damages caused by Defendants’ failure to

comply with California 1.abor Code § 226(a) or an aggregate penalty not exceeding four thousand

dollars, and an award of costs and reasonable attorney’s fees pursuant to California Labor Code §§
226(e) and 226.3. |
63)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g), the State of California, Plaintiff

and the other class members are entitled to recover civil penalties in the amount of one hundred
dollars {§100) for cach aggrieved amployee per pay period for the initial violation and two
hundred dollars ($200) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation,
plus costs and atiorney's fees, for violations of the Labor Code § 226 (a).

W
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Labor Code § 226.7

(Against all Defendants)
64)  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 63.
65)  Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 218 authorizes employees to su;:

directly for any wages or penalty due to them under the California Labor Code.

66)  Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 226.7(a) provides that no
employer shall require an employee to work during any rest period mandated by an applicable
order of the California Industrial Welfare Commission.

67)  During the relevant time period, the Defendants rcquircd‘ the Plaintiff and other
members and aggrieved employees of the class to work during rest periods and failed to
compensate Plaintiff and members of the class for work performed during rest periods.

68)  Atalimaterial times set forth herein, Defendants required Plaintiff band the other
aggrieved employees and aggrieved employees to work in excess of four (4) hours without
providing a ten (10) minute rest period.

69)  Atall material times sct forth herein, Defendants required Plaintiff and the other class
members and aggrieved employecs to work an additional four (4) hours without providing a
second ten (10) minute rest period.

70)  Defendants’ conduct violates applicable orders of the California Industrial Wage

Commission, and California Labor Code §§ 226.7(a).

71)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 226.7(b), Plaintiff and other members of the class

are aggrieved employees are entitled to recover from Defendants one additional hour of pay at the
employee’s regular rate of compensation for each work day that a rest period was not provided.

72)  Pursuant to the civil penaltics provided for in California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g),

the State of California, Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil

penalties of one hundred dollars ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
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violation and two hundred dollars ($200) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each

subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys” fees for violation of Californta Labor Code §

226.7(a).
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512

{Against Al Defendants)
73)  Plamtiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 72.

74} Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 218 authorizes employees to sue

directly for any wages or penalty due to them under the California Labor Code.

75) At all times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 226.7(a) provides that no

employer shall require an employee to work during any meal period mandated by an applicable
order of the California Industrial Welfare Commission.
76)  Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 512(a) provides that an employer

may not employ an employee for a work period of more than five hours per day without providing

per day of the employee is not more than six hours the meal period may be waived by mutual
consent of both the employer and the employee.

77} Atall times herein set forth California Labor Code § 512(a) further provides that an

employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more thap ten hours per day without
providing the employee with a second meal period of not less than thirty minutes, except that if
the total hours worked is no more than twelve the second meal peried may be waived by mutual
consent of the employer and the employee only if the first meal period was not waived.

78)  During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and other class members and ageneved
employees who were scheduled to work for a period of time in excess of six hours were required

to work for periods longer than five hours without a meal period of not less than thirty minutes.
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79)  During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and other members of the class and aggrieved
employees who were scheduled to work in excess of ten hours but not longer than twelve hours,
and who did not waive their legally-mandated meal periods by matual consent were required to
work in excess of ten hours without receiving a second meal period of not less than thirty minutes.

SQ) During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and other members of the class and apgrieved
employees who were scheduled to work in excess of twelve houts were required to work in excess
of ten hours without receiving a second meal period of not less than thiﬁy minutes.

81)  During the relevant time period, the Defendants required the Plaintiff and other
members of the class and aggrieved employees to work during meal periods and failed to
compensate Plaintiff and members of the class and aggrieved employees for work performed
during meal periods.

82)  Defendants’ conduct violates applicable orders of the California Industrial Wage

Commission, and California Labor Code §§ 226.7(a) and 512(a).

83)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 226.7(b), Plaintiff and other members of the class

and aggrieved employees are entitled to recover from Defendants one additional hour of pay at the
employee’s regular rate of compensation for each work day that the meal period was not provided.

84)  Pursuant to the civil penalties provided for in California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g),

the State of California, Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil
penalties of one hundred doltars ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation and twe hundred dollars ($200) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each

subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees for violation of California Labor Code §§

226.7(a) and 512(a).
n
"
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violatien of California Laber Code §§ 221 and 2802

{Against Al Defendants)
85)  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 84.
86)  Atall times herein set forth, California _Lab_or Code § 221 provides that it shall be

unlawful for any employer to collect or receive from an employee any part of wages previcusly
paid by the employer to the employee.
87)  Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 2802 provides further that an

employer shall indemnify his or her employee for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by
the employee in direct consequence of the discharge of his or her duties, or of his or her obedience
to the directions of the employer, even though unlawful, unless the employee, at the time of
obeying the directions, believed them to be unlawful,

88) At all material times set forth hereirn, Defendants required Plaintiff and the other class
members and aggrieved employees to contribute to Defendants’ costs of doing business,
inctuding, but not limited to, deducting from wages or otherwise requiring employees to pay for
the costs of uniforms required for ail drivers aﬁd did not indemnify or reimburse employees for
these necessary business expenditures required in the discharge of his or her duties of

employment.

89}  Defendants’ conduct violates California Labor Code §8 221 and 2802.

90)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 225.5, in addition to, and entirely independent and
apart from, any other penalty provided in article 1 of the Labor Code, every person who
unlaw{ully withholds wages due any employee in violation of Section 221 shall be subject to
civil penalty as follows: (a) for any initial violation, one hundred dollars ($100) for each failure to
pay each employee; and (b) for each subsequent violation, or any willful or intentional violatiorn,
two hundred dollars ($200) for each failure to pay each employee, plus 25 percent of the amount

unlawfully withheld. The penalty shall be recovered by the Labor Commissioner as part of the

-16-
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hearing held to recover unpaid wages and penalties or in an independent civil action. The action
shall be brought in the name of the people of the State of California and the Labor Coramissioner
and attomeys thereof may proceed and act for and on behalf of the people in bringing the action.
Twelve and one-half percent of the penalty recovered shall be paid into a fund within the Labor
and Workforce Development Agency dedicated to educating employers about state labor laws, and
the remainder shall be paid into the State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund.

91)  Pursuant to the civil penalties provided for in California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g),

the State of California, Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees are entitled to recover civil
penalties of one hundred dollars ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation and two hundred dollars ($200) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each
subsequent violation, plus costs and aftorneys’ fees for violation of California Labor Code §§ 221
and 2802,

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Labor Coede § 351

(Against all Defendants)
92)  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fuily stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 91.

93)  Atall times herein set forth, Catifornia Labor Code § 351 provides that no employer or

agent shall collect, take, or receive any gratuity or a part thereof that is paid, given to, or lefi for an
employee by a patron, or deduct any amount from wages due an employee on account of a
gratuity, or require an employee to credit the amount, or any part thereof, of u gratuity against and
as & part of the wages due the employee from the employer. Every gratuity is declared to be the
sole praperty of the employee or employees to whom it was paid, given, or left for. An employer
that permits patrons to pay gratuitics by credit card shall pay the employees the full amount of the
gratuity that the portion indicated on the credit card slip, without any deductions for any credit
card payment processing fees or costs that may be charged to the employer by the credit card

company. Payment of gratuities made by patrons using credit cards shall be made to the
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employees not later than the next regular payday following the date the patron authorized the
credit card payment.

94)  During the relevant time period, Defendants collected, took, or received gratuity
payments given to Plaintiff and the other class members and aggrieved employees without
crediting the amount or any part of it to the employees. Further, Defendants failed to make
gratuity pa}mcnts made by patrons using credit cards payable to Plaintiff, the other class members
and aggrieved employees by the next regulac payday following the date the patron authorized the
credit card payments.

95) Defendants” conduct violates California Labor Code § 351.

96)  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 354, any employer who violates any provision of

this article is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars
($1,000) or by imprisonment for not exceeding 60 days, or both.
97)  Pursuant to the civil penalties provided for in California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g},

the State of California, Plaintiff and other class members and aggrieved employees are entitled to
recover civil penalties of one hundred dollars ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period
for the initial violation and two hundred dollars (3200} for each aggrieved employee per pay
period for each subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees for violation of Califomia
Labor Code §351. |

EIGHTH CAUSE QF ACTION

Violation of California Business & Professions Code § 17200 ef seq.

(Against all Defendants)
98)  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 97.
99) Defendants’ conduct, as ‘alleged in this complaint, has been, and continues to be,
unfair, unlawful, and harmful to the Plaintiff, the other members of the class, and the general

public. Plaintiff seeks to enforce important rights affecting the public interest within the meaning

-18- e
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100)  Defendants” activities as alleged herein are violations of California law, and constitute

unlawful business acts and practices in violation of California Business & Professions Code §

17200, et seq.
101)  Plaintiff and the putative Class members have been personally aggrieved by
Defendants’ unlawful business acts and practices alleged herein by the loss of money or property.

102)  Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq., Plaintiff and the

putative Class members are entitled to restitution of the wages withheld and retained by
Defendants during a period that commences four years prior to the filing of this complaint; a
permanent injunction requiring Defendants to pay all outstanding wages due to class members; an

award of attorneys’ fees pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and other

applicable law; and an award of costs.

103) A violation of California Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq. may be

predicated on the violation of any state or federal law. In the instant case, Defendants’ policy and
practice of requiring drivers, including Plaintiffs, to work in excess of eight hours in a day or forty

hours per week without paying them overtime compensation violates California Labor Code §‘§

1198 and 510. In addition, Defendants’ policy and practice of requiring drivers, including

Plaintiffs, to work without being paid any compensation violates California Labor Code § 1194.

REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff requests a trial by jury.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiff, and on behalf of all others similarty situated, prays for relief and judgment

against Defendants, jointly and severally, as follows:

Class Certification
1. That this action be certified as a class action;
2. That Plaintiff be appointed as the representative of the Class; and
3. That counsel for Plaintiff be appointed as Class counsel.
"
19—
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As to the First Cause of Action

4. For general unpaid wages at overtime wage rates and such general and special damages
as may be appropriate;

5. For pre-judgment interest on any unpaid overtime compensation from the date such
amounts were due;

6. For reasonable attorney’s fees and for costs of suit incurred herein pursuant to

Califomia Labor Code § 1 194(a);

7. For civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g) in the amount
of $100 dollars for each violation per pay period for the initial violation and $200 for each
aggricved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees

for violation of California Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and 1198; and

8. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and appropriate.

As to the Second Cause of Action

9. For all actual, consequential and ineidental losses and damages, according to proof;

10. For statutory penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 203 for Plaintiff and all

other class members who have left Defendants’ employ;
11. For costs of suit incurred herein;

I2.  Forcivil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g) in the amount

of $100 dollars for each violation per pay period for the initial violation and $200 for each

aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fecs

for violation of California Labor Code §§ 201, 202 and 203; and
I3.  Forsuch other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and appropriate.

As to the Third Cause of Action

14. For all aciual, consequential and incidental losses and damapes, according to proof;

15. For statutory penaltics pursuant o California Labor Code § 226(c) and 226.3;

16. For reasonable costs and attorney’s fees pursuant to California Labor Code § 226(e);

20 -
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17. For civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g) in the amount

of §100 doltars for each violation per pay period for the initial violation and $200 for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees

for violation of California Labor Code § 226(a); and

18.  For such other and further relief as the Court may deern equitable and appropriate.

As to the Fourth Cause of Action

19.  Forall actual, consequential, and incidental losses and damages, according to proof;
20. . For statutory penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 226.7(b);
21. For costs of suit incurred herein;

22.  For civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g) in the amount

of $100 dollars for each violation per pay period for the initial violation and $200 for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees

for violation of California L abor Code § 226.7(a); and

23, For such other and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

As to the Fifth Cause of Action
24. For all actual, consequential, and incidental losses and damages, according to proof;

25.  For statutory penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 226.7(b);

26.  For costs of suit incurred herein;

27.  For civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and (g) in the amount

of $100 dollars for each violation per pay period for the initial viclation and $200 for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for cach subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees

for violation of California Labor Code §§ 226.7(a) and 512; and

28.  For such other and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

As to the Sixth Cause of Action

29.  Forall actual, consequential and incidental losses and damages, according to proof;
30. For costs of suit incurred herein:

31.  Forcivil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 225.5;
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32. Forcivil penalties pursuant to California Labor Cade § 2699(f) and (g) in the amount
0f $100 dollars for each violation per pay period for the initial violation and $200 for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys’ fees
for violation of California Labor Code §5 221 and 2802; and

33.  For such other and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

As to the Seventh Cause of Action

34.  Por all actual, consequential and incidental losses and damages, according to proof;

35. For restitution of confiscated gratuities to all aggrieved employees and class members
and prejudgment interest from the day such amounts were due and payable;

36. For costs of suit incurred herein;

37, For civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f} and (g) in the amount
of $100 dollars for each violation per pay period for the initial violation and $200 for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, plus costs and attorneys® fees

for violation of California Labor Code § 351 ;' and

38. For other such and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

As tg the Eighth Cause of Action

39.  Fordisgorgement of any and all “unpaid wages” and incidental losses, according to
proof;

40.  For restitution of “unpaid wages” to all class members and prejudgment interest from
the day such amounts were due and payable;

41.  Forthe appointme;nt of a receiver to receive, manage and distribute any and all funds
disgorged from Defendants and determined to have been wrongfully acquired by Defendants as a

result of violations of California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq.;

42.  Forreasonable attorney’s fees that Plaintiff and other members of the class are entitled

to recover under Califormia Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5;

43.  For costs of suit incurred herein; and

Hf
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44.  For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and appropriate.

Dated: September 12, 2008

9

Respectfully submitted,
INITIATIVE LEGAL GROUP, LLP

T. Thértault
Lory N Ishii

Dina S. Livhits
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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© AL ILFO RHNIA
Labor & Workforce Deve!opment Agency

Septembe: 13, 2006

Shawn Westrick

Initiative Legal Group, LLP

1875 Century Park East, Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA. 90067

David Seelinger

Agent for Service of Process for

CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC
600 Allied Way

El Segundo, CA. 90245

Re: LWDA Na: 1528

Employer: CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC
Employee: Mr. Iskanian

Dear Employer and Representative of the Employee:

This is to inform you that the Labor and Workforce Development Agency (LWDA)
received your notice of alleged Labor Code violations pursuant to Labor Code Section
2699, postmarked August 04, 2006 and after review, does not intend to investigate the
allegations.

As a reminder to you, the provisions of Labor Code Section 2699(i) provides that .. civil
penalties recovered by aggrieved employees shall be distributed as follows: 75 percent to
the LWDA for enforcement of labor laws and education of employers and employees about
their rights and respousibilities under this code”. Labor Code Section 2699(1) specifies

“[T}he superior court shall review and approve any penalties sought as part of a proposed
settlement agreement pursuant to this part”.

Consequently you must advise us of the results of the {ttigation, and forward a copy of the
court judgment or the court-approved scttlement agreement.

Sincerely,

}@QWA&&@

Richard L. Rice
Undersecretary

801 K Street, Suite 2101 * Sacramento, Califomia 95814 * www laborca gov
(916) 327-9064 * Fax (916) 3279158
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I'am employed in the County of Los Angeles. Ideclare that [ am over the age of eighteen (18)
and not a party to this action. My business addsess is: Initiative Legal Group LLP, 1800 Century Park
East, 2 Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067.

On September 12, 2008, I served the within document(s) desctibed below as:
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

on the interested parties in this action by placing true copies thereon enclosed in sealed envelopes
address as follows:

David Faustman, Esq.

Javier C. Rivera, Esq.

Lorinda Franco, Rsq.

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

1801 Century Park East, Suite 1420
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Fax: 310-843-9910

() MAIL: I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angeles, California. The envelopes were
mailed with postage thereon fully prepaid.

% PERSONAL: 1 caused such envelo pe to be delivered by hand to the individuals at the
addresses listed.

@) OVERNIGHT COURIER: I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be delivered to
an overnight courier service (FedEx), for delivery to the above addressee(s).

@ FACSIMILE: I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be transmitted to the above-
named person at the telephone numbers above. : _

X) (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

above Is true and correct.
EXECUTED this document on September 12, 2008, at Los Angeles, California.
o,

Mafthew' Krout
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DAVID F. FAUSTMAN, SBN 081862
YESENIA GALLEGOS, SBN 231852

NAMAL MUNAWEERA, SBN 247373 GR!GENAL '
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

1800 Century Park East, Suite 300

Los Angeles, California 90067-3005 JUN 13 2011

Tel 310.598-4150 / Fax 310.556-9828

Email: dfaustman@foxrothschild.com

Email: nmunaweera@foxrothschild.com LO Esﬂl?gg EL(')EL’SRT
LEO V. LEYVA, NI Bar No. 39645 (Admitted Pro Hac hckgp

COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL, FORMAN & 1. FEONARD, PA
Court Plaza North 25 Main Street

Hackensack, NJ 0/607 0800

Telephone: (20}-) 525-6294

Facsimile: (201) 678-6294

Attorneys for Defendant
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES LLC

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN, individually, and on | CASE NO. BC356521

behalf of other members of the general public [Ordered Consolidated w/ BC381065]
similarly situated,
Judge: Hon. Robert L. Hess
Plaintiff,

BERSEESED| ORDER GRANTING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
RENEWAL OF ITS PRIOR MOTION
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES | FOR ORDER COMPELLING

V5.

%2

LLC, a Delaware corporation; Defendant ARBITRATION, DISMISSING CLASS
WORLDWIDE SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware | CLAIMS, AND STAYING ACTION
corporation; EMPIRE INTERNATIONAL, PENDING THE OUTCOME OF
LTD., a New Jersey Corporation; GTS ARBITRATION
HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation
and DOES ) hrou )n 10, inclusive, Date: June 13, 2011
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Defendants. Dept.: 24
Complaint Filed: August 4, 2006
(lass Certified: August 24, 2009
Post-Mediation Conf.: May 2, 2011
Trial Date: None
I

{PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RENEWAL OF [T PRIOR MOTION FOR
ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION, DISMISSING CLASS CLAIMS, AND STAYING ACTION PENDING

THESHIGQME QF ARBITRATION




Defendant CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC’s (*CLS” or Defendant™) Motion for
Renewal of Its Prior Motion for an Order Compelling Arbitration, Dismissing the Class Claims,
and Staying the Action Pending the Outcome of Arbitration, came on for hearing on June 13,
2011, at 8:30 a.m. before this Court in Department 24, the Honorable Robert L. Hess presiding.
David F. Faustman appeared on behalf of Defendant, and Gene Williams appeared on behalf of
Plaintiff Arshavir Iskanian and éll class members (“Pl‘ain.tiffs”).

After full consideration of the evidence, memorandum of points and authorities,

declarations and exhibits submitted by each party, as well as counsels’ oral arguments, [T IS

HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. Based on new law rendered in AT&T Mobility v. Conception (April 27, 2011) 563
U.S. __(2011), Defendant’s Motion for Renewal of its Prior Motion for an Order Compelling

Arbitration, Dismissing the Class Claims, and Staying the Action Pending the Outcome of
Arbitration 1s GRANTED.

2. Because Plaintiff and Defendant both executed a valid an enforceable arbitration
agreement and class action waiver, Defendant’s Motion for an Order Compelling Arbitration,
Dismissing the Class Claims, and Staying the Action Pending the Qutcome of Arbitration is
GRANTED.

3. Plaintiff’s class claims are hereby dismissed with prejudice, and the remainder of

the action is stayed pending the outcome of arbitration of Plaintiffs individual claims.

el HIR I

HON. ROBHRT LRSS

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RENEWAL OF 18 PRIOR MOTION FOR
ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION, DISMISSING CLASS CLAIMS, AND STAYING ACTION PENDING
THEQHTCQME OF ARBITRATION 643
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From: Faustman, David
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 2:39 PM

To: 'Raul Perez'
Cec: Gallegos, Yesema M.

Raul: We think it is unreasonable fo demand a separate arbitratar for each of youir purpored claimants,.and tabe
required to engage arbitrators before we have any indication that the individuals are actually willing to show up fora_
depasition or hearing. We think it is particularly unreasonable to demand 50+ arbitrators to each separately decide the
threshold issues of (1) your entitlement to files without authorization and (2) the personal liability of Mr. Seelinger.  We
should discuss this (I will be in LA next Thurs afternoon), and perhaps consider agreeing to take some of these issues
back to Judge Hess. Also, we still would appreciate some explanation of your basis for naming Mr. Seelinger personally,
particularly in light of the obvious statute of limitations issues. Finally, I'm not sure what your are asking for as "proof or
assurance”. --DFF

David F. Faustman
Attormey at Law

Fox Rothschild LLP
415-364-5550

From: Raul Perez [mailto:rperez@inttiativelegal.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 6:56 PM

To: Faustman, David

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: Re: Settlement Offer

We will start giving you deposition dates once an arbitrator is appointed {or each case & ground rules set.

The failure 1o provide our client’s files is now part of the individual claims that should be decided by the
arbitrator assigned 1o each case:

Give me proof or assurance that cis/fempire can satisfy all judgments because you previously represented to
gene cls was broke.

Best, Raul

On Sep 8, 2011, at 4:27 PM. "Faustman, David" <Df-austman/aifoxrothschild.com> wrote:

Raul
(1) We are not suggesting a class or representative action. These are individual cases.
(2) Are you proposing that we use 50+ different arbitrators?

(3) You have not responded lo my proposal to use one arbitrator (e g.. Judge Romern) lo decide threshold
issues such as your entitiement
to the personnel files

(4) Another threshold issue for one arbitrator would be whether there is any basis to name Mr Seelinger
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personally. Please explain yChgbasis for naming him. O

(5) You have not responded ta our request for deposition dates for the claimants. Please do so at your
earliest convenience.

David F. Faustman
Attorney at Law

Fox Rothschild LLP
415-364-5550

From: Raul Perez {mailto:rperez@initiativelegal.com)

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 2:48 PM !
To: Faustman, David

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: RE: Settlement Offer

These are individual cases and we have requested different arpitrators per case, or b
case, or dasically that the rules be complied with re ranking and striking
arbitrators for each case. We will not agree that one arbitrator can handle
all the cases. You and your client did not want a class or representative
action.

Best,

Raul Perez

ILG-Attorney at Law

1800 Century Park fast

2nd Floor

Les Angeles, CaA 90067

(310) 556-4881

"[Faustman, David” wrote:

- Raul: We haven't heard back from you on this. We are agreeablle to using Judge Romero as an arbitrator.
We also need deposition dates for the individual claimants. --DFF

David F. Faustman
Attorney at Law

Fox Rothschild LLP
415-364-5550

From: Faustman, David

Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2011 12:35 PM
To: 'Raul Perer'

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: RE: Settlement Offer

We have never asked for privileged cornmunications, just your confirmation that the ofter was
communicated. We will accept your representation that, as of August 31, all 50+ of the individuals at issue
were presented with, and rejected. our offer to setlle forgSEM exclusive of fees. We will hold you to that
representation in the future. We, of course, intend to comply with the obligations of the arbitration
agreement. Perhaps we should engage an arbitrator to decide the threshold issue of whether you are
entitled to the personnel files without providing authorizations  Also. we may want to take a one hour
deposition of each of the individuals; please let us know their availability in the next several weeks. --DFF
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David F. Faustman O Q

Altorney at Law
Fox Rothschild LLP
415-364-5550

From: Raul Perez [mailto:rperez@initiativelegal.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2011 12:02 PM

To: Faustman, David

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: RE: Settlement Offer

Again, your offer was not accepted by our clients. and of course it was communicated to them. We
will not disclose any privileged communications with our clients. Your client has been sued for
failing to produce their personnel records. which we believe was a tactic to cause further delay in
their ability o prosecute their claims against your client. This issue ultimately will need to be
addressed by the arbitrator since we are seeking penalties on behalf of our clients.

Best.

RP

From: Faustman, David {mailto:DFaustman@foxrothschild.com)
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2011 11:20 AM

To: Raul Perez

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: RE: Settlement Cffer

i was nol aware that our offer has been "previously rejected”. Please conhrm that the offer of S
specifically communicated (o each of the peopie you now purport to represent individually. Aiso, as | have
said before, we will be happy to produce personnel files upon receipt of an authorization to do so by any
individual employee It seems to me we should resolve these two issues before we get info the logistics of
arbitration. --DFF

David F. Faustman
Alterney at Law

Fox Rothschild LLP

1041772011

647



415-364-5550 c Q

From: Raul Perez [mailto:rperez@initiativelegal.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2011 10:57 AM

To: Faustman, David

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: RE: Settlement Offer

Your offer was not accepted by any of our clients. You received the demand for arbitration, and
proceedings have commenced. Please advise if your client intents to comply with its obligations
under the arbitration provision. You will also be receiving demands from additional clients. as well
as a request for their personnel files. Please note we will be amending the demand to include a
claim for your client’s failure o produce their personnel files and records within the time period
required by the Labor Code. Please let us know if you want o schedule a time to discuss logistics
and appointment of arbitrators. We also arc open to discussing resolution but we trust you will stop
making the same offer that has been previously rejected by our elients.

RP

From: Faustman, David [mailto:DF austman@foxrothschild.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2011 10:51 AM

To: Raul Perez

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: RE: Settlement Offer

Raul: We're still waiting for your response to our settlement proposal. Have any of the former drivers
agreed to our offer? --DFF

David F. Faustman

Attorney at Law
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415-364-5550

From: Faustman, David

Sent: Friday, August 19, 2011 12:58 PM
Yo: Raul Perez

Cc: Gallegos, Yesenia M.

Subject: RE: Settlement Offer

We're in receipt of your Aug 18 letter in which you identify four new claimants. We will also need
authorization from them personally in order to release their files. Finally, please confirm that you have
communicated to them, and the others, our offer to settle their claims for hﬂet). -DFF

David F. Faustman
Altorney at Law
Fox Rothschild LLP

415-364-5550

From: Faustman, David

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 12:52 PM
To: 'Raul Perez’

Subject: RE: Settlement Offer

| need to talk with the client, but I'm inclined to say that the mns net to the driver and exclusive of fees
We might be able to agree on a number for the fees depending upon how many drivers take the deal
Otherwise. I'd be inclined to have your fee petition heard by the judge rather than having to engage an
arbilrator. What do you think? - -DFF

‘David F. Faustman

Attorney at Law
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Fox Rothschild LLP 0

415-364-5550

From: Raul Perez [mailto:rperez@initiativeleqal.com}
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2011 6:24 PM

To: Faustman, David

Subject: Settlement Offer

Is your“per client offer inclusive of attorneys’ fees/costs or exclusive? Would you stipulate to
submitting a fee motion to the arbitrator?

Raul Perez » Initiative Legal Group arc

1800 Centuny Park East © 2nd Floor = Los Angeles, CA 90067 » 310.356.4881 direct = 310.861.9051 facsimile

RPereziiniuativelcgal.com = waw laitianvelegal.com

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:

The informauon contatned m this ¢ mail message 1 legallv prvileged and confidenml mformanon mrended only for the use
of the individual or enury named above. If the receiver of rhis message 1s not the mended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distubution or copving of this email message is stactyv prohibited and may violate the legal rights of
others. Hf you have reccived this message m error, please imimediately notfy the sender by reply email or telephone and
return the message o Inttiauve Legal Group APC, 1800 Century Park Cast, 20d Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067, and
delete 1t from your system.

ATTENTION: IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Pursuant 1o Treasury Regulations, any tax
advice conftained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be
used, and cannot be used or rehied upon by you or any ather person, for the purpose of (1) avoiding
penaltics under the Internal Revenue Code, or (1i) promoting, marketing or recommending to
another party any tax advice addressed herein, ——semmmommme oo This ¢-mail
contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION intended only (or the use of the
Individual(s) named above. [f you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, or the employee or
agent responsible for delivering this to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination or copying of this ¢-mail 1s strictly prohibited. [{ you have reccived this e-mail in
error, please immediately notify us by telephone at (215)-299-2167 or notify us by e-mail at
helpdesk(@foxrothschild.com. Also, please mail a hardcopy of the e-mail to Fox Rothschild LLP,
2000 Market Street, Philadelphia PA 19103-3222 via the U.S. Postal Service. We will reimburse
you for all expenses incurred. Thank you.

650



From: Faustman, David

Sent: Tuesday, August 02, 2011 3:43 PM

To: 'Raul Perez'

Cc: Suzy Lee; Melissa Grant; Samuel Levy; Frank Gatto; Art Meneses
Subject: RE: Demand For Arbitration-- CLS/Empire

Please assume thal Fox Rothschild represents the suggested defendants. (I do not see, however, any good faith theory
under which you can name Mr. Seelinger personally ) Are these 32 people you purport to represent members of the

ss? Are they proposing to opt out out of the appeal? Are you proposing to consolidate the matters in front of
re you seeking to inibiale settlement discussions? Please let me know. In the meantime you may

any demand letters to my Los Angeles office, and we will respond accordingly. Regards. --DFF

David F. Faustman
Attorney at Law

Fox Rothschild LLP
415-364-5550

From: Raul Perez [mailto:rperez@initiativelegal.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 02, 2011 2:46 PM

To: Faustman, David

Cc: Suzy Lee; Melissa Grant; Samuel Levy; Frank Gatto; Art Meneses
Subject: Demand For Arbitration-- CLS/Empire

Qur firm, Initiative Lega! Group, represents 32 former and current employees of CLS/Empire (the “Company”) who have
retained us to prosecute their claims for various Labor Code violations against the Company. We will be seeking
damages for, inter alia, 1) failure to pay avertime compensation; 2) failure to pay minimum wages; 3) failure to provide
meal and rest periods; 4) failure to pay wages upon termination; 5) improper wage statements; 6} confiscation of
gratuities; 7) fallure to reimburse business expenses; and 8) violation of Business & Professions Code Section 17200, et
seq. We will also be seeking penalties under the Labor Code, including, without limitation, the Private Attorneys
General Act. We intend to file the claims with ADR, which is one of the arbitration forums authorized by the company’s
arbitration agreement. Asyou know, the company is responsible for paying all of the arhitrator’s fees and costs in
connection with the 32 actions that will be filed.

Our clients willbe naming the following parties as defendants: 1) CLS Transportation of Los Angeles, LLC; 2) CLS
Worldwide Services LLC; 3) Empire International, LTD; 4) Empire/CLS Worldwide Chauffered Services; 5) GTS Holdings;

and 6) David Seelinger. Please advise by the end of the business day, Thursday, August 4, 2011, whether your firm

102772011
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represents all of these related entitic®™¥nd individuals in connection with this disp%#. If we do not hear from you by
August 4, 2011, we will assume you do not represent the named defendants, and will serve the demand for arbitration
directly on the companies and Mr_Seelinger,

As a courtesy notice, we also plan to file an additional 50 demands for arbitration for other former and current
employees of CLS/Empire who want their claims for Labor Code violations handled by HG. We will notify you in the
future of the forum that our clients select for the next phase of arbitration.

Additionally, ILG will be expanding the scope of the litigation to include aggrieved employees on a national scale. Please
also advise by this Thursday whether you firm is national counsel for the Company for wage and hour/FLSA claims, and
whether your firm will be handling arbitrations across the country. f we do not hear from you by this Thursday, we will
again assume you are not national counsel.

Nothing above shall constitute a waiver of any rights of appeal in the state action filed by Arshavir iskanian and still
pending before Judge Hess of the Los Angeles Superior Court; all rights expressly reserved.

We are available anytime this week if you want to discuss the above. Emails in the past have not been productive so we
encourage you to call us or we can meet in person since we are in the same building.

Best,

Raul Perez © Initiative Legal Group arc
1800 Century Park East ° 20d Floor » Los Angeles, C.A 90067 = 310.556.4881 direct = 3HL861.9051 facsimile
RPerez@Initapvel egal.com = www.Inivativelegal.com

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:

The infonmation contained n this e-mail message 1s Jegally pavileged and conlidenual imformanon ineaded only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If the receiver of this message is not the mended reapient, vou are hereby noufied thar any
dissenunation, distnbution or copying of this email message 15 stnctdy prohibued and mav viokute the legal nghts of othews. Il you have
recerved this message in error, please immediately notify the sender by reply el o1 telephone and rerurn the message to Inatve Legal
Group APC, 1800 Century Park East, 2nd Floor, Los Angeles, Cabforma 90067, and dedete 1t from vour system.

10/27/2011
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B INITIATIVE LEGAL GROUP APC

RAUL PIERTZ
310.5356.5637 Main
RPeres@lnitiativelegal.com

Mazxch 5, 2012

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY

David Favstman

Fox Rothschild LLP

1800 Century Pack Past, Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 900673005

Subject: CLS/Demands for Arbitration

Dear Mr. Faustman:

In response to yout March 2, 2012 letter sec *king an “cfficient” way to handle the 63
individual arbitrations, plamiifts have rqumtcdl\, offered class- \mdc arbitration. This option
provides the etficiency your client seeks, inchuding minimizing the costs associated \Vlth
arbitration and the time it takes to resolve the claims.

If you and your client are not willing to participate in class-wide arbitration, our ¢ (‘l!cnrb wxﬂ
exercisc their rights to have their cLums heard individually - as you and your client
‘spemﬁmﬂv sequested on and obtaned Juric 13,2011 "and to sclect their own arbitrators.
Qur firm 15 prepared to try our chears’ claims on individual bases. I unhu aontmr; to your
udge Hess uaeguivecally srdercd DefendAat & ‘comply with the terms of the

umiul 101n,
arbitration agreement and pay the e qquired admingsteative fees demanded by AAA. If
Defendant refuses to comply with this order by March 12, 2012, we are left with no other
option but to 1mitiate contempt proceedings. We hope thar this will not be 0eCessary.

Sincerely,

Raul Perez

T8I0 Clenrury Park Past Sceond Foor 8 s Angcles, Calforina Y0067
3105565637 Mains ® 3108612051 IMax # www. Inifative) wpal.com
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RAUL PEREZ
310.556.5637 Main
RPecrez@lninagvel.cgal.com

March 12,2012

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY

David Faustman

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

1800 Century Park East, Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3005

Re: Kempiler, et of v. Empire/CLS

Dear Mr. Fausonan:

Thus is in response to your March 6, 2012 lemer. The class in any class-wade arbirabon
should include the 182 employces of the previously certfied class in the Jskanion case. The
63 individuals who filed Demands for Arbitradon are obviously included in the foregoing
proposed class. This opton is the most prudent because if Mr. Iskanian prevails in his
appeal, we will continue to prosccute his claims as a representadve acton. Accordingly,
including all 182 employees in the class-wide arbitration will provide the efficiency and
finality your client presumably secks. Enclosed is a proposcd Stpuladon regarding such a
class wide arbitration for you and your client 1o consider.

By agrecing to class wide arbitration with AAA, it is our understanding your client would not
have to pay the $58,275.00 in filing lees, but rather a reduced fee for class-wide arbitraton.
If you reject class-wide arbitration, then your client must tender filing fees of $58,275.00 by
today, Monday, March 12, 2012. AAA affirmed in its letter of March 8, 2012 that this fling
fee must be paid whether these cases are heard by one arbitrator or 63 arbioators. We are
available today ro discuss the attached proposal.

Best,

- Raul Perez

1800 Century Park East, Sccond Floor ® l.os Aagrles, California 90067
310.556.56)7 Main ® 310.861.9051 Fax ® wwav.lnitatvelegal.com
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DATE: 02/07/12 v DEPT. 24
HONORABLE Robert L. Hess JUDGE|l G. Charles DEPUTY CLERK
HONORABLE JUDGE PRO TEM ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR
B. Bell c/a Deputy Sherififf C. Crawley Reporter
8:33 am|BC356521 Plaintiff Raul Perez (x)
Counsel Ryan Wu {x)
ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN Glenn Danas {x)
Vs ) Defendam
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES Couns! David Faustman (x)

R/T BC381065; BC473931

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND ARBITRATION AND
CLAFIFICATION OF ORDER.

The cause is called for hearing.

The motion to compel specific performance of the arb-
itration agreement is granted. The motion to consol-
idate the arbitrations is denied without prejudice to
renewal in arbitration. The agreement is govermed by
the FAA agreement.

The application for barring individuals from asserting
claims which were barred by the statute of limitations
is withdrawn be defendant. That application should be
presented to the arbitrator in the first instance.

Paragraph 16(d) of the agreement provides that arbi-
trators will be selected from one of four specified
providors. Plaintiff's have chosen ADR Services,
which has a selection procedure for arbitrators. The
Court is not persuaded that selection of arbitrators
has proceeded to impasse, and therefore declined to
select an arbitrator for any purpose.

The Court has an impression that to some extent the
issues presented here are the result of posturing

by one or bioth parties. The Court further has the
impression that neither side wishes to maximize the
duration, complexity or exposure of tha arbitration
process. The Court suggests that a meet and confer

MINUTES ENTERED
Page 1 of 2 DEPT. 24 02/07/12
COUNTY CLERK
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

¢
DATE: 02/07/12 DEPT. 24
HONORABLE Robert L. Hess JUDGE[f G. Charles DEPUTY CLERK
HONORABLE - . JUDGE PRO TEM ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR
B. Bell C/A Deputy Sheriftfl C. Crawley Reportet
B:33 am{BC356521 Plaintiff Raul Perez {x)
Counse) Ryan Wu (x)
ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN Glenn Danas (x)
Vs Defendant
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES Couns! David Faustman (x)

R/T BC381065; BC473931

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:

between the parties, perhaps with the assistance of
the first arbitrator selected, could result in agree-
ment with respect to the procedures to be followed
which are based on practical realities.

MINUTES ENTERED
Page 2 of 2 DEPT. 24 02/07/12
COUNTY CLERK
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DAVID F. FAUSTMAN, SBN 081862
JEFFREY D. POLSKY, SBN 120975
YESENIA GALLEGOS, SBN 231852
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

1800 Century Park East, Suite 300

Los Angeles, California 90067-3005
Tel 310.598-4150 / Fax 310.556-9828
Email: dfaustman@foxrothschild.com
polsky@foxrothschild.com
ygallegos@foxrothschild.com

Attorneys for Respondents

LUIS EARNSHAW,
Claimant
VS.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES
LLC, etal.

Respondents.

ACTIVE 20447288v1

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES LLC et al.
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

Arbitrator: Hon. Kevin Murphy

Case No. 74 160 223 12 AMCH

DECLARATION OF YESENIA M.
GALLEGOS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS’ OPPOSITION TO
CLAIMANT’S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
COSTS

[FILED CONCURRENTLY WITH:
RESPONDENTS’ OPPOSITION TO
CLAIMANT’S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEY’S FEE AND COSTS;
DECLARATION OF DAVID FAUSTMAN]|

Date: June 4, 2013
Time: 9:00 a.m.

Via Conterence Call
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I, Yesenia M. Gallegos, declare as follows:

1. I am a partner with the law firm of Fox Rothschild LLP, counsel of record for
Respondents in the above-captioned matter. I make this declaration in support of Respondents’
Opposition to Claimants’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees. | make this declaration of my own
personal knowledge and if called as a witness to testify regarding matters stated in this
declaration I could and would testify competently thereto.

2. On May 2, 2002, Ronald Prince filed a wage and hour class action against CLS
Transportation Los Angeles (“CLS” or “Respondents™) in Los Angeles County Superior Court,
Case No. BC273239. A true and correct copy of the Prince Complaint is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit F.

3. In 2006, the parties to the Prince class action reached a class wide settlement. A
true and correct copy of the “Terms of Class Action Settlement as the Basis for Court
Approval” is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit G (“Prince Settlement Term
Sheet”). The Prince Settlement Term Sheet attached an Exhibit called “Final Class List,” which
contained a list identifying by name all of the class members whose wage claims were settled in
the Prince class action. The claims of the class members were settled for the period of May 2,
1998 to December 31, 2005.

4, On December 19, 2006, the court issued an order granting Ronald Prince’s
Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement. A true and correct copy of the Court’s
Order of December 19, 2006 is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit H. This
Order approved the Prince class action settlement and resolved the claims of those employees
identified in the Prince “Final Class List” attached to Exhibit G. |

5. On August 4, 2006, Arshavir Iskanian, a former employee of Respondents, filed
a class action lawsuit against Respondents in the Los Angeles Superior Court, entitled Iskanian
v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC, Case No. BC356521 (hereinafter “Iskanian class
action”).

6. In about May and June 2009, Respondents settled the claims of over 100 putative
class members of the Iskanian class action before the Iskanian class action was certified.

ACTIVE 20329348v2 2
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7. On August 24, 2009, the Court partially granted class representative Iskanian’s
motion for class certification by certifying five subclasses, consisting of 182 class members.
Iskanian sought to represent a class of former and current limousine drivers who worked for
Empire/CLS between January 1, 2005 and August 24, 2009, for purported wage and hour
violations.

8. Between early September and continuing through the middle of November of
2009, I worked with Respondents” Human Resources Manager to create a list of all of the
employees who had been employed as limousine drivers for CLS during the Iskanian class
period, from January 1, 2005 to August 24, 2009, in order to develop a “class list.”

9. In creating the Iskanian class list, I excluded those 118 individuals who worked
for Respondents during the class period, but chose to enter into individual settlements with CLS
in May or June 2009.

10. In November 2009, I sent the class list to class counsel, Initiative Legal Group
(“ILG”). Subsequently, on or about December 10, 2009, Iskanian’s counsel, Orlando Arellano
of ILG, forwarded the class list to case manager, Michael Bui of Simpluris, Inc., the third party
administrator in the Iskanian class action. A true and correct copy of the Iskanian class list
identifying the 182 class members in the Iskanian class action is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit I.

1. On or about October 28, 2009, Benjamin Hill filed wage claims with the
Division of Labor Standards and Enforcement (“DLSE”) against Respondents. Mr. Hill was
represented by Jennifer Hart, Esq. True and correct copies of Mr. Hill's Complaint and the
DLSE's Notice of Hearing are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit J.

12. On or before November 2, 2010, Sarkis Ghazaryan filed wage claims with the
DLSE against Respondents. Mr. Ghazaryan was represented by Ms. Hart. A true and correct
copy of the DLSE's Notice of Hearing is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
K. Mr. Ghazaryan effectively opted out of the Iskanian Class Action in about June of 2009,
when he signed a settlement agreement and release before the Iskanian Class Action was

certified.

ACTIVE 20329348v2 3
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13. On or before November 2, 2010, Robert Wood filed wage claims with the
DLSE. Mr. Wood was represented by Ms. Hart. A true and correct copy of the DLSE's Notice
of Hearing is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit L.

14. On or about July 30, 2010, Angel Del Cid filed a wage claim with the DLSE
against Respondents. Mr. Del Cid was represented by Ms. Hart. Trﬁe and correct copies of Mr.
Del Cid's Complaint and the DLSE's Notice of Hearing are attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit M. At the time, Mr. Del Cid was a class member in the Iskanian Class
Action.

15. On or before November 2, 2010, Donald Merriweather filed a wage claim with
the DLSE against Respondents. Mr. Merriweather was represented by Ms. Hart. A true
and correct copy of the DLSE's Notice of Hearing is attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibit N . At the time, Mr. Merriweather was a class member in the Iskanian Class Action.

16. On or before November 2, 2010, Joseph Skore filed a wage claim with the DLSE
against Respondents. Mr. Skore was represented by Ms. Hart. A true and correct copy of the
DLSE's Notice of Hearing is attached hereto and incorporatéd herein as Exhibit O At the
time, Mr. Skore was a class member in the Iskanian Class Action.

17. On June 13, 2011, the Court granted Empire/CLS’ Motion for Renewal of its
Prior Motion For an Order Compelling Arbitration, Dismissing Class Claims, and Staying the
Action Pending the Outcome of Arbitration. The Court granted the Motion based on new law
rendered

in AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. _ (April 27, 2011).

18. Iskanian appealed, but on June 4, 2012, the California Court of Appeal
unanimously afﬁrmed the trial court’s ruling. |

19. On September 28, 2011, ILG‘ﬁled 63 individual demands for arbitration with the
American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) almost entirely on behalf of former class members.
Among those 63 individuals that filed demands for arbitration were Claimants Frank Dubuy,
Wayne lkner, James Denison, Jiro Fumoto, Daniel Rogers Millington, Jr., Robert Olmedo, Luis
Earnshaw, and Scott Sullivan.

ACTIVE 20329348v2 4
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20. On October 12, 2011, I spoke with Raul Perez of ILG, counsel for Iskanian.
Iskanian’s counsel claimed that if Respondents refused to move forward with the 63 individual
arbitrations before 63 individually appointed arbitrators through AAA, and failed to pay AAA’s
non-refundable fee in the amount of $58,275.00, his office would file a motion for contempt of
court and/or sanctions. [ advised him that Respondents preferred to consolidate the arbitrations,
that the non-refundable fee was excessive, and that it was money that could be used to resolve
the case if his office made a reasonable settlement demand.

21. In the same conversation on October 12, 2011, I suggested to Perez that the
parties explore a settlement and recommended that his office send me a written settlement
demand.

22. Subsequently, on October 12, 2011, Patrick Tatum of AAA office in Fresno,
California, called me and advised me that AAA could not address Respondents’ procedural
concerns (whether 63 demands for arbitration should be consolidated, whether the new claims
and the claims against David Seelinger were time-barred, among other things). Mr. Tatum
explained that in order to address Respondents’ preliminary concerns, Respondents’v would need
to tender the non-refundable fee in the amount of $58,275.00, $925.00 per individual, so that
AAA could assign arbitrators to each case, at which time Respondents could raise the
preliminary issues to the assigned arbitrators. Mr. Tatum also advised me that Iskanian’s
counsel insisted on arbitrating the 63 individual claims with 63 separately appointed arbitrators
and was not amenable to any alternatives.

23. During the afternoon of October 12, 2011, Mr. Perez sent me correspondence
containing a settlement demand on behalf of the 63 individuals seeking to arbitrate their claims,
claiming that the arbitrations would cost over $1 million. (A true and correct, but redacted
version, of the settlement correspondence is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
P.)

24.  Respondents did not accept the settlement demand because the amount
demanded was greater than the global settlement demand ILG made to settle the Iskanian class
action in 2009, when the 63 individuals were still part of the Iskanian class action consisting of

ACTIVE 20329348v2 5
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183 class members,

25. On February 28, 2013, Respondents served all 63 claimants with special
interrogatories. The special interrogatories required each Claimant to identify the total dollar
amount of damages that each of them sought, as well as a description of how the damages were
calculated.

26. On April 10, 2013, those Claimants who had not accepted Respondents’
settlement offers given under California Code of Civil Procedure section 998 as of that date,
produced their verified responses to Respondents’ Special Interrogatories. (True and correct
copies of five of those documents are attached as Exhibit Q)

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United

States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed April 30, 2013, at Los Angeles, Cali]‘brgi_g:_x e

,f',

”J

Yvééehia'?Mf Gallegos

ACTIVE 20329348v2 6
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Named Plaintiffs RONALD PRINCE, THOMASINA LAWRENCE, and MICHAEL L.
GLEATON, individually, and on behalf of all other similarly situated current and former
employees of Defendants in the State of California (hereinafter, collectively referred to as

"Plaintiffs"), allege as follows:

. JURISDICTION

1. This Court is the proper Court, and this action is properly filed in the County of
Los Angeles, City of Los Angeles; and in this, the Central District, because: Defendants’
obligations aﬁd liabilities arise in the County of Los Angeles; Defendants maintain offices and
transact businéss in the County of Los Angeles; work was performed by Plaintiffs (and
specificatly by RONALD PRINCE, THOMASINA LAWRENCE, and MICRAEL L. GLEATON)
and made the subject of this action in the County of Los Angeles: and Rule 15.1 of the Los
Angeles Superior Court i ocal Rules requires all class actions to be filed in the Central District,

Il._FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

2. Plaintiffs bring this Class Action against Defendants CLS TRANSPORTATION,

INC., CHARLES HORKY, MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 100 (hereinafter, collectively

referred to as "Defendants”) to recover, among other claims, compensation for unpaid and
ilegally calcutated minimum wages, unpaid and illegally calculated overtime wages, unpaid
and illegally calculated hours worked, unpaid and/or un-taken meal and rest periods, illegal
deductions from wages, unreimbursed business expenses, withholding of gratuities, damages
for improperly itemized wage statements, wages owed upon termination (hereinafter,
collectively referred to as “illegal payroll practices and policies"), interest, penalties, waiting
time penalties, attorneys' fees, costs, expenses, nominal, compensatory, punitive and
exemplary damages, and restitutionary and injunctive relief. Plaintiffs reserve the right to
name additional class representatives.

3. Plaintiffs are current and former non-exempt employees of CLS
TRANSPORTATION, INC. ("CLS" in Los Angeles, California. CLS provides chauffeur-driven
transporiation throughout Southern California. Plaintiffs currently work, or have worked in the

past, in the position of “Driver/Chaufteur for a period of time within the four (4) years
2
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preceding the filing of this action. Plaintiffs were, for a period of time within the four {4) years
preceding the filing ofthis action, improperly denied earned wages under various illegal payroll
practices and policies.

4, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege that Defendant CLS
TRANSPORTATION, INC. is, and at all times relevant hereto was, a corporation organized
and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and isiwas qualified to
transact and conduct business in the State of California, and did transact and conduct
business in the State of California, and is thus subject to the jurisdiction of the State of
California. ~ Specifically, CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC. maintains offices, operates
busingsses, employs persons, conducts business in, and fllegally pays employees by illegal
payroli practices and policies throughout the State of California, including the County of Los
Angeles. \

5. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all relevant times
herein CHARLES HORKY, MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 50, are individuals who are/were
citizens and residents of the County of Los Angeles, State of California. Plaintiffs are further
informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all relevant times herein CHARLES HORKY,
MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 50 owned, controlied, or managed the corporate Defendants
and/or directly or indirectly exercised operational control over the wages, hours, and working
conditions of Plaintiffs. As such, CHARLES HORKY, MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 50 are
“employers” as a matter of law for purposes of imposing personal liability for the Labor Code
violations alleged herein, pursuant to California wage and hour laws and applicable Wage
Orders of the Industrial Welfare Commission.

B, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege that Defendants DOES
1 - 50 are, and at all times relevant hereto were, persons, corporations or other business
entities organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and
are/were qualified to transact and cbnduct business in the State of Califarnia, and did transact
and conduct business in the State of California, and are thus subject to the jurisdiction of the

State of California. Specifically, DOES 1 - 50 maintain offices, cperate businesses, employ
3

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

K\4558\Comptaint. wpd




©C T N DN W N -

NN B R e vl ed A o s e iy —_ e
(J\i) W N = OO @ N W N = O

W

persons, conduct business in, and illegally pay employees by illegal payroll practices and
policies throughout the State of California, including the County of Los Angeles,

7. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege that at all relevant times
herein DOES 1 - 100 are/were the officers, owners, executives, directors. partners, or
shareholders of CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC. and of one another, who were acting on
behalf of CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC. and each other in the establishment of, ratification
of, and/or execution of the aforementioned iflegal payroll practices and policies. Plaintiffs are
further informed and believe, and thereon aliege that at all times relevant hereto DOES 1- 100
have bheld ownership, officer, director and/or executive positions with CLS
TRANSPORTATION, INC. and with one another, which included decision-making
responsibility for, and establishment and execution of, illegal payroll practices and policies for
CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC. and each other, and are, therefore, Jiable on the causes of
action alleged herein pursuant to California wage and hour laws. Plaintiffs are further informed
and believe and thereon allege that CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC. and DOES 1 - 100 are
Plaintiffs’ joint employers by virtue of a joint enterprise; Plaintiffs perform, and have performed,
services for each and every of Defendants, and to the mutual benefit of all Defendants, and
all Defendants share control of Plaintiffs as employees, either directly or indirectly, and the
manner in which Defendants’ business is conducted.

8. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that there exists such a
unity of interest and ownership between CL.S TRANSPORTATION, INC.,‘CHAR LES HORKY,
MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 100 that the individuality and separateness of those
Defendants have ceased to exist. The business affairs of CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
CHARLES HORKY, MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 100 are, and at all times relevant herete
were, so mixed and intermingled that the same cannot reasonably be segregated, and the
same are in inextricable confusion. CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC. is, and at all times
relevant hereto was, used by CHARLES HORKY, MARCY HORKY, and each of the DOES
1 - 100 as mere shells and conduit for the conduct of certain of Defendants’ affairs. The

recognition of the separate existence of CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC . CHARLES HORKY,
4
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MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 100 would not promote justice, in that it would permit
Defendants to insulate themselves from liability to Plaintiffs, Accordingly, CLS
TRANSPORTATION, INC., CHARLES HORKY, MARCY HORKY, and DOES 1 - 100
constitute the alter egos of each other, and the fiction of their separate existence must be
disregarded at law and in equity, because such disregard is necessary to avoid fraud and
injustice to Plaintiffs. herein. »

9. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege (unless otherwise alleged
in this Complaint), that at all relevant times herein, CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC., CHARLES
HORKY, MARCY HORKY, and some of DOES 1 - 100 were the agents, employees and/or
servants, masters or employers of the remaining DOES 1- 100, and in doing the things herein
alleged, were acting within the course and scope of such agency or employment, and with the
approval and ratification of each of the other Defendants.

10.  The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or
otherwise, of DOES 1 - 100, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiffs, who therefore sue the DOE
Defendants by fictitious names. Plaintiffs will amend this Complaint to show their true names
and capacities when they have been ascertained. ‘

11. At all relevant times alleged herein Plaintiffs were employed by Defendants
under an employment agreement that was partly written, partly oral, and partly implied. In
perpetrating the acts and omissions alleged herein, Defendants, and each of them, acted
pursuant to and in furtherance of a policy and practice of not paying Plaintiffs proper minimum
wages, overtime wages, and wages for all hours worked, not providing meal and rest periods,
not accurately récording hours worked, not reimbursing Plaintifts for business expenses,
ilegally deducting wages, withholding of gratuities, not providing properly itemized wage
statements, and failing to pay all wages owed at the time of termination, all in violation of
California Industrial Welfare Commission Orders 9-90,9-88, 9-2000, and 9-2001, as contained

)
Code §§ 200, 201, 203, 221, 223, 226, 226_7,@ 00, 510, 512, 1194, 1197, 1198, and
2802,

in the California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chagﬁ& section 11090, and California Labor
1,
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12. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that each and every one
of the acts and omissions alleged herein were performed by, and/or attributable to, all
Defendants, each acting as agents andfor employees, and/or under the direction and contro!
of each of the other Defendants, and that said acts and failures to act were within the course
and scope of said agency, employment and/or direction and control, and were committed
willfully, maliciously, oppressively, and fraudulently.

13.  Asadirect and proximate resuli of the unlawful actions of Defendants, Plaintiffs
have suffered and continue to suffer from loss of earnings in amounts as yet unascertained,
but subject to proof at trial in amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

" Il_CLASS ACTION DESIGNATION

14.  This-action is appropriately suited for a Class Action because:

a. The potential class is a significant number because Plaintiffs are
informed and believe, and thereon allege, that Defendants employed at
any one time, approximately three hundred (300) Drivers/Chauffeurs, with
a total class estimated to be significantly cvef five hundred (500) such
current and former employees. There also are numerous former
employees who were sub]eded to the same or similar illegal payroll
practices and policies. Joinder of all current and former employees
individually would be impractical;

bh. This action involves common questions of law and fact to the
potentialclass because the action focuses on the Defendants’ systematic
course of illegal payroil practices and polities throughout the State of
California, which was applied to all Drivers/Chauffeurs and others
similarly situated in violation of the California Industrial Welfare
Commission Wage Orders, the California Labor Code, and the California
Business and Professions Code (which prohibits unfair and unlawful
business practices arising from such violations).

c. The claims of each of the Named Plaintiffs {and as yet other
6
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unnamed Class Representatives) are typical of the class because
Defendants subjected all of their Drivers/Chauffeurs to similar and/or
identical violations of the California industrial Welfare Commission Wage
Orders, the California Labor Code, and the California Business and
Professions Code (which prohibits unfair and unlawful business practices
arising from such viclations).
d. Each of the Named Plaintiffs (and as yet other unnamed Class
Representatives) are able to fairly and adequately protect the interests
of all members of the class because it is in their best interests to
prosecute the claims alleged herein to obtain full compensation due to
them for all services rendered and hours worked.

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSES OF ACTION
FIRST CAUSE OF AGTION:
FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME COMPENSATION

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BY PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

{Against All Defendants)

15.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 14. This cause of action is plead
against all Defendants.

16.  FromJanuary 1, 1998 until December 31 , 1689, pursuant to California Industrial
Welfare Commission Qrder 9—98, California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chapter 5, section
11090, and Labor Code §§ 200, 223, 226, 1194, and 1198, Defendants were required to
compensate Plaintiffs with premium pay for all overtime work performed, for hours worked in
excess of forty (40) hours per week, and after the first eight (8) hours on the seventh 7"
consecutive day of any work week.

17.  On and after January 1, 2000, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 200, 223, 226, 500,

510, 1194, and 1198, and Industrial Welfare Commission Orders 9-2000 and 9-2001,
7
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1| California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chapter 5, section 11090, Defendants were required

2 || to compensate Plaintiffs with premium pay for all overtime work performed, for hours worked

3§t in excess of eight (8) hours per day and/or farty (40) hours per week and for the first eight (8)

4 I hours on the seventh (7% consecutive day of any work week, and double time after twelve

5 i (12) hours in any single workday and/or after eight (8) hours on the seventh (7™ consecutive

6 || day of any work week. Pursuant to Labor Code § 351, Defendants were not permitted to take,

7 || coltect, receive, or credit against wages owed any gratuities that Plaintiffs were paid by

8 || customers.

9 18.  Plaintiffs were non-exempt employees entitied to the protections of Industrial
10 || Welfare Commission Orders 9-80, 9-98, 9-2000, and 9-2001, California Code of Regulations,
11}t Title 8, section 11090, and Labor Code §§ 200, 223, 226, 351, 500, 510, 1194, and 1198,
12 || During the course of each Plaintiffs' employment, Defendants failed to compensate each
13 || Plaintiff for overtime hours worked with premium overtime pay as required under the
14 || aforementioned California labor laws and regulations.

15 19.  For the three (3) years preceding the filing of this action, Defendants failed to
16 || compensate Plaintiffs for all hours worked by not compensating them for actual wark
v17 performed, including but not limited to premium overtime wages. Defendants established
18 || policies, inter alia, wherein: Plaintiffs, as non-exempt employees, perform{ed) work during
19 || overtime hours but were not paid premium overtime pay as required by California law;
20 || Defendants failed to compensate employees for overtime based on "total remuneration™ for
29 || the workweek; Defendants did not accurately record hours worked; Defendants failed to
22 i properly itemize hours worked and wages earned; Defendants failed to pay employees the
23 || wages they were promised for performance of certain work and/or hours of work: Defendants
24 | Hlegally deducted earnings from Plaintiffs’ wages; Defendants illegally withheld gratuities from
25 || employees, and other reasons to be discovered. Two of many examples include a
26 || requirement that Drivers/Chauffeurs arrive for a pickup at least thirty minutes before th'e
' 27 || scheduled time, but such time would not be considered hours worked, and driving time and/or
' 28 | waiting time after a drop off and before the next pickup would not be considered hours worked.
B
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Such acts were committed willfully, maiiciously, oppressively, and fraudulently, with a
canscious disregard for Plaintiffs’ rights and Defendants’ obligations under California wage
and hour faws, and which deprived Plaintiffs of their property and legal rights.

20. In violation 'of state law, Defendants have knowingly and willfully refused to
perform their obligations to compensate Plaintiffs properly for all wages eamed and all hours
worked. As a direct result, Plaintiffs have suffered, and continue to suffer, sﬁbstantial losses
related to the use and enjoyment of such wages, lost interest on such wages, and expenses
and attorneys’ fees in seeking to compel Defendants to fully perform their obligation under
state law, all to their respective damage in amounts according to proof at time of trial, but in
amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court. Plaintiffs are thus entitled to
recover nominal, actual and compensatory damages in amounts according to proof at time of
trial, but in amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

21.  As a proximate resuit of the aforementioned violations, Plaintiffs have been
damaged in an amount according to proof at time of trial, but in an amount in excess of the
minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

22.  Defendants’ conduct described herein violates the provisions of the
aforementioned wage orders, as well as Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 223, 226, 351, 500, 510,
1194, and 1198. Under the aforementioned wage orders, statutes, and regulations, Plaintiffs
are entitled to premium pay for overtime work performed during the three (3) years preceding
the filing of this Complaint, based on appropriate calculations of the "total remuneration” for
each workweek, and the corresponding number of hours worked each day and/or workweek.
Therefore, pursuant to applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders and Labor
Code §§ 200, 201,203, 218.6, 223, 226, 351, 510, 558, 1194, and 1198, Plaintiffs are entitled
to recover the unpaid balance of overtime compensation Defendants owe Plaintiffs, plus
interest, penalties, waiting time penalties, attorneys’ fees, costs of suit, expenses, nominal,
compensatory, punitive and exemplary damages.

23.  Defendants have applied the foregoing policies and practices, including their

failure to pay wages and overtime in accordance with California law, to certain of Plaintiffs who
g
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27
28

are still employed by Defendants. Such employees have been injured and damaged, and are
threatened with further injury and damége, by Defendants’ unlawful actions as alleged.
Certain current employee-Plaintiffs of Defendants are thus threatened with immediate
irreparable harm by the continuation of Defendants’ unlawful actions as heretofore alleged,
and‘ have no complete adequate remedy at law. Therefore, Plaintiffs request the Court enter
an order reflecting appropriate injunctive relief to prevent Defendants from committing such
acts in the futﬁre.
24.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request relief as herein provided.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION:
- FAILURE TO COMPENSATE FOR ALL HOURS WORKED
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
( {Against All Defendants)

25.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 24. This cause of action is plead
against all Defendants.

26.  Atalltimes relevant herein, Defendants were required to compensate their non-
exempt employees for all hours worked upon reporting for work at the appointed time stated
by the employer, pursuant to California Industrial Welfare Commission Orders 9-90, 9-98, 9-
2000, and 9-2001, Califomia Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chapter 5, section 11090, and
Labor Code §§ 200, 223, 226, 500, 510, 558, 1194, 1197, and 1198, Ouring the course of
each’ Plaintiffs” employment, Defendants failed to compensate each Plaintiff for all hours
worked as required under California labor laws and regulations.

27.  For the three (3) years preceding the filing of this action, Defendants failed to
compensate Plaintiffs for all hours worked by not compensating them for actual work
performed, and Plaintiffs were not paid premium overtime pay as required by California law.
Defendants established policies, inter alia, wherein: Plaintiffs, as non-exempt employees

perform(ed) work during overtime hours but were not paid premium overtime pay as required
10
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1| by California law; Defendants failed to compensate employees for overtime based on "total
2§ remuneration” for the workweek; Defendants did not accurately record hours worked:
3 || Defendants failed to properly itemize hours worked and wages earned; Defendants failed o
4 || pay employees the wages they were promised for pesformance of certain work and/or hours
5| of work; Defendants improperly refused to reimburse Plaintitfs for expenses mcurred in the
61 course and scope of employment: Defendants made improper deductions from wages;
7 Defendant withheld gratuities from employees; Defendants did not provide Plaintiffs with ali
8 required meal and rest periods; and other reasons to be discovered. Just two of many
8 examples include a requirement that Drivers/Chauffeurs arrive for a pickup at least thirty

10 || minutes before the scheduled time, but such time would not be considered hours worked, and

11 |} driving time and/or waiting time after a drop off and before the next pickup would not be

12 | considered hours worked. Such acts were committed willfully, maliciously, oppressively, and

13§l fraudulently, with a conscious disregard for Plaintiffs’ rights and Defendants’ obligations under

14 § California wage and hour laws, and which deprived Plaintiffs of their property and legal rights.

15 28.  In violation of state law, Defendants have knowingly and willfully refused to

16 I perform their obligations to compensate Plaintiffs properly for all wages earned and all hours

17 I worked and all expenses incurred. As a direct result, Plaintiffs have suffered, and continue

18 || to suffer, substantial losses related to the use and enjoyment of such wages, lost interest on

19 || such wages, and expenses and attorneys' fees in seeking to compel Defendants to fully

20 || perform their obligation under state law, all tc their respective damage in amounts according

21 i to proof at time of trial, but in amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

22 || Plaintiffs are thus entitled to recover nominal, actual and compensatory damages in amounts

23 {1 according to proof at time of trial, but in amounts in excess of the h\inimumjurisdiction of this

24 i Court.

25 28. As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, Plaintiffs have been
; 26 || damaged in an amount according to proof at time of trial, but in an amount in excess of the
:;3:' 27 | minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

t‘f 28 30.  Defendants’ conduct described herein violates the aforementioned wage orders,
) 11
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as well as Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 221, 223, 226, 351, 500, 510, 558, 11 94,1197,1198, and
2802. Under the aforementioned wage orders and regulations, Plaintiffs are entitled to recover
compensation for all hours worked, but not paid, for the three (3) years preceding the filing of
this Complaint, plus reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suirt pursuant to Labor Code §§
1184 and 2802, and penalties pursuant to Labor Code §§ 203 and 226. Therefore, pursuant
to applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders and Labor Code §§ 200,201, 203,
218.6, 226, 351, 510, 558, 1194, 1198, and 2802, Plaintiffs are éntitled to recover the unpaid
balance of overtime compensation Defendants owe Plaintiffs, plus interest, penalties, waiting
time penalties, attorneys’ fees, costs of suit, expenses, nominal, compensatory, punitive and
exemplary damages.

31.  Defendants have applied the foregoing policies and practices, including their
failure to pay all eamed wages and make all legal reimbursements in accordance with
California law, to certain of Plaintiffs who are still employed by Defendants. Such employees
have been injured and damaged, and are threatened with further injury and damage, by
Defendants' unlawful actions as heretofore alleged. Certain current employee-Plaintiffs of
Defendants are thus threatened with immediate irreparable harm by the continuation of
Defendants’ unlawful actions as heretofore alleged, and have no complete adeguate remedy
at law. Therefore, Plaintiffs request the Gourt enter an order reflecting appropriate injunctive
relief to prevent Defendants from committing such acts in the future.

32.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request relief as herein provided.

i
I
i
i
i
i
1
i
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1 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION:
2 FAILURE TO !NDEMNIFY, FAILURE TO REIMBURSE FOR EXPENSES,
3 AND UNLAWFUL DEDUCTIONS FROM WAGES
4 UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
5 BY PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
B {Against Al Defendants)
7 33.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
8 | herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 32. This cause of action is plead
9| against all Defendants. '
10 34.  Pursuantto California Industrial Welfare Commission Orders 9-90, 9-88, 9-2000,
11|l and 9-2001, California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chapter 5, section 11090, and Labor
12 Code §§ 200, 221, 223, 226, 500, 510, 1194, 1198, and 2802, at all times relevant herein
13 | Defendants were required to indemnify and reimburse Plaintiffs for all reasonable and
14 | necessary expenditures and losses incurred in the course and scope of émployment, and not
15 |} to make deductions or set-offs from earned wages, for items including but not limited to
16 || expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, accidents and/or damages caused while
17 || discharging their duties, and providing and maintlaining tools and equipment such as pagers.
18 35.  For the three (3) years preceding the filing of this action, Plaintiffs have been
19 I required to, among other items: purchase pagers as a condition of, and in the discharge of
20 {| their employment duties, wiihout reimbursement, and pay a deposit for accidents and/or
21| damages resulting from the direct discharge of their duties. Defendants have failed to fully
22 | and reasonably indemnify and reimburse Plaintiffs for such items, and have made illegal
23 || deductions from earned wages for such items, all in violation of the aforementioned California”
24 | laborlaws and regulations. Such acts were committed willfulty, maliciously, oppressively, and
125 fraudulently, with a conscicus disregard for Plaintiffs' rights and Defendants’ obligations under
26 }f California wage and hour laws, and which deprived Plaintiffs of their property and legal rights.
27 36.  In violation of state law, Defendants have knowingly and willfully refused to
' 28 |t perform their obligations to compensate Plaintiffs properly for all wages earned and all hours
! 13
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worked and all expenses incurred. As a direct result, Plaintiffs have suffered, and continue
to suffer, substantial losses related to the use and enjoyment of such wages, lost interest on
such wages, and expenses and attorneys’ fees in seeking to compel Defendants to fully
perform their obligation under state law, alf to their respective damage in amounts according
to proof at time of trial, but in amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.
Plaintiffs are thus entitled to recover nominal, actual and compensatory damages in amounts
according to proof at time of trial, but in amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this
Court.

37.  As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, Plaintiffs have been
damaged in an amount according to proof at time of trial, but in an amount in excess of the
minimum jurisdiction of this Court. |

38. Defendants’ conduct described herein violates the aforementioned wage orders,
as well as Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 221, 223, 228, 500, 510, 1194, 1198, and 2802. Under
the aforementioned wage orders and regulations, Plaintiffs are entitled to recover
compensatioh, reimbursement, and/or indemnification for all expenditures, tosses, deductions
and/or set-offs from wageé for the three (3) years preceding the filing of this Complaint, plus
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit pursuant to Labor Code § 2802, and penalties
pursuant to Labor Code §§ 203 and 226. Therefore, pursuant to applicable Industrial Welfare
Commission Wage Orders and Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 203, 218.6, 226, 510, 558, 1194,
1198, and 2802, P{aintiffs are entitled to recover the unpaid balance of compensation,
reimbursement, and/or indemnification Defendants owe Plaintiffs, pius interest, penalties,
waiting time penalties, attorneys’ fees, costs of suit, expenses, nominal, compensatory,
punitive and exemplary damages.

38.  Defendants have applied the foregoing policies and practices, including their
failure to properly indemnify and reimburse employees in accordance with California law, to
certain of Plaintiffs who are still employed by Defendants. Such employees have been injured
and damaged, and are threatened with further injury and damage, by Defendants’ unlawful

actions as heretofore alleged. Certain current employee-Plaintiffs of Defendants are thus
14
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threatened with immediate irreparable harm by the continuation of Defendants’ unlawful
actions as heretofore alleged, and have no complete adequate remedy at law. Therefore,
Plaintiffs request the Court enter an order reflecting appropriate injunctive relief to prevent
Defendants from committing such acts in the future.
40.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request relief as herein provided.
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PROVIDE REQUIRED MEAL AND REST PERIODS
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY PLAINTIEFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

{Against All Defendants)

41.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 40. This cause of action is plead
against all Defendants. |

42.  Atall times relevant herein, Defendants were required to provide Plaintiffs with
certain meal and/or rest periods during the course of each Plaintiffs work shift and/or work
day, pursuant to California Industrial Welfare Commission Orders 9-90, 9-98, 9-2000, and 9-
2001, California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chapter 5, section 11090, and Labor Code 8§
200, 226, 226.7, 500, 510, 512, and 1188.

43,  For the three (3) years preceding the filing of this action, Defendants failed to
provide Plaintiffs with certain meal and/or rest periods, in whole or in part, during the ccurse
of each Plaintiff's work shift and/or work day. Such acts were committed willfully, maliciously,
oppressively, and fraudulently, with a conscious disregard for Plaintiffs' rights and Defendants'
obligations under California wage.and hour laws, and which deprived Plaintiffs of their property
and legal rights.

44.  In violation of state law, Defendants have knowingly and inllfu!Iy refused to
perform their obligations to provide Plaintiffs with certain meal and/or rest periods, in whole
or in part, during the course of each Plaintiff's work shiﬁ and/or work day. As a direct result,

Plaintiffs have suffered, and continue to suffer, substantial losses related to the use and
15
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enjoyment of such hours worked and wages, lost interest on such wages, and expenses and
attorney's fees in seeking to compel Defendants to fully perform their obligation under state
law, all to their respactive damage in amounts according to proof at time of trial, but in
amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Courl. Plaintiffs are thus entitled to
recover nominal, actual and compensatory damages in amounts according to proof at time of
trial, but in amounts in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

45.  As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, Plaintiffs have been
damaged in an amount according to preof at time of trial, but in an amount in excess of the
minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

46. Defendants’ conduct described herein violates California Industrial Welfare
Commission Crders 9-80, 9-98, 9-2000, and 3-2001, California Code of Regutations, Title 8,
Chapter §, section 11090, other applicable lndustfiai Welfare Commission Orders, and Labaor
Code §§ 200, 226.7, 500, 510, 512, and 1198. Under the aforementioned wage orders and
regulations, Plaintiffs are entitled fo recover compensation and penalties, to the extent
provided under pertinent California wage and hour laws and regulations, including but not
limited to Industrial Welfare Commission Orders 9-90, 9-98, 8-2000, and 9-2001, California
Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chapter 5, section 11090, and Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512,
for all unpaid and un-taken meal and rest periads for the three (3) years preceding the filing
of this Complaint. Therefore, pursuant to applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Wage
Orders and Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 203, 218.6, 226.7, 510, 558, and 1198, Plaintiffs are
entitled to recover compensation and penalties to the extent provided for under California law,
for all unpaid and un-taken meal and rest periods for the three (3) years preceding the filing
of this Complaint, plus interest.

47.  Defendants have applied the foregoing policies and practices, including their
failure to provide and/or pay for Plaintiffs’ unpaid and un-taken meal and rest periods in
accordance with California law, to certain of Plaintiffs who are still employed by Defendants.
Such employees have been injured and damaged, and are threatened with further injury and

damage, by Defendants’ unlawful actions as heretofore alleged. Certain current employee-
16
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Piaintiffs of Defendants aré thus threatened with immediate irreparable harm by the
continuation of Defendants’ unlawful actions as heretofore alleged, and have no compiete
adequate remedy at law. Therefore, Plaintiffs request the Court enter an order reflecting
appropriate injunctive relief to prevent Defendants from committing such acts in the future.
48.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request relief as herein provided.
EIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROPERLY [TEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Against All Defendants)

49.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 48. This cause of action is plead
against all Defendants.

50.  Atali times relevant herein, Defendants were required to provide Plaintiffs with
itemized wage statements at each pay period, pursuant to California Industrial Welfare
Commission Orders 9-90, 9-98, 9-2000, and 9-2001, California Code of Regulations, Title 8,
Chapter 5, section 11090, and Labor Code §§ 200 and 226. Pursuant to the Labor Code §
351, Defendants were not permitted to take, collect, receive, or credit against wages owed any
gratuities that Plaintiffs that employees earned.

51.  For the three (3) years preceding the filing of this action, Defendants failed {o
provide Plaintiffs with itemized wage statements, in whole or in part, at each Plaintiffs’ pay
period detailing items inciuding, but not iimited to, gross wages earned, total hours worked,
ail deductions, net wages and applicable rates of pay in effect during the pay period. Such
acts were committed wilifully, maliciously, oppressively, and fraudulently, with a conscious
disregard for Plaintiffs’ rights and Defendants’ obligations under California wage and hour
laws, and which deprived Plaintiffs of their property and legal rights.

52. In violation of state law, Defendants have knowingly and willfully refused to

perform their obligations to provide Plaintiffs with correctly itemized wage statements, in whole
17 )
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orin parf, at each pay period. As a direct result, Plaintiffs have suffered, and continue 1o
suffer, substantial losses related to the use and enjoyment of such hours worked and wages,
lost interest on such wages, and expenses and attorneys' fees in seeking to compel
Defendants to fully perform their obligation under state law, all to their respective damage in
amounts according to proof at time of trial, but in amounts in excess of the minimum
jurisdiction of this Court. Plaintiffs are thus entitled to recover nominal, actual and
compensatory damages in amounts according to proof at time of trial, but in amounts in
excess of the minimum vjurisdiction of this Court. |

53.  As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, Plaintiffs have been
damaged in an amount according to proof at time of trial, but in an amount in excess of the
minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

54.  Defendants’ conduct described herein violates California Industrial Welfare
Commission Orders 9-90, 9-98, 8-2000, and 9-2001, California Code of Regulations, Title B,
Chapter 5, section 11090, and Labor Code §§ 200 and 226. Under the aforementioned wage
orders and regulations, Plaintiffs are entitled to recover compensation and penalties, to the
extent provided under pertinent California Wage and hour laws and regulations, including but
not limited to Industrial Welfare Commission Orders 9-90, 8-98,9-2000, and 9-2001, California
Code of Regulations, Title 8, Chapter 5, section 11090, and Labor Code §§ 226 and 512, for
all improperly ftemized wage statements for the three (3) years preceding the filing of this
Complaint. Therefore, pursuant to applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders
and Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 203, 218.6, 226, 510, 558, and 1198, Plaintiffs are entitled to
recover compensation and penalties to the extent provided for under California law, for all
improperly itemized wage statements for the three (3) years preceding the filing of this
Complaint.

55. Defendants have applied the foregoing policies and practices, including their
failure to properly provide itemized wage statements in accordance with California law, to
certain of Plaintiffs who are still employed by Defendants. Such employees have been injured

and damaged, and are threatened with further injury and damage, by Defendants' unlawful
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actions as heretofore alleged. Certain current empioyee-Plaintiffs of Defendants are thus
threatened with immediate irreparable hamm by the continuation of Defendants’ untawful
actions as heretofore alleged, and have no complete adequate remedy at law. Therefore,
Plaintiffs request the Court enter an order reflecting appropriate injunctive relief to prevent
Defendants from committing such acts in the future.
56. WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request relief as herein pravided.
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PAY WAGES UPON DISCHARGE
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Against All Defendants)

57.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 56. This cause of action is plead
against all Defendants.

'68.  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 201, and for each Plaintiff who is a former
employee of Defendants, Defendants were required to pay each former employee-Plaintiff all
earned wages upon their respective termination dates. At the time of each former employee-
Plaintiffs’ respective termination dates, each former employee-Plaintiff had unpaid wages. In
violation of Labor Code § 201, Defendants willfully failed to pay each former employee Plaintiff
any of the amount of wages due and owing him or her, in amounts to be proven at the time
of trial, but in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

58.  Defendants’ failure to pay former employee-Plaintiffs the respective wages due
and owing themn was willful,

60.  Defendants' willful failure to pay former employee-Plaintiffs the wages due and
owing each of them constitutes violations of Labor Code §§ 201 and 203, which provide that
an employee's wages will continue as a penalty up to thirty (30) days from the time the wages
were due at termination. Therefore, former employee-Plaintiffs are each entitled to waiting-

time penalties pursuant to Labor Cade § 203.
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61.  Pursuant to Labor Code §§218.6 and 1194, former employee-Plaintiffs are also
each entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees, expenses, and costs incurred in this
action.

62.  Defendants have applied the foregoing policies and practices, including their
failure to properly pay each former employee-Plaintiff all earned wages at the time of
termination in accordance California law, to certain of Plaintiffs who have been terminated.
Former employee-Plaintiffs have been injured and damaged, and currently employed Plaintiffs
are threatened with injury and damage if the failure to pay all earned wages at discharge
persists under Defendants’ unlawful actions as heretofore alleged. Certain current employee-
Plaintiffs of Defendants are thus threatened with immediate ireparable harm by the
continuation of Defendants’ unlawful éctions as heretofore alleged, and have no complete
adequate remedy at law. Therefore, Plaintiffs request the Court enter an order reflecting
appropriate injunctive relief 1o prevent Defendants from committing such acts in the future.

63. WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request relief as herein provided.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200
BY PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(Against Ali Defendants)

64.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 63. This cause of action is plead
against all Defendants.

65.  Defendants engagein business practices, offer their goods and services for sale,
and advertise their goods and services within the jurisdiction of the State of California. As
such, Defendants have a duty to comply with the provisions of the Unfair Business Practices
Act as set forth in Business & Professions Code sections 17200, et seq., which Act prohibits,
inter alia, unlawful, unfair, and/or fraudulent business acts or practices and unfair, deceptive,

untrue, or misleading advertising by any person, firm, corporation, or association within the
20
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jurlsdiction of the State of California.

66. Byvlolating the foregqing statutes, regulations, and orders governing wage and
hour issues in California, and by failing to take appropriate measures to address these
violations, Defendants’ acts constitute unfair business practices under Business and
Professions Code section 17200, et. seq. Defendants’ viotations of California wage and hour
laws constitutes a business practice because it was done repeatedly over a significant period
of time throughout the State of California, and in a systematic manner to the detriment of
Plaintiffs.

67.  Asadirect, foreseeable, and proximate result of Defendants’ acts and omissions
alleged herein, for the four (4) years preceding the filing of this action Plaintiffs have suffered
damages, and Defendants have also been unjustly enriched as a result of unfair competition.
Plaintiffs, therefore request damages and/or restitution of all monies and profits to b;e
disgorged from Defendants in an amounit according to proof at time of trial, but in excess of
the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

68.  Defendants have applied the foregoing unfair business policies and practices,
including their failure to pay wages and overtime, their unlawful deductions from pay and
illegal withholding of reimbursements, their failure to properly itemize wage statements, and
their failure to‘provide and/or pay for Plaintiffs’ unpaid and un-taken meal and rest periods in
accordance California law, among other items, to certain of Plaintiffs wha are stil! employed
by Defendants. Such employees have been injured and damaged, and are threatened with
further injury and damage, by Defendants' untawful actions as heretofore alleged. Ceriain
currentemployee-Plaintiffs of Defendants are thus threatened withimmediate irreparable harm
by the continuation of Defendants' unlawful actions as heretofore alleged, and have no
complete adequate remedy at law. Therefore, Plaintiffs request the Court enter an order
reflecting appropriate injunctive refief to prevent Defendants from committing such acts in the
future.

89. WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request relief as herein provided.

il
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EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

UNLAWFUL BUSINESS PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200
BY PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Against All Defendants)

70.  Plaintiffs hereby reallege, and incorporate by reference as though set forth fully
herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 69. This cause of action is pléad
against all Defendants.

o7 Defendants engage in business practices, offertheir goods and services for sale,
and advertise their goods and services within the jurisdiction of the State of California. As
such, Defendants have a duty to comply with the provisions of the Unfair Business Practices
Act as set forth in Business & Professions Code sections 17200, et seq., which Act prohibits,
inter alfa, unlawful, unfair, and/or fraudulent business acts or practices and unfair, deceptive,
untrue, or misleading advertising by any person, firm, corporation, or association within the
jurisdiction of the Sfate of California.

72. By violating the foregoing statutes, regulations, and orders governing wage and
hour issues in California, and by failing to take appropriate measures to address these
violations, Defendants’ acts constitute uniawful business practices under Business and
Professions Code section 17200, et. seq. Defendants’ violations of California wage and hour
laws constitutes a business practice because it was done repeatedly over a significant period
of time throughout the State of California, and in a systematic manner to the detriment of
Plaintiffs.

73.  Asadirect, foreseeable, and proximate result of Defendants' acts and omissions
alleged herein, for the four (4) years preceding the filing of this action Plaintiffs have suffered
damages, and Defendants have also been unjustly enriched as a result of unfair competition.
Plaintiffs, therefore request damages and/or restitution of all monies and profits to be
dngorged from Defendants in an amount according to proof at time of trial. but in excess of

the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.
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74.  Defendants have applied the foregoing unlawful business policies and practices,
including their failure to pay wages and overtime, their unlawful deductions from pay and
illegal withholding of reimbursements, their failure to properly itemize wage statements, and
their failure to provide and/for pay for Plaintiffs' unpaid and un-taken meal and rest periods in
accordance California law, among other items, to certain of Plaintiffs who are still employed
by Defendants. Such employees have been injured and damaged, and are threatened with
further injury and damage, by Defendants' unlawful actions as herétofore alleged. Certain
currentemployee-Plaintiffs of Defendants are thus threatened with immediate irreparable harm
by the cantinuation of Defendants’ unlawful actions as heretofore alleged, and have no
complete adequate remedy at law. Therefore, Plaintiffs request the Court enter an order
reflecting appropriate injunctive relief to prevent Defendants from committing such acts in the
future.

75. WHEREFORE, Plaintifis request refief as herein provided.

V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment as follows:

1. For nominal damages;

2. For actual and compensatory damages;

3. For restitution of all monies and wages due to Plaintiffs;

4. For disgorged profits from the unfair and uniawful business practices of
Defendants;

5. For interest accrued to date;

6. For interest pursuant to Labor Code §§ 218.6 and 1194;
7. For penalties pursuant to Labor Code §§ 203, 228, 2267, and 558, and

applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders;

8. For punitive and exemplary damages;
9. For costs of suit and expenses incurred herein pursuant to Labor Code §§ 228
and 1194;
23
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1 10.  For reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to Labor Code §§ 226 and 1194;
1. For appropriate injunctive relief:

12.  For appropriate equitable relief; and

13. For all such other and further refief that the Court may deem just and proper,

2
3
4
5
6 | Dated: %J’éfi POPE & BERGER
;
8
9
0

Harvey C. Bgfger &7

Attarney¢6r Plaintiffs RONALD PRINCE.
THOMASINALAWRENCE, and MICHAEL L.
GLEATON, individually, and on behalf of al|
.other similarly situated current and former

By:

11 employees of Defendants in the State of
California

12

13 DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

14 Named Plaintiffs, individually, and on behalf of all other simitarly situated current and

15 |} former employees of Defendants in the State of California, hereby demand a jury trial,

16
17 || Dated: @//?&/7 £72 POPE & BERGER
/ )
18 . 7
19 By: =
: Harvey C. er
20 Aﬂorneysézg)laimMs/RONALD PRINCE,
THOMASINALAWRENCE, and MICHAEL L
214 - : GLEATON, individually, and on behalf of all
other similarly situated current and former
22 employees of Defendants in the State of
California -
23
24
25
26
;27
% 28
’ 24
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Rule 2(n). all civil actions may be optionally filed either in the Central District or in whichever other court location the rule would
allow Lhun to be filed. When a party elects to filo a general or unlimited jurisdiction civil action in Central District which would also
be elugxble for filing in one or more of the other court locations, this form must still be submitted with location and assignment

\formalkjn completed.

gggﬁ(b)(})f\. Tsc14 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM © LASC Rule 2.0id)
Martin Dwan's Exsertio! Forms TM CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURT LOCATION Pago 1our of fosus
PRINCE 4558
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EXHIBIT G



TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL

I. GENERAL RECITALS

A. The Litigation

THESE “TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ASTHE BASISFOR COURT

APPROVAL?” (hereinafter, referred to as the “Settlement”) are agreed to as effective June
12, 2006, in the following case:

Ronald Prince, Thomasina Lawrence, and Michael L. Gleaton, individually,
and on behalf of all other similarly situated current and former employees of
Defendants in the State of California, Plaintiffs, v. CLS Transporiation, Inc.,
a California corporation; Charles Horky, an individual; CLS Worldwide
Services, LLC, a Delawagre business entity; CLS Transportation San
Francisco, LLC, a Delaware business entity; CLS Transportation Los Angeles,
LLC, a Delaware business entity; and Does 1 through 100 inclusive,
Defendants, in the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los
Angeles, Case No. BC 273239, Department 37, The Honorable Joanne

O’Dounell, Judge Presiding, [Original Complaint filed May 02, 2002)
(hereinafter, referred to as the “Class Action™).

B. The Parties

This Settlement is entered into by and between the following named parties to the Class
Action: '

The Class Representatives for the Plaintiff-Class: Ronald Prince, Thomasina

Lawrence, and Michael L. Gleaton (hereinafter, collectively referred to as the
“Class Representatives™);

and the Defendants, CLS Transportation, Inc., CLS Worldwide Services,LLC,
CLS Transportation San Francisco, LLC, and CLS Transportation Los
Angeles, LLC (hereinafter, collectively referred to as the “Defendants™);

together, hereinafter, collectively referred to as the “Parties™).

F e e R
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This Settlement is also by and between, and is also for the benefit of the approximataly Four
Hundred Sixty-Two (462) specifically identifiable individuals designated as “Class
Members” in the Class Action for the purposes of this Settlement (the phrase “Class
Members” as used herein is also deemed to inclnde the Class Representatives).

This Settlement is further executed by counsel for the Class Representatives (Pope, Berger
& Williams, LLP, Law Office of David A. Mallen, and Law Offices of David W. Affeld -

hereinafter, collectively referred to as “Class Counsel™), as fiduciaries for, and on behaif of,
the Class Members.

C. The Claims

This Settlement contemplates, as detailed below, that Defendants will pay certain
compensation to the Class Members, to settle the Class Members' claims in the Class Action,
for the period of May 02, 1998, through December 31, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the
“Class Period™), for each and ali of the claims and canses of action listed in Plaintiffs® First

Amended Complaint, which is the operative pleading in the Class Action; this includes
Plaintiffs” claims for:

unpaid overtime wages owed; unpaid hours worked; indemnification, business
expenses, and unlawful deductions; meal and rest periods; itemized wage
statements; wages owed at termination to former employses; unfair and
unlawful business practices; injunctive and declaratory relief; and claims for
recovery of interest, penalties, attorneys’ fees, costs, and litigation expenses
arising from and related to the foregoing claims (hereinafter, collectively
referred to as the “Class Claims™).

Defendents have filed Answers to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint on file in the Class
Action, generally and specifically denying the allegations contained therein, and denying that
they have, individually or jointly, in whole or in part, any liebility for the Class Action and
the Class Claims. The Parties conducted discovery, investigated the Class Claims, and
performed legal apalyses regarding the Class Claims. Defendants continue to deny all
allegations raised by the Complaint, and further deny that this matter is appropriate for class
treatment. Plaintiffs believe their claims to be meritorious, but also consider this Settlement
to be beneficial. The Parties now desire to terminate said controversy and settle their
respective differences, controversies and misunderstandings, and seek Court approval of this
Bitlement to terminate and resolve the Class Action between the Class Members and the

PonErE R
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Defendants.'

II. SPECIFIC TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT

1. ‘In order to effectmate the purposes of this Settiement, the Parties hereby agree
as follows, and propose for approval, the following specific terms and conditons.

2. For the purposes of effectnating the Settlement, and in order to obtain the
Court’s preliminary and final approval of the Settlement, Defendants will stipulate to
conditional certification of the Class Action which will become final upon the Court’s final
approval of this Settlement, and will not — directly or indirectly — oppose Class Counsel’s
efforts to obtein the Court’s preliminary and final approval of the Settiement, nor oppose the
terms of the Settlement itself, so long as Class Counsel’s efforts to obtain the Court’s
preliminary and final approval of the Settlement are consistent with this Settlement,

3. The Settlement contains the following essential terms:

A. Defendants will pay a fixed sum total of ONE MILLION DOLLARS
(51,000,000.00) to fund the Settlement for the benefit of the Class Members (the
“Settiement Proceeds™), in two (2) installments, as follows:

(1) TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS

' Counsel for the Parties have met end conferred, and exchanged dats in an artempt to creaie A
complete list of all Class Members (hereinafter, referred to as the “Class List™); that is, the full name
(firse, last, and middle name or initial), current or last known address, location of work, employment
status, and all dates of employment within the Class Period of each individual (1) who was »
Driver/Chayffeur for Defendants in California within the Class Period, but (2) who hss not voluntarily
signed (s) an individual settlement agreement relating to Class Claims, and/or (b) an individual agreement
to arbitrate Class Claims with Defendants. As of July 26, 2006, Class Counse! had created and updated
such 8 Class List based on Defendants’ data, and with Defendants’ review and corrections to the Class
List. A copy of the Class List is attached as Exhibit “1” hereto. Class Counsel intends 10 offer that Class
List to the Court at the time of prelimineary approval for certification with respect to this Settlement; if
further revisions werrant changes thereto before it is presented to the Count for approval, Class Counsel
will so advise Defendants. Defendants are also obligated to continue to make reasonable efforts to supply
any missing Class Member information to Class Counsel, as may be needed in the course of the clsims
and/or approval process; Class Counasel and/or the Claims Administrator may request further assistance of
Mrefendants with regard to Class Member dats, snd Defendants agree 1o cooperate with any such

zasonable requests for Class Member biographical data to the cxtent needed in supporn of the claims

_‘dr’or approval processcs, which may include, but is not limited to, individual’s social-security numbers
%d teiephone numbers.
£
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(3250,000.00) payable within seven (7) business days following the date on
which the Court enters an Order granting Preliminary Approval of the
Settlement; in the event that this seventh day due date falls before August 31,
2006, then the payment shall be due on Thursday, August 31, 2006, Such
payment shall be made by wire transfer to a settlement fund sccount
designated and maintained by the third-party claims administrator appointed
by the Court at the time of preliminary approval. The wire transfer payment
must be received by 4:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time on the due date. Such
funds paid by Defendants are subject to full reimbursement if final approval
is not granted by the Court, except for actual costs of administration incurred
at the time wheh final approval is not granted.

(2) SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
(8750,000.00) payable within seven (7) business days following the date on
which the Court enters an Order granting Final Approval of the Settlement; in
the event that this seventh day due date falls before Thursday, December 21,
2006, then the payment shall be due on December 21, 2006. Such payment
shall be made by wire transfer to a settlement fund account designated and
maintained by the third-party claims administrator appointed by the Court at
the time of preliminary approval. The wire transfer payment must be received
by 4:00'p.m. Pacific Standard Time on the due date.

B. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel will recommend to the
Court, and request Court appraval, for allocation of the Settlement Proceeds. This
will include, among other items:

(1)  Distribution of funds to Class Members who make valid and

timely claims following a reasonable claims period (in accordance with

* requirements to be set by the Court at the time of preliminary approval), based
on the specific Class Claims; i.e., W-2 wages, 1099 income, etc.;

(2)  FeeEnhancements to the Class Representatives of up to Twenty
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) each, in addition to their respective ¢laim
shares received as Class Members, for their representation of Class Members
in the Class Action. A 1099 shall be issued by the claims administrator to each
Class Representative for any fee enbancements awarded. The Class
Representatives are solely responsible for the tax consequences of this
payment, and shall indemnify Defendants should any taxing agency attempt
to hold Defendants liable for any funds with respect to this payment;

Page 4 o1 )7
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(3)  Attorneys fees to Class Counsel, not to exceed one-third (1/3) of
the total Settlement Proceeds. (Class Counsel will make a request for a

specific amount at the time of preliminary approval.) The amount awarded by '

the Court shall be inclusive of all past work, and all futurc work to effectuate
this Settlement, up the final hearing and any necessary appeal, and claims
administration, A 1099 shall be issued by the claims sdministrator to Class
Counsel for the full amount of their attorneys fees, Class Counsel are solely
responsible for the tax consequences of this payment, and shall indemnify

Defendants should any taxing agency attempt to hold Defendants liable for any
funds with respect to this payment;

(4)  Reimbursement of costs actually incurred by Class Counsel;

(5) And costs of administration actually incurred by the third-party
claims administrator appointed by the Court.

Defendants specifically agree not to contest — directly or indirectly — any
portion ofthe above Class Representatives’ and Class Counsels® proposaltothe Court
for allocation of the Settlement Proceeds,

C. ltis specifically understood that this is a “no reversion” settlement; that
is, Defendants will pay the amount as stated in Paragraphs 3(AX1) & (2), above,
without condition and without reimbursement of any amounts to Defendants (except
as contemplated in Paragraph 3(1), below, in the event that final approval is not
granted). All interest which accrues in the settlement fund account designated and
maintained by the third-party claims administrator appointed by the Court shall
remain as part of the Settlement Proceeds, without refund to Defendants, and without
any credit towards the obligation Defendants have to fund the Settlement Proceeds as
stated in Paragraphs 3(A)(1) & (2), above.

In granting approval of the Settlement, should the Court alter or modify any
portion of the Class Representatives’ and Class Counsels’ proposal for allocation of
the Settlement Proceeds, it shall in no way affect, modify, change, or alter
Defendants” obligations for making the payment as stated in Paragraphs 3(A)(1) &
(2), above. Further, in the cvent that any Class Member does not claim issued
settlement proceeds, or otherwise receive his/her share of settlement monies, the Class
Representatives and Class Counsel will apply to the Court for an equitable re-
distribution of the proceeds among remaining Class Members, or other appropriate
disposal of the remaining monies; in such event, it is specifically understood and
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12tk sl 0o Bl e ion @t dN1e 2

TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
{Prince v. CLS)

700



agreed that any such monies will not be reverted to Defendants, and further that
Defendants will make nc request for such reversion.

D. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel will timely seek
preliminary approval and final approval of the Settlement, as directed by the Court.
At the time of preliminary approval, Class Counsel will offer a three-part proposed
“Notice Packet” for approval, as part of the notice and claims process to Class
Members, to include a sample Notics of Pendency, a Claim Form, and Instructions
thereto (copies of which are attached as Exhibits “2” through “4” hereto); if further
revisions are needed to such documents before they are presented to the Court for
approval, Class Counsel will so advise Defendants.

Administration of the Settiement will be conducted by the third-party claims
administrator appointed by the Court, with oversight by Class Counsel. At the time
of preliminary approval, Class Counsel will propose to the Court that Rosenthal &
Companybe designated the third-party claims administrator. Defendants specifically

agree not 1o contest — directly or md]rcctly Class Counsel's proposal to the Court
in this regard.

Class Counsel and the claims administrator will be solely responsible for
locating Class Members, and will be responsible for verifying and obtaining updated
eddresses information. Class Counsel and the claims administrator will be solely
responsible, under Court supervision, for administration of the Settiement, including,
but not limited to: seeking preliminary end final approval; providing notice to Class
Members; collecting claims; determining claim shares; and distributing settlement
proceeds (including making appropriate withholding for payroll taxes - including but
not limited to federal and state income tax, social security, medicare, and/or state
disability insurance as required by law — on W-2 wage payments made to Class
Members for the amounts to be paid as W-2 wages, and issuing year-end tax
statements regarding characterization of all settlement payments made to Class
Members).

Defendants have no duties, rights, or responsibilities with regard to
administration. Further, all costs of administration will be borne out of the Settlement
Proceeds; Defendants have no separate obligation to fund costs of edministration. In
addition, the employer's share of payroll taxes on any amounts paid as W-2 wages to
Class Members will be bome out of the Settiement Proceeds; Defendants have no
separate obligation to pay the employer’s share of payroll taxes on such amounts.

Page 6 of |7
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E. In the event the amounts required to be paid under Paragraphs 3(A)(1)
& (2), above, are not tendered by the appointed dates and times, interest will be
added, as follows, after written notice to Defendants and a right to cure for three (3)
business days following receipt of such notice. If not cured within three (3) business
days following receipt of such notice, then beginning on the calendar day following
the due date, interest shall begin to accrue on a daily basis at the rate of ten percent
(10%) per year on the amount of the payment that is owed, until it is paid. If ten (10)
calendar days after the date a particular missed payment was originaily due and notice
to cure has been sent, Defendants have not paid the payment owed, plus all of the
accrued interest owed, it shall be considered a material breach of the Settlement.

In the case of a material breach of the Settlement, due to non-payment, or for
any other reason, Class Counsel may seek to cancel, rescind, and unwind the
Settlement, including any preliminary and/or final approvel thereof. Class Counsel
may also apply to the Court for issuance of an appropriate additional monetary
penalty — including, but vot limited to attorneys’ fees and costs related to such an

application — whether or not the particular default has been cured by the time the
matter is before the Court,

F. Defendants will not, in any way, make any efforts to dissuade Class
Members from making claims, or otherwise participating in the Settlement. As to any
of the Class Members who are current employees of Defendants, Defendants
(including Defendants’ owners, management, supervisors, ete.) will refrain from
discouraging participation in the Settlement and claims process with such employees,
and will refrain from discouraging claims or threatening retaliation for such
employees® participation in the Settlement. As to any inquiries by current or former
employee Class Members, Defendants will instruct its management and supervisory
employees to generally state as follows:

“The company has agreed to settle claims relating to issues of how
certain employees were compensated between May of 1998 and
December 0of 2005. These claims are disputed, and the settlement does
not mean that the company has admitted ithas done anything tmproper.
Ifyou have any questions about the nature of the case or the settlement
process, you should call the lawyers who are responsible for handling

' the settlement, at 619-595-1285.>

E

3 G. Defendants specifically agree that this Settlement will be subjectto a
(;_: “blind” claims process. This means that Class Members will be told that if they make
£ Page 7017
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claims, their identities would only be known to the third-party claims administrator
appointed by the Court, and Class Counsel. Only if 2 Class Member makes a separate
claim against Defendants for damages that are part of the Class Claims, will
Defendants have the right to find out, for defense of the claim, if that particular Class
Member had already participated in this Settlement {or failed to timely opt out).

The Parties also agree not to make or issue any statements that would tend to
disparage the other, related to the Class Action or the settlement thereof. Further, in
the event a prospective employer contacts Defendants regarding the employment
history of any of the Class Representatives, Defendants shall respond truthfully to
such inquiries, only verifying dates of employment and positions held, or in
accordance with regular company policy, and not discuss or mention the Class
Representatives” claims against Defendants.

Further, the Class Representatives and Class Counsel agree to keep this

- Settlement confidential prior to the time of Class Counsel’s filing of a preliminary

approval motion, and shall not before that time reveal it, or any of its terms to anyone
except for spouses, attomeys, tax advisors, Rosenthal & Company, and experts. If
asked about the status of the Class Action or any dispute related to the First Amended
Complaint before a preliminary approval motion is filed, the Class Representatives
and Class Counsel may only generally say that a possible settlement of the action is
being presented to the Court for approval. Class Counsel further agree that they will

. Dot issue any press releases about the Class Action or this Setilement, and will not

make any statements to the press concerning the Class Action or this Settlernent
beyond the information generally contained in papers and pleadings filed with the
Court. If a final Judgment is entered, Class Counsel may only report the name of the
Plaintiffs in the case and general terms of the settlement on their web-sites — without
any mention of the Defendants specifically by name, but are permitted to describe that
the nature of the case was against a limousine business — and agree not to seek to
publish details with any media outlet. [f contacted by any media outlet either before
preliminary approval or after a final Judgment is entered, Class Counsel will only
report the information generally contained in papers and pleadings filed with the
Court and will then refer the media outlet to the appropriate court files or records.

H. The parties consent to the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC 273239, Department 37, The Honorable Joanne
O'Donnell, Judge Presiding (or other Judge as may in the future be assigned the case)
to retain jurisdiction over the Class Action and this Settlement, in order to enforge its
terms, and 1o resolve any dispute regarding this Settlement. At the time the Court
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enters an order of final approval of the Settiement, Class Counsel will ask the Court
to “make and enter Judgment” as to the finality of the Settlement in accordance with
California Rules of Court, Rule 1859(h); such Judgment will be requested in drder to

dispose of the Class Action, including the Class Claims as to all Class Members who -

do not timely request exclusion from the Settlement,

L Unless an appeal is filed appeeling the Judgment referenced in
Paragraph 3(H), above, the Judgment shall be considered final sixty-one (61) days
after entry of Judgment.” If an appeal is filed, the Judgment shall not be considered
final until the appeal is either dismissed or there is finel affirmance on appeal of the
Judgment, expiration of the time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari to review
the Judgment, or if certiorar is granted, final affirmance of the Judgment following
review pursuant to the grant of certiorari. If an appeal is filed, during the pendency
of the appeal there shall be no distribution or refund of the Settlement Proceeds as
described in Paragraph 3(A) above, until the appeal is resolved; however, Defendants
will still be obligated to make the payments described in Paragraph 3(A) above. Ifan
appeal is filed, the Claims Administrator shall maintain the Settlemnent Proceeds in an
interest-bearing account. If an appeal does not unwind, reverse, or otherwise require
the trial court to sbandon the Settlement, once the Judgment becomes final,

Defendants shall not be entitled to any refund of the Settlement Proceeds as described
in Paragraph 3{A) above.

No distributions of the Seitlement Proceeds shall be made to Class Counsel,
the Class Representatives, or any Class Member until the Judgment referenced in
Paragraph 3(H), above, has become final. However, following preliminary approval,
and pending final approval, the Court-appointed claims administrator and Class
Counsel are authorized to expend up to Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) in actual
costs related solely to the administration of the Settlement from the first instaliment
payment made by Defendants (“Initial Administrative Costs”). In the event fina)
approvel is not granted by the Court, or the Judgment does not become final, all
amounts including all accrued interest {other than those Initial Administrative Costs
expended up to the date on which final approval is sought, and any costs the Court
orders be expended to notify Class Members that the Settlement has pot been
approved), are fully refundable to Defendants and shall be immediately returned to
Defendants which release shall not be opposed by Plaintiffs or Class Counsel.

N e r"g“g:».‘rffl E‘h

2 Any proceedings, order, or appeal, or petition for & writ of certiorari that pertains solely 1o the

minisiration of the Settlement Proceeds, or any portion thereof, and/or application for attorneys” fees,
Dsts or expenses, shall not in any way delay or preciude the Judgment from becoming final.
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1 In {he event that more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the Class
Members elect to affirmatively request exclusion - or “opt out” — of the Settlement,
Defendants shall have the option to void the Settlement. The date by which
Defendants must exercise their option to void the Settlement expires on the twentieth
(20th) calendar day following the date on which Defendants receive notice from Class
Counsel of the triggering event giving rise to the option to void. In the event the
Settlement is voided under this Paragraph and the Settlement is not finally approved
by the Court, Defendants will be entitled to immediate reimbursement of all
Scttlement Proceeds, and all accrued interest from the interest-bearing settlement fund
account designated and maintained by the third-party claims administrator, exc ept for
actual costs of administration incurred at the time when the Settlement is voided, and
any costs expended to notify Class Members that the Settlement has been voided (up

to the maximum of $50,000.00 in Initial Administrative Coss, as stated in Paragraph
3(D), above).

4, In and for the valuable consideration as provided herein, and based on the
foregoing items, upon the final approval by the Court of this Settlement Agresment, the Class
Members fully release and discharge Defendants, and any and all of their individual and/or

collective past, present, and future officers, directors, sharebolders, agents, parent companies,
~ subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, successors, assigns, employees, attorneys and
representatives, and Defendants fully release and discharge the Class Representatives and
Class Counscl, and any and all of their individual and/or collective past, present, and future
officers, directors, sharcholders, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates,
predecessors, successors, assigns, employees, attorneys and representatives, from any and

all claims, debts, liabilities, demands, costs, expenses, attorneys® fees, damages or causes of ™

action which relate to the Class Claims, including, but not limited to, the failurc to pay
overtime as required by the California Labor Code and any other applicable state law, failure
to pay for hours worked, unlaw ful wage deductions, failure to provide meal and rest periods,
failure to provide properly itemized wage statements, failure to timely pay wages upon
termination of employment, and the failure to pay penalties which are claimed in the
Plaintiffs” First Amended Complaint based on the facts alleged therein. It is specifically
understood that nothing in this Settlement shall affect any unemployment insurance, workers’
compensation insurance, pension, wrongful termination, discrimination, or other claims or
rights of any Class Member not raised by the Class Claims (including wage claims not
speciﬁcally included in the Class Claims.)

g 5. The Parties also agree, for their respective selves, principals, agents,
resentatives, employces, attorneys, successors and assigns that they will abide by this
Szt‘demcm which terms arc meant to be contractusl, and further agree they will do such acts
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and prepare, execute and deliver such documents as may be required in order to carry out
the purposes and intent of this Settiement.

6. Except as provided cisewhere in this Settlement as to rights and remedies
caused by a breach of this Settlement, it is understood and agreed this Settlement shall act
as a full and final accord and satisfaction, and as a bar to all Class Claims, whether or not

now known. The Parties acknowledge they are familiar with section 1542 of the Cahfomm
Civil Code, which provides as follows:

CERTAIN CLAIMS NOT AFFECTED BY GENERAL RELEASE.

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
SETTLEMENT WITH DEBTOR.

The Parties expressly waive and relinguish any and all rights and benefits which they may
have under, or which may be conferred upon them by the provisions of section 1542 of the
California Civil Code, as well as under any other similar state or federal statute, to the fullest

extent they may lawfully waive such rights or benefits pertaining to the released Class
Claims.

7. The purpose of this Settlement is to accomplish the compromise and settlement

of disputed and contested Class Claims (which are specifically denied by Defendants), and

to avoid the cost of continuing the Class Action to trial. Nothing in this Settlement shall be
construed as a suggestion or admission of any viclation of any federal or California statute

or wage regulation, or of any other non-compliance with or violation of law, statute or
regulation by any Party.

. 8. This Scttlement constitutes the complete and entire written Settlement of
compromise, settlement and release by and among the parties hereto, and constitutes the
complete expression of the terms of the Settlement for which Court approval will be sought.
All previous and/or contemporaneous agreements, representations and negotiations regarding
the matters resolved herein are superseded.
£
£ 9. Each of the Parties acknowledges no other person, nor any attorney of any
gther person, has made any promise, representation or warranty whatsoever, express or
{mplied, not contained herein, concerning the subject matter hereof, to induce any Party to
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execute or suthorize the execution of this Settlement, and each Party acknowledgcs he or she
or it has not executed or authorized the execution this Settlement in reliance upon any such
promise, representation or warranty not contained herein.

10.  Eachindividual signing this Settlement directly and expressly warrants he/she
has been given, and has received and accepted, authority to so sign and execute the
documents on behalf of the Party for whom it is indicated he/she has signed, and further, has
been expressly given, and received and accepted, authority to enter into a binding agreement
on behalf of such Party, with respect to the matters contained herein and stated herein,

11. The terms of this Settlement can only be amended or modified by & writing,
signed by duly authorized representatives of all of the Parties, expressly stating such
modification or amendments is intended, and subject to Court approval.

12, Ifany provision of this Settlement is found to be illegal or unenforceable, then
any such provision shall be deemed stricken and the remaining provisions thereof shall,
nevertheless, remain in full force and effect. In the event of a breach, this Settiement may
be specifically enforced.

13, Waiver of any one breach of any provision of this Settlement shall not be
deemed a waiver of any other breach of any provision of this Settlement.

14.  Eachofthe Parties and their counsel have reviewed and revised this Settlement,
and the normal rule of construction to the effect any ambiguities in an agreement are to be
resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this
Settlement. Each of the Parties represents and warrants the attorney approving this
Settlement as to form on his or its.behalf is the attorney employed by him or it to represent
him or it with respect to this Settlement, and all matters covered by and related to them, and
he or it has been fully advised by said attorneys with respect to his or its right and obligations
as to the execution of this Settlement. The Parties declare they know and understand the
contents of this Settlement, and they have executed the same voluntarily.

15. Eachofthe Parties shall be responsible for his or her or its own attorney’s fees,
costs and other legal expenses incurred in connection with the Class Action and this
Settlement, and all matters related thereto, except: (i) as otherwise specifically provided in
is Settlement; and (ii) in the event any Party defaults in any duty or obligation required by

bis Settlement, or in the event any proceeding arises regarding the enforcement or
\_terpretation of this Settlement, the prevailing Party(ies) shall be entitled to collect

e

1,

feasonable attorneys’ fees and costs related thereto.

C
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16.  All Parties executing this Settlement agree that any signatures by fax and/or
copies of signatures shall be deemed valid and binding. All original signatures are to be
provided to Class Counsel. This Settlement may also be executed in counterparts.

17.  Time is of the essence in this Settlement.

18. By their signatures below, Class Counsel are entering into this Settlement on
behalf of the Class Representatives and on behalf of the individual Class Members, subject
to the Court’s approval of the Settlement.

19.  This Settiement will surviv;e the entry of judgment and/or dismissal of the Class
Action referenced herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Settlement as of the dates
indicated below on the following signature pages:

L Lt

SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) PAGES

L2 1
3
~
L
{ |
‘fl Page 13 of 17
TE TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
,: {Prince v. CLS)
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Sipnatures By Class Representatives & Class Connsel:

Dated:

Ronald Prince
Dated:

Thomasina Lawrence
Dated: ,

Michael L. Gleaton

FPope, Berger & Williams, LLP
Dated: By:

Timothy G. Williams

Law Office of David A. Mallen
Dated: By:

David A. Mallen

Law Offices of David W. Affeld
Dated: By:

David W. Affeld
L
E
n’i ’
% SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING TWO {2) PAGES
’{3 Page 14 of 17
I’ TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
i . {Prince v. CLS)
4
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Signatures By Defendants & Defense Counsel (1 of 3):

CLS Transportation, Inc.

Dated: By:
Charles Horky
Title:
Approved as to Form and Content:
Epstein, Turner & Song, APC
Dated: By:
Lawrence J. Song
Attorneys for Defendants CLS
Transporitation, Inc., and Charles Horky
SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOQLLOWING PAGE

inhianignicVic slde!

Page 150l 17

TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
(Prince v. CLS) )
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Signatures By Defendants & Defense Counsel (2 of 3):

CLS Worldwide Services, LLC

Dated: By:
Printed Name:
Title:

CLS Transportation San Francisco, LLC

Dated: By:
Printed Name:
Title:

CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC

Dated:’ By:
Printed Nams:
Title:

Approved as to Form and Content:

Groua, Glassman & Hoffman, P.C.

Dated: By:

David F. Faustman
Attorneys for Defendants CLS Worldwide

i Services, LLC, CLS Transportation San
£ Francisco, LLC, and CLS Transportation
3 Los Angeles, LLC

¢

{: Page 16 el 17

£ TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL

3' {Prince v. CLS)
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SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE
Signatures By Defendants & Defense Counsel (3 of 3):

Approved as to Form and Content:

Cole, Schotz, Meisel, Forman & Leonard, PA

Dated: By:

Leo V. Leyvs, Esq.

Attorneys for Defendants CLS Worldwide
Services, LLC, CLS Transportation San
Franciseo, LLC, and CLS Transportation
Los Angeles, LLC

L

3

i

{

{’ Page 170f 17

f TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
.1 {Prince v. CLS)
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Signatures By Class Representstives & Class Counsel:

Dated: | f/j/OQ w'@/««k—

Ronald Prnce

Dated:

Thomasina Lawrence
Dated:

Michael L. Gleaton

Pope, Berger & Williams, LLP
Dated: By:

Timothy G. Williams

Law Office of David A. Mallen

- Dated: By:

David A, Mallen

Law Offices of David W. Affeld
Dated: ) " By:

David W. A ffeld
£
i SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) PAGES
‘i_‘ .
{- Page 14 of |7 ,
E TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
.1 (Prince v. CLE)
£
£
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~

Signatures By Class Representatives & Class Counsel:

Dated:
Ronald Prince
y '/W%W 94\4{‘/
paed > Menes
. Thomasins Lawrence
Dated;
Michael L. Gleaton
Pope, Berger & Williams, LLP
Dated: By:
Timothy G. Wiliiams
Law Office of David A. Mallen
Dated: By:
David A, Mallen
Law Offices of David W. Affeld
Dated: By:
David W, Affeld
E
‘é SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) PAGES
{
E Page 14 of 17
£ TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
13 (Prince v. CLS)
€
4
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Signatures By Class Representatives & Class Counsel:

Dated:

Ronald Prince

Dated:

Thomasina Lawrence

Dated: 7 /,Z 5 ,/f, ¢ A 4. / /J{‘__?,/‘\
/ / /Michac] L. Glcay -

Pope, Berger-& Williams, LLP

Dated: By:
) Timothy G. Williams

Law Office of David A. Mallen

Dated: By:

David A. Mallen

Law Offices of David . Affeld

Dated: By:

David W, Affeld

{

E

32

E SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING TWQ (2) PAGES
{3 . Page 14 of 17
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j {Prince v.}CLS)
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Signatures By Class Representatives & Class Counsel:

Dated:
Ronald Prince
Dated:
Thomasina Lawrence
Dated: -
Michael L. Gleaton
Pope, Berger & Williams, LLP
/ '!_ 3 '7
Dated: ﬁ?/g/r/;g[&' By: A"”M W
Tﬁnotby G. Williams
Law Office of David A. Mallen
Dated: By:
David A. Mallen
Law QOffices of David W. Affeld
Dated: By:
David W, Affeld
{
r
3
{‘: SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) PAGES
£
S Page 14 of 1T
£ TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
3 (Prince v. CLS)
b
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Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated.

Dated:

- Dated:

keniamima [4¥ s alaw

Signatures By Class Representatives & Class Counsel;

Ronald Prince

Thomasina Lawrence

Michael L. Gleaton
Pope, Barger & Wiiliams, LLP

- By

Timothy G, Williams

Law QOffices of David #. Affeld

By:

David W. Affeld

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) PAGES

Pege 14 0f 17

i RS 1YY
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) {Prince v. CLS)
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C

- Dated:

Ronald Prince
. Dated:
Thonzasina Lawrcace
Dated:
Michanl J.. Gleaton
Pope, Berger & Williams, LLP
© . Dated | By: ' '
r Timothy G. Williams -
Law Office of David A. Mallen
. Dated; - ) By;
David A. Mallen
Law Offices of David W. Affeld

Dated: %g ;ﬁf 2L By:
; David W, Affeld

Easie Tl P15 pTua]

Page {4 of 17 . .
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C

nutures By Defendapnts & Defense Counsel (1 :

CLS Transportation, Inc,

Dated: _&L/o f( Z.ao& By: .
QT Charles
dathasih Title: yﬁg

Approve to Form and Content:

Eprtein, Turner &

Dered: Bj///até B;’i —

. Laﬁrrence . §cnz
r ; Arnorneyd for Defendants CLS
Transp, rtado;z/ﬁc., d Charles Horky
{

{

1S

2

‘E SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

¢ ' Pugs 1Sof |7

TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE 8A%]S FOR COURT APPROVAL
{Prince v. CLY) .
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Signatures By Defapdants & Defense Counsel (2 of 3):

Dated: |
Printed Namec:
Title:
CLS Transporzuti(r San Francisco, LLC
Dated: Ef/io[&% By:
' Printed Name:
Title:
{ |
Dated: S/; o] 0§ By
Printed Name: -~
Title:
Approved as to Form and Content:
Grotta, Glasxsman & Hoffman, P.C.
Dated: By:
David F. Faustman
L Attorneys for Defendunis CLS Worldwide
% Services, LLC, CLS Transporiation San
E Francisco, LLC, and CLS Transportation
{ Loy Angeles, LLC
5 Page 16 ol |7
k|
"'; TGRMS OF CLABS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
. {(Prince v. CLS)
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S_ignntnre; By Defendants & Defense Counnsel {2 of 3):

CLS Worldwide Services, LLC

Dated: By:
Printed Name:
Title:
CLS Transportation Sar Francisco, LLC
Dated: By:
Printed Name:
Title:
CLS Transporiation Los Angeles, LLC
Dated: By:
Printed Name:
Title:
Approved as to Form and Content:
Grorta, Glassman & Hoffman, P.C.
h[l'n\t .SL\‘V o
// B /0 b Dawvid FMA.?}MM
Dated: g; . By
Attorneys for Defendants CLS Worldwide
{ Services, LLC, CLS Trapsportation San
£ Francisco, LLC, and CLS Transportation
{a-:‘ Los Angeles, LLC
£
{: Pagc 16 of 17
£ TERMS OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AS THE BASIS FOR COURT APPROVAL
é Prince v. CLS) :
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SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE
Signatures By Defendants & Defense Counsel (3 of 3):

Approved as to Form and Content:

Cole, Schokz, Meisel, Forman & Leonard, PA
A7 /.
Dated: 7/,47 9, Zaol By:

Leo \f'/L/eyva Q. S/

4 trm(ney.c for'Defendants CLS Waorldwide
Services, LLC, CLS Transportation San
Francisco, LLC, and CLS Transportation
Los Angeles, LLC

"age 17 u{ 17
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Ron’rrince, et al. v. CLS Transportation, g, e al,

Final Class List

No. LastNams First Name M1
} Abbott Jules
2 Abrakesa Roghahofa
3 Adler . Philippe
4 Albani Michae! A
5 Allen Bryant
6 Alonzo Saul
7 Altshul Jimmy
8 Amado Femando
9 Anderson Emil
10 Anderson James F
11 Anderson, Jr Carl
12 Apolonio Eric
13 Arekelian Artur
14 Araya - Ephrem
15 Asch Jeffrey
16 Asgar Saced
17 Axinte Daniel
18 Bebakhanian Vagik
19 Beker Jessica A
20 Baker Shawn
21 Ball Ronnie’ R
22 Balmontes Arthur )
23 Balzer Todd A
24 Barillas Fabrizio
25 Baroth Alfred C
26 Barquero Eduardo
27 Basinger Paul
28 Belmar Alvaro
28 Benavents Michael
30 Benjamin Ricky
31 Bennett Anthony
32 Benaett, I Charles H
33 Bennette Charles

Benoit Burn
g Beminzon George
g, Bisquerti Carlos F
37 Blackerby Martha
& Blackwell Richard L
¥ Bonner Tyesha .
_EO Booker Eunice ﬁ/ /
1 Bowic Randy E_K 1) -
k] Bowles Jon
3 Boychuk Cody

Page 1 of 11

723



SEMEMS BrEaSnadesdd 3 JF o

Last Name
Boydsmith
Breslow
Bridges
Brown
Brown
Brown
Bryant
Buggage
Burga
Burton
Butler
Caldwell
Camemn
Caneia
Capote
Carter
Cartwright, Jr
Casper
Castellanos
Castillo
Chamichian
Chapple
Charles
Cheeks
Christopher
Chung
Claiborne
Cleary
Clegg
Coleman
Collins
Cook
Coaper
Cooper
Copes, Ir

" Coyle

Crawley

" Crudupt

Crum
Curran
Dadayan
Dalton
Danilar

Ronal®r'rince, et al. v. CLS Transportation, ’m;, et al.

First Name

Timothy
Lisa
AL
Adrian
Matthew
Michae!
Dana
Dwayne
Sendra
Paige
‘Warren
James
Emilio
Jorge
Juan
Demital
David
Shawn
Victor
Candido
Robert
Darren
Vance
Anthony
Kelly
Kevin
Glen
Daniel
Albert
Annette
Keith
William

Mark
Felix
fan
Bayard
Rolf
Stephen
James
Robert
David
Eduardo

Final Class List

ML

R

J
M

Pagc 20f 11
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Raua@rince, et al v. CLS Transportation, In.., et al.

Final Ciass List

No. LastNeme First Name ML
87 Daukas Christine
88 Davis Paul E
29 Davis Teri
90 Davison Brendan
%1 Dawson Terry o
92 De Saracho Ricardo
93 Dean Glendoria
94 Deaves Martin
95 . Deloney, Jr Devid
96 Demmings John
97 Denison James
98 Desy Bradley
99 Dewsldon Dantel
100 Dewyer Julie Ann
101  Dixon John
102  Dixon Mark
103 Dixon Roger
104  Dotseth Christopher A
105. Doud Christopher
106 Douglas Ted R
107  Dryden Patrick
108  Dubuy Frank G
109 Duds John
110 Dugan James
111 Duncan Craig
112 Dyer ' Patrick
113  Eagans Michele
114  Eamshaw Luis
115  Edmondson Eve
116  Eivaziantabrizi Homayak
117 Escobar Enrique J
118 | Essex Larry
118 Eyolfson Kristopber
%0 Fedorko Yuri
21 Felton John
132 Fields Charles
23 Fields Rufus
24  Figeac Mario E

)5 Fisher Daxrell

6  Fisher London

7  Ferd Glenn

8  Foreman Il James H .

9  Forys Keliy

Page 3 of 11
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Rona’ rrince, et al. v, CLS Transponation, In.., et al.

Final Clags List

Last Name FirstName =~ ML

Friz Juan - '

Furtado Ozzy A

Gagatchian Paul

Gaither © Christopher

Gallas ; Christopher 5

Galstyan Hamjet

Galvan Eugene

Gambing Henry M

Geragossyan Edmond

Garcia Michael

Garcin I © Angelo G

Garrett Mare

Georgopoulos Sames

Gerlach . Joceiyne

Gin Antonio A

Gleaton Michael L

Gleaton Tony

Glenn Andrea

Godzhik Konstantin

Gofuku Yutaka

Goitom - Ermias

Goodrich Charles

Goren Jay

Gottlieb Kenneth

Gouzy Herman

Granda Paul

Gra?s Lamont

Green James

(recne Gerald

Gullikson Grant

Harding Marla

Hardwick David

Harper Ronpald

Harris Jeffery

Haris Reginald

Harris Robert

Harris Traci

Harrison Howard

Harrison Lauret M

Harrison Phillip

Hartman Mark

Hauptman Stewart

Heinrich Bruce E
Page 4 of 11
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Ron&’rince, et al v, CLS Transportation, In.., et al |

Final Class List
Ne. t Name First Name M.1
173 Heory Charles
174  Hepourn Shaun
17  Hemandez Javier
17¢  Hemsandez Jose J
177 Hickey Phillip
178 Hicks David -
179  Hill Calvin
180  House Skip
181  Hughes Thomas D
182 Ikner Wayne
183 Infante Parrick
184 Isleta John
185  Jackson Climue! J
186  Jacobs Seth
187  Jennings Parick
188 Jiminez Rizalino
189 Jobin ‘ Theodore
150  Iohnson Charles
191 Johoson Jokn
192 Johoson Kevrette
193 Johnson Peter M
194  Johoson Sabrina
195 - Johnson Sean
196 Jones Bee Jay
197 Jones Harold G
198 Jordan Dauiel J
159 Joseph Garry
200 Juarez Istael
201 Jurgensen Teffrey
202 Karch Joseph
203 Kebe Pape M
204 Keller Mark
205 Kelly Al v
06 Kelly Corinthian D
P77 Kem Israel
2;58 Kimbiey Mark
%Q9 Kitakaze Mitsunori
A0  Kimwura Reymond
i 1  Klink Bradley
H2  Klucken Brian }
73 Kochar Yuri
ﬁa‘,l Kouvacs Klaudia
#S  Kramer Ross

Page S of 11
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No.
216
217
218
219
220
221
22
223

24

225
228
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237

23%

247

el iy &

Tty

Last Name
Lamphear
Landry
Lane
Larson
Larson
Lawrence
Lawrence

Lewis
Logwood
Lomack
Long
Luechesi
Lucente
Luna
Lun
Lyons
Lyons
Lyons
Maciel
Mahan
Mai
Maijorescu

* Maldanado

Mailon
Manchen
Manzano
Marche
Marcina
Marquez
Marsicano

Ronal,ﬁince, et al. v. CLS Transportation, In.., et al.

First Nime
Gregory
Herman
Raymond
Jayne Amelia
Senga
Phillip
Thomasina
Richard
Pogos
Jesse
Alan
Don
Stephea
William
Paul
Richard
Vaslie
Murray
Robert
Samuel
Stacey
Casey
Deron
Gerald
Robert
Dominick
Jae
Erika
Emrol
Michael
Monique
Francisco
Garner
Shawn
Raymond
German
Douglas

. Norm
Alan
Deniel
Gordon
Teresa

Henry

Final Class List

MLL
P

“

Page 6of 11
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Last Name
Martin
Martinez
Marzillo
Mason
Mattos
Mayeds
McAleese
McColum
McCown
Mclntyre
McMillan
Mejia
Mesta
Michel
Mikkelsen
Miller
Miller
Millington
Mitchell
Mobammedi
Molins
Montoya .
Moore
Moore
Moreno
Moriarty
Moronen
Morov
Morrison
Mulier
Mulligan
Murphy
Murphy
Murphy
Myles
Naylor
Noden
Nugent
Nunez
Ohanessign
Oimedo
Owens
Padilla

Rona’:’rince, et al. v, CLS Transportation, In.., et al.

Eirst Name
Christopher
Gabriel
Glen
Brenda
Alexander
Kimiko
Thomas
Michaef
Thomas
Byron
Brent
Mario
Juan
Lonnie
Thomas
Glenn
Marcus
Danie}
Paul

Ali
Donald
Art
Michael
Michael
Bdgar
Elliott ~
Jon

Paui
Jeffrey
Detlef
Ronaid
Anthoay
Mark
Thomas
Anthony
Samuel
Ross
Michael
Jose
Daniej
Robert
Robin
Andrew

Final Class List

ML

A

o=l S ) o

z

W mEm g o
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No.
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
113
314
3is
316
317
38
319
320
321

Rona"rince, et al. v. CLS Transportation, In.., et al.

Last Name
Page -
Pagsclingan
Painter
Palumbo
Parry, Jr
Paulson
Payton
Perrotta
Perry
Perry
Peterson
Pettaway
Phalon
Phelps
Phillips |
Pineda
Popa
Popiansky
Porillo
Portalatin Zamon
Portales
Poursafor
Powell
Price
Prince
Quillard
Rambo
Ramirez
Ramos
Randall
Res
Resmer
Richmond
Ridgeway
Rish
Riviin
Roberson
Roberts, Ir
Robertson
Robinson
Robinsan
Rodriguez
Rohling

First Name
Jeff
Mark
Justin
Steve
William
Bruce
Lawrence
Michasl
Leroy
Sheila

Frederick

Beatrice
Matthew
Frank
Marivg
Samuel
Wilber
Edgardo
Helberth
Abdollah
Bradley
George
Ronald
Robert
Al

Scott
Jairo
Timothy
Luis
Stewart
James
Lloyd
Darrell
Joel
Gavin
Frederick
Ernest
Dermic
Russel]
Serafin
David

Final Class List

M.,

Page 8 of 11
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~J
o0

SrgEg FSehrgnd

Last Name
Rohrer

" Rose

Roski
Rozams
Rudoy
Russ
Salazar
Sanchez
Santchi
Satterfizld
Sawilki
Schecter
Schill
Schultz
Schvartr
Scott
Scott
Scott
Seegrave
Segerblom
Selwyn
Seraidarian
Seutle
Shackelford
Shafer
Shalumoy
Shell
Shorts
Shum
Siegal
Siegel
Silva
Silver
Simpson
Singh
Siqueira, Jr
Skeikh
Skelley -
Slater
Srajley
Smith
Smith
Smith

Rontg*rince, et al. v. CLS Transportation, In.., et al.

Eirst Name
David
Gary
Andrew
Samuel
Igor
Michael
Reynaldo
Monica
Steve
Jobn
Jeanifer
Staven
Axel
Robert
Julio
Jonathan
Mark
Pan}
Franco
Lyan
Myron
Tony
Jason
Kirk
Brian
Merab
Thomas
Charles
Gregory

" Charles
Nicholas
Flavio
Robert
Mike
Gunindeit
Edmar
Shahid
Steven
Roberto
John
Bradford
Curtasha
Eric

Final Class List

M.L

<
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Ne.
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
199

401
402
403

403

Pt
[ %
»—

T

Last Name
Smith
Snodgrass
Snyder
Sorensen
Spears
Spence
Squires
Srednil
Srichandr
Stanton
Stevenson
Stith

Stout
Suiska
Sunderland
Tahiri
Tavitian
Taylor
Telesio
Temple
Tennien
Temranova
Thomas
Thompson
Tiongson
Torres
Towne
Tselner
Tuochy
Tweduary
Underkofler
Urbina, Jr
Uusikerttula
Uyoen

Vail

Vardi
Vargas
Vaughn
Veliz

Ventura
Vergo
Vitug
Vollbrecht

Rana”n’uce, et al. v. CLS Transportation, Inc., et al,

First Name

Tesca
Robert
Mary Kay
Chris
Joseph
Colette
Thomas
VYiadimir
Tanin
Roy
lan
Michsael
Donald
Basil
“William
Mobamed
Agaron
Robert
Eugere
John
Marc
Ross
Johnny
Marvin
Arthur
Sergio Ivan
Norman
Matvey
Kevin
Mars
Dylan
Thomas
Timo
David
James
Ron
Federico
Michael
- Louis
Desiree
John
Aaron
John

Final Class List

M.1.

Page 10 of 1]
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431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439

441
442
443

445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457

inalan e €18 125 i

Esatsiel ¥ N2 i

Last Name
Wagner
Waller
Walton
‘Wanandar
Warren
Washington
Wason
Weakley
Weiner
Weisenfeld
Welles

" Wells

Whiteley
Widmer
Wilks
Wiiliams
Williams
Winters
Wong
Wright
Yamaguchi
Yamasaki
Yaszay
Yau
Zackery
Zilberglit
Zipser

Rona"rince, et al. v. CLS Transportation, Inc., et al.

Final Class List

First Name ML
Monica A
Robyn

Anthony

Ngiwi

Brad

Charles

Wade

Justin M
Brett

Jeff

Terry L

Joseph
Peter
Andre
Oscar
Anthony
Fred K
Ernie

Angic

Paul

Burt

Chai Cheng
Tracy
Aleksey
Dieter

Page 1} of 11
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

RONALD PRINCE, THOMASINA
LAWRENCE, and MICHAEL L. GLEATON
individually, and on behalf of all other
simmilarly situated current and former
employees of Defendants in the State of
California,

Case No. BC 273239
’ Judge: Hon. Joanne O’Donnell
Dept.: 37 :

Hearing on Motion for Final Approval
of Class Action Settlement [Unoppased]:

Plaintiffs,

Date: December 19, 2006
Time: 9:00 am.

Judge: Hon. Joanne O'Donnell
Dept.: 37

[RROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL

APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT

V.

CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC., a
California corporation; CHARLES HORKY
an individual; CLS WORLDWIDE
SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware business entity;
CLS TRANSPORTATION SAN
FRANCISCO, LLC, a Delaware business
entity; CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS
ANGELES, LLC, a Delaware business entity;
and DOES 1 through 100 inclusive,

3

{California Rules of Court, rule 1859]

Complaint Filed: May 2, 2002

Defendants. Tnal Date: March 14, 2007

A Nt el e S St N e Nt N S St S Mo e e N N N Ve St e Nt

On Tuesday, December 19, 2006, in Department 37 of the Superior Court of the State of
California, County of Los Angeles, Plaintiffs> Motion for an Order of Final Approval of Class
Action Settlement, pursuant to the California Rules of Court, Rule 1859, came for consideration
before this Court. The Court now makes the following findings and orders in approving that motion.

FINDINGS
After full consideration of the moving papers, written comment permitted of Defendant, oral

-1-

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS® MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

e 2
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presentation and arguments of the parties, such other and further evidence submitted for
consideration, and the remaining papers and pleadings currently on file in this action, it appears to
the satisfaction of this Court, and the Court now so finds, that Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval
of Class Action Settlement is proper and meritorious, was brought and maintained in good faith, and
should be GRANTED in its entirety.

The Court further finds that the parties’ fully executed settlement agreement presented to the
Court for approval on August 28, 2006, executed by and between Named Plaintiffs RONALD
PRINCE, THOMASINA LAWRENCE, and MICHAEL L. GLEATON (on behalf of themselves,
and on behalf of the Class Members), and Defendants CLS TRANSPORTATION, INC,, CLS
WORLDWIDE SERVICES, LLC, CLS TRANSPORTATION SAN FRANCISCO, LLC, and CLS
TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC (submitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibits “2” and “2-A” to
the Motion for Preliminary Approval - hereinafier, “the Settlement Agreement”), is appropriate, and
falls within the range of reasonableness to be finally approved as the terms of settlement of this
action (hereinafter, “Class Action™).

The Court further finds that the “Sample” versions of the proposed “Notice of Pendency and
Settlement of Class Action for Certain Employees of ‘CLS Transportation® in California,”
“Instructions to Class Member Claim Form,” and “Class Member Claim Form” {submirted as
Plaintiffs’ Exhibits “4,” “5,” and “6" to the Motion for Preliminary Approval, respectively), which
were each specifically approved for use in the settlement hereof by the Court’s August 28, 2006,
Preliminary Approvai Order, and which were actually used by the Claims Administrator, were
reasonable and appropriate to give notice to Class Members regarding the Class Action and
settlement thereof,

The Court further finds that the method and manner of providing notice to Class Members
by the Claims Administrator fulfilled the obligations to provide reasonable and appropriate notice
to.Class Members of the terms and conditions of the settlement of the Class Action, and of the
opportunity to participate, object, or request exclusion therefrom.

The Court further finds that the one hundred eighty-nine (189) Class Members identified as
having filed va[id claims (which is comprised of one hundred eighty-six (186) claimants, plus the
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three (3) Named Plaintiffs who were not required to file formal claims, per this Court’s August 28,
2006, Preliminary Approval Order) in the final approval motion and supporting papers should have
their claims allowed as valid, for the reasons set forth in the Motion for Final ApproQal and
supporting papers and pleadings, and arguments of counsel.

The Court further finds that the eight (8) Class Members identificd as “late” and/or
“deficient” claimants in the final approval motion and supporting papers should have their claims
allowed as valid, for the reasons set forth in the Motion for Final Approval and supporting papers
and pleadings, and arguments of counsel.

The Court further finds that Class Member Ngiwi Wanandar, having timely and properly
requested exclusion from the class settlement, should be excluded from the Class Action and
settlement thereof, and be without any further rights, remedies, or obli gations as it pertains to this
action, and the settlement hercof.

The Court further finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Motion for Prelimi nary Approval,
Moticn for Final Approval, and all supporting papers and pleadings, and no objections having been
made, the Named Plaintiffs shall be awarded the requested Fee Enhancements, for their
representation of Class Members.

The Court further finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Motion for Preliminary Approval,
Motion for Final Approval, and all supporting papers and pleadings, and no objections having been
madc, Rosenthal & Company shall continue to act as Claims Administrator to assist Class Counsel
with administration of the settlement, and shall collect its fees for its claims administration services,
up to the maximum amount of its estimated costs.

The Court further finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Motion for Preliminary Approval,
Motion for Final Approval, and all supporting papers and pleadings, and no objections having been
made, Pope, Berger & Williams, LLP, Law Office of David A. Mallen, and Law Offices of David W,
Affeld shall continue to act as Class Counsel for the purposes of accomplishing and effectuating the
terms of the Settlement Agreement, and shall be awarded their requested attorneys' fees and costs,’
having expended a reasonable number of hours at reasonable hourly rates in prosecution of this
action, and having expended a reasonable amount of costs in prosecution of this action to achieve
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the positive results obtained t};rough the settlement of the Class Action.
ORDERS

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the parties’ fully executed Settlement Agreement is
hereby finally approved as the terms of settlement of this Class Action, as a full and final resolution
of all *Class Claims” as described in the Settlement Agreement.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Class Members identified on the “Final Class List”
(submitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibits “3” and “3-A" to th’e Motion for Preliminary Approval) which was
supplied by Defendants, are the final four hundred fifty-seven (457) individuals for whose benefit
the Class Action has been certified and settled and now finally approved, for the purposes of
accomplishing and effectuating the settlement presented to the Court in Motions for Preliminary and
Final Approval, with the exception of Cléss MemberNgiwi Wanandar, whose exclusion request was
properly made. On that basis, Ngiwi Wanandar shal! be and is now excluded from the Class Action
and settlement thereof, and is without any further rights, remedies, or ob}igations as it pertains to
this action, and the settlement hereof, leaving the Clgss at four hundred fifty-six (456) individuals.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that the oﬁc hundred eighty-nine (189} Class Members whose
claims w;:re valid, identified as “timely and complete,” as within the parameters of this Court’s
August 28,2006, Preliminary Approval Order (inclusive of the three (3) Named Plaintiffs RONALD
PRINCE, THOMASINA LAWRENCE, and MICHAEL L. GLEATON, who did not otherwise need
to file a formal claim in order to receive their claim shares, also as per the Court’s August 28, 2006,
Preliminary Approval Order), shall and now will have their claims allowed as valid, for the reasons
set forth in the Motion for Final Approval and supporting papers and pleadings, and arguments of
counsel. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the eight (8) Class Members identified as “late” and/or
“deficient” claimants in the final approval motion and supporting papers shal! and now will also
have their claims allowed as valid, for the reasons set forth in the Motion for Final Approval and
supporting papers and pleadings, and arguments of counsel; on that basis, the Court approves of a
total of one hundred ninety-seven (197) valid claims.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that those 197 individuals (identified by encoded numbers,
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known to Class Counsel and the Claims Administrator) on the “Final Class Member Distribution
List” worksheet (submitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “17 to the Motion for Final Approval), are the Class
Members who shall receive claim payments.

" IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the “Final Class Member Distribution List” worksheet
(submitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “1” to the Motion for Final Approval), which includes the 197 now
approved claimaats, is adopted as the basis on which Class Members identified thereon shall receive
their claim payments, in the amounts reflected thereon (subject to final pro rata adjustments at
distribution, upon a final administrative accounting by the Claims Administrator as explained in the
Motions for Preliminary and Final Approval).

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that the Class Members who are identified on the “Final Class
List” (submitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibits *3” and “3-A" to the Motion for Preliminary Approval)

which was supplied by Defendants, but who are not identified (by encoded numbers, known to Class

Counsel and the Claims Administrator) on the “Final Class Member Distribution List” worksheet
(submitted as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “1” to the Motion for Final Approval), are the Class Members who
shall not receive any claim payments, as they did not make valid and timely claims in the manner
prescribed by the Court’s August 28, 2006, Preliminary Approval Order (as well excluded Class
Member Ngiwi Wanandar).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, as provided in the Settlement Agreement, at Paragraph
3(G), il at a later date a Class Member makes a separate claim against Defendants for monies that
are a part of the Class Claims, then in defense of the claim Defendants will at that time have the right
to find out from Class Coqnsel, the Claims Administrator, and/or the Count file, if that particular
Class Member had already participated in this settlement, or failed to timely opt out.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Pope, Berger & Williams, LLP, Law Office of David A.
Mallen, and Law Offices of David W. Affeld shall continue to act as Class Counsel for the purposes
of accomplishing and effectuating the terms of the Settlcment Agreement.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rosenthal & Company will continue to act as Claims
Administrator for the purposes of accomplishing and effectuating the distribution of proceeds to

Class Members, and winding up the claims fund.
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ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that for the reasons set forth in the Motion for Final Approval,
and supporting §apem and pleadings, and as stated in the Settlement Agreement, at Paragraph
3(AX2), Defendants are ordered to pay the balance of the Settlement Proceeds, SEVEN
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($750,000.00), within seven (7) business days
following the date of entry of this Order. Such payment shall be made by wire transfer to an
interest-bearing settlement fund account designated and maintained by Rosenthal & Company. The
wire transfer payment must be received by 4:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time on the due date.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the “Specific Terms of Settlement,” as stated in Part If
of the Settlement Agreement regarding distribution of the $1,000,000.00 (plus accrued interest) in
Settlement Proceeds (at pp. 4-5 thereof, as defined therein, and among other provisions described

therein), and as proposed in the Motions for Preliminary and Final Approval, are hereby finally

approved, to include the following:

(1)  the three Named Plaintiffs will each receive reasonable Fee Enhancements
for their representation of Class Members, in addition to their respective
claim shares, in the amount of $20,000.00 each, at the time when
distributions are made to all Class Members;

(2)  Paymentto Rosenthal & Company for actual work performed directly related
to the settlement, claims process, and distribution of settlement proceeds, will
be made, up to the maximum of $53,900.00, at the time when the claims
funds is ready to be closed;

3) Class Counsel shall be paid $333,333.00 as attorneys’ fees; such payment
shall be made by Rosenthal & Company upon request by Class Counsel, but
no earlier than the date on which this Order and separate Judgment thereon
become final as described in Paragraph 3(I) of the Setilement Agreement
(that is, if no appeal is filed within sixty-one (61) days of the date of entry of
the Judgment);

(%) Class Counsel shall be reimbursed for all of their actual out-of-pocket costs
incurred and advanced in this case, subject to a final accounting to the Claims
Administrator at the time such payment is made; such payment shall be made
by Rosenthal & Company upon request by Class Counsel, but no earlier than
the date on which this Order and separate Judgment thereon become final as
described in Paragraph 3(1) of the Settlement Agreement (thatis, if no appeal
is filed within sixty-one (61) days of the date of entry of the Judgment); and

(5) the balance of approximately $520,000.00 (to be finally ascertained b
Rosenthal & Company at the time of distribution, accounting for aﬁ
adjustments upon a final administrative accounting), will be paid to Class
Members, consistent with the proposal for distribution of settlement proceeds
as detailed in Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support
of the Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement. Such payments
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. shall be made by Rosenthal & Company as soon as practicable after the date
on which this Order and separate Judgment thereon become final as
described in Paragraphs (I) of the Settlement Agreement (that is, if no appeal
is filed within sixty-one (61) days of the date of entry of the Judgment), with
sixty percent (60%) of said monies to be paid as “W-2" wage payments to
all Class Members who file valid claims (inclusive of appropriate amounts
for the payment of the employer’s share of payroll taxes on such W-2 wage
payments to Class Members) for alleged wages owed, and with the balance
of forty percent (40%) distributed to claiming Class Members as 1099
income as re-payment for alleged interest and penaltics owed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, Defendant CHARLES HORKY, an individual named
as a defendant in the Class Action, but who is not a party to the Seftlement Agreement, and who was
agreed by all counsel to be dismissed from the action at this time, 'is now DISMISSED WITH
PREJUDICE as a defendant from the Class Action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ali other dates on the Court’s calendar, including but not
limited to the March 14, 2007 Trial date, are hereby VACATED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with California Rules of Coun, rule
1859(h), which requires the Court “make and enter judgment” upon approving of the seitlement, the
Court will enter a separate Judgment upon the entry of this Order approving the Settlement
Agreement. Further, as also required by rule 1859(h), this Court will retain jurisdiction over the
parties to enforce the terms of the Settlement Agreement and the Judgment. In that regard, the
following Scheduling Order shall apply for post-Judgment case management and administration:

A further hearing regarding the claims procéss and closure of the claims fund shall

be set for July 1R, ,2007,at X, 00 s\ Rosenthal & Company shall prepare a

final administrative report before that hearing, to ensure that all funds have been

distributed in accordance with this Order. Class Counsel shall advise the Court and
Defendants’ counsel regarding any need to re-set or advance such hearing,

ITISSQ ORDERED,

Dated: \2z- 1\‘\ \o1

Jugdge of the Superior Court
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SPAD | FirstiNamz LawiName Mddress Address? I Adrensd  [City State [2ip Reppdar Rste Subcinss  {Meaf Period Subelass  |Rest Periad Subdasy | |Wage Stetemmant Subdass Final Wares Subsiats
1[BEHAEAY | ABRAIA G018 SHATTUCK AVE AFT { GAFLAND CA__| 945031800 1z x X x
2| ALEXANEER [ACIMOVE 350 ZND 97 APT 104 SAHTA WMONICA TA__|904032438 x x
3[PHIFFE BHLER 11717 DARUNGIGH AVE APT 14 LOS ANGECES TA_ 900435515 x B x
4] BRIAN AFARR 73603 MARINA POINTE DRIVE AFT. C419 [0S ANGELES CA 50934 % X . "
S| ANTON ANRZOY 456 W HARVARD 57 GLENDALE €A [91204-3117 B x 8
5| MICHAEL ALBAN 4300 W GENTURY BLYD HGLEWO0D TA_ 803041516 |* x x * 3
7|00 ALLEN 476 1 SHELTON ST APTH BURBANK €A [91505.168 X v M
BlGLENN ALATON 3234 LARE MEAD CT FREMONT TR 94888350 b % X
3| SAMUET ANTONATOS 8150 BUGKINGIAM PRWY UNIT 103 CUAVER COTY A |30230-721 3 x x
15| DANIEL ARRYA V3270 SYCAMORE AVE CHIND CA_ 81710457 x ¥ M
TT[FITauM ASRES 380 MCALLISTER ST GAN FRANCISCO CA__[STo2nTe [« * ) X X
Y2[KAREN BRILEY 1108 PAGIFIC AVE SAN FRANGISCO CA 1941082745 x x x
A|WELUAM BAKER FO BOX 901274 PALMDALE CA__|S3%9D-1274 x x x
4|DAVID BARANSO 3621 GMAOND AVE AFT 4 GAKLAND CA__ 346022238 x o =
S[EOGAR BARRAZA 650 TAMARACR AVE APT 2505 BREA GA_az821-3239 x P
S{NEIL BEN YAIR 1042 S LA CIENEGA BLVD APT 3 LOS ANGELES. CA HI5-2585 | 2 X > £
1T WINSTON BENNETT 131 5 AARAANCA ST APT 60 WESY COVINA CA_ 917912258 |x X 5 X
T3 DANN BINGHAR 3207 671 STAPT & SANTA MONIGA CA_|G04052472 |x x s B B
20| RANDY BOWIE 400 LEAVENWORTH ST # 401 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102} X X x
24 JERRY BOYD 1734 § FAIRFAX AVE LOS ANGELES CA__ 900195043 (v x x o x
22 RICHAEL BROWN 248 BAPRETSON AVE RODED CA 945721031 x 3 X
23|STEPHEN BRUMBIELD 7400 EL CAMING REAL APT 1126 COLMA CA  {H4014-2175 Ix N X X x
Z4[OARGE CALDWELL 815 M LA BREA AVE K 125 INGLEWGOD CA__[95302.2205 0 x x
Z5[JASON CALLOVAY §4ZFELL ST SAN FRANGISCO Ch 641025019 |x x x x x
26| RAFAEL CANDELARIA 1836 1071 ST APT & SANTA MONCA G, |504Di4532 X x »
27|FRANCKY __|CARUSO 4518 HOLLYWOOD ELYD LOS ANGELES. A [$0027.5406 x x
25| THOMAS CASEY 250 LAKE MERCED BLVD APT 12 DALY CITY CA__ G158 _ix X B < .
29| ICHAEL CERALLOS 7205 HOLL YWOOD BLVO APT 403 LOS ANGELES [CA~ [toa6-3764 % X x 3
6] KUNGMING _ [CHANG 143%3 STEFANIAVE CERAITOS CA_|50703. 6441 |¥ x x x ¥
31[ANTHORY __ ICHARLES 1108 CAMING REAL FPT 507 REDGNDO BEACH Ch_|3027714525 x x
FEVIGTOR CHAU AT HESTCHESTER &7 EOUTH SAN FRANGISCO |CA | 940804052 |x X X x x
33 [FENNY CRENG PO BOX 5323 SAN MATES CA__|94402:0323 |¢ . x ¥ *
4 [RELLY CHRISTOPHER 8440 WESTCLIFF DR APT 2083 LAS YEGAS NV [89145-38185 X x x
I5]KANITSOAN [EHUKUNTARGO 32722 CABRILLO 5T SAN FRANCISCO CA__ 1541213440 B x x
36[LERGY CLARK 41 CEDAR VALK URIT 4114 LONG BEAGH ChA__|70802.7817 |« i % X x
7|CLECPHUS _[COLLING 3707 CLARINGTON AVE APT 340 [0S ANGELES Ch | 90034-5850 |x « « % X
S[REGINALD _ |COUWELL 1956 BRONSON 5T CAMARILLO CA__ 193070523 _{x x x Iz X
S|FATRICK COoLEY 334 VALLEY CIR KCNROVIA Ch_ }41016.6086 |x x B x X
G[CAMORT CRAWFORD TEE4 KYLE PL [FALMDALE CA_|93sa15429 I 5 x = %
T{MIGUEL GE LA MORA G245 AVENUE 80 APT 8 5% ANGELES TR |sRua 4305 x X X
[ 42|REOMOND _ |DE ROTHSCHRD 3461 CHARLEVELE BLVD ¥ 300 GA__[30212:3017 x f «
3/GHARLES ___|DEAN 349 & HILLCREST BLVD # 305 Ck__|90391-2405_[x s x '« x
[ANGEL OEL CI0 5E63 172 EL GORTEZ AVE 2y 613277 % x x x *
45| J5HN DEMMINGS 864 HYPERION AVE APT 10 DY ANGELES CA__ |4oaaa1a7 x x
| 4SITAMES ¢ DENBON, B0 BOX 6324 ALEANY CA__| 947080324 X x x
47|5ERSEIE IGERTA 4825 W 119TH PL RAWTHORME CR_[o0502720 |* x x x x
4B DANIEL 451 8 DOHENY DR AFT E BEVERLY HILLE CA__[50210.5708 x n_
45| MICHAEL 930 NSTANLEY AVE APT 6 WEST HOLLYWOOD CA__|300466322 |« Fl ¥ x x
O EE) T WARINA WAT PACIFICA CA__ {8014 207 X x x
ST|JGHNNE 5440 ARBOR VITAE ST AT 201 (0% ANGELES TA__ |30045-5039_|* x x x x
52]ROCHAUNE _|EVANS 441 EDGEWOOD 51 APT 10 INGLEWCOD CA__ [w0302-4483 [x x x X =
53|CARLGE FERMANDEL 3978 SANTELLE BLVD APT 4 LGS ANGELES CA_[%0086.5045 X x
Bi[Jorm FERRY 55 AOLLINS RO BURLINGAME TA__ |34010-2667_|x x x = X
[ SEICHARLES FIELDS B5EW 1267H ST LDS ANGELES CA__ |50044-3876 X X
36| TERRELL FITZGERALD A48 HAWTHORNE AVE SAN BRUND TA__|aeose4129 P X
57 [RAGL FUENTES 3146 VICTORY BLVD APT 19 VAN NUYS & [91401-2022_ | x x x B
S FUNIGTO 50 BAIRD AVE SANTA CLARA CA__ 1950842219 |% i ¥ = x
S3{IALS FUNES 3640 & SEPULVEDA BLVD APT 383 O3 ANGELES CA | 30034.6857 N X X
60 [ARON GADHIA 303 FEOERAL AVE AFT & LOG ANGELES CA__|900250913_|% x X = x
GITANGELG GARCIA 10 WHITECLIFF DR VALLESD CA__|94588:2734 x x ; ¥
52| EDVAN GARCIA, 210 EZND S LGNG BEAGH A |s0802-6738_|x x x X
&ALl GHARABAGH 517 N AVON ST BURBANK TA__l91505-1820_{x x x x x
64| KONGTANTIN |GODZHIX 816 ETTWANOA AVE UNIT 3 TARZANA GA__ 19135824710 x x x
65|BRUCE SOLD 529 WOQDRUFF AVE LOS ANGELES CA__ 1900242542 |% x x X x
| IRA GCOLOSTEIN 104 NARYLYN CIR PETALUMA [y Hﬁla ¥ x X X x
§7|VICTOR GONZALEL 1170 AQUA VISTA ST APY 202 NGRTH HOLLYWOOD CA _|9%002-3104 |x x X X x
€6 BRIAN GRIFFIN 1580 W $85TH 5T GARUENA CA 07484054 x X E
S9|GERALD GRIFFIN §16 W T19TH 87 UNIT & CARSON CA__|90745.28800 (% B x X x
70| SEUM HAIGER €250 FULTON AVE AP 206 VALLEY GLEN CA_[5140)-3545 |7 ¥ x * x
| FT]oerFERY HARRIS 13055 BORA BORA WAY £ G122 MWARINA DEL REY TA__ 1902926885 ¥ x
72| REGINALD HARHIS 7002 RAMSGATE PL LOS ANGELES CA $0045-2229 x X X
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TA[RENJAMN HERRON 1400 MIDVALE AVE APT 401 JLOS ANGELES CA _ [R024-8270 |x x x X [
T4|ALISON HEYEN 731 MARYLAND T EL SEGUNDD CA_ 302454154 |* * x x X
75 GLEN HO 550 CAMPUS DR APT 313 DALY CITY CA  194015-4808 |7 X M x x
THIWICKEY HO 1252 J4TH AVE SAN FRANCISCO CA  104122-1338 |x x X x 2
77]8C0TT HOLCOME 177 MANOR RD FAIRFAX CA _[94930-1508_|x ¥ ¥ x u
7R[HAROLD HUTRQPF 5227 EAGLEDALE AVE APT 4 105 ANGELES CA__|90041-1061_Jx x 0 x x
T3[WAYNE RNER 1950 E 16TH ST APT M201 NEWPORT BEACH GA 192683501 x P x
B8] JOSE IRIZARRY _|753 TRANQURL LN CERES. GA__ 95307731 X X X
mengmoz 37 SAN FRANCISCO CA 1941162622 [x x x x )
7855 MELITA AVE NORTH HOLLYWUOO CA__|91805-1816 [x X X X x
4710 BOND 5T OAKLAND CA [54801.5338 ¥ x X
8 CASTLEMONT AVE DALY CITY. CA_ [34015.1213 |x N x b x
5408 10TH AVE LOZ ANGELES CA  [90043:2525 |x x = y X
3756 CARDIFF AVE APT 310 LOF ANGELES CA |sagacEsm x x x
8559 BRIER DR LOS ANGELES CA__ [50D46.1908 _{x 1 % X x
4712 ADMIRALTY WAY # 157 MARINA DEL REY CA~ 1502926305 x x X
333 S DOHENY DRAPT 111 105 ANGELES GA__|90048-3770 x x x
1405 BARRY AVE APT 8 105 ANGELES CA__190025-2323 X x x
£04 NFLOREA ST #7 WEST HOLLYWCOD CA__[ooMe-2131 |x x x x Y
11720 BELLAGIO RD APT 105 CA__|90348-2138 x x x
25518 HEMINGWAY AVE UNIT A CA__|a130]-153F | x x X
X} IAYNE LARSON 123 CALIFORNIA AVE APT 115 SANTA MONICA CA | S0403385K x x X
va)cc._m LAU §174 GLARINBRIDGE CIR DUBUN CA__|94585-7210 Ix X x X x
96| OENTSE EBLANG 437 CEDROS AVE APT 201 PAHORAMA CITY CA _|91402-3887 X x
S7[1AN EDESMA 345 RVINGTON 8T DALY CUY CA 54014 x 1 X
$&[JORDAN 1DOLE 820 LUGILE 5T CULVER CITY CA _-nﬁoau& x x X i3 x
| on[CASSANDRA |UNDSEY 763 § BENTLEY AVE AF7 203 103 ANGELES TA_ |50034-8967 1x x ix x x
DOIDANIEL GRN 128 FENIMORE S WINSTON SALEM NG |271054540_|x x x x x
LOATMAN 2 W 2ISTHCT. CARSON CL ™ |907458702 1« x x x x
ML 10621 BOLSA AVE ART 40 GARDEN GROVE CA__[o7843 5264 x x x
MAFK 6501 COLGATE AVE LOS ANGELES CR__|anoasAa10 x 3 x
MARTIH #372 BALAOA ALVD NORTHRIOGE CA_[91326.2600 |% x « x X
MASOOMI 5368 INGLEWOOD BLYD CULVER CITY CA__|50230-5351 x « x
RAYERHOFER 4142 BRUNSWICK AVE LC& ANGELES A 190039-1322 |3 X « X «
~£><z>wo 2332 MULBERRY AVE TANGASTER CA_ ]938338105 |x x x x N
9903 SANTA MONICA BLVD # 639 BEVERCY MILLS GA__i90212-1671 2 X X
3615 FLORIDA AVE RICHMOND TA_|948043215 X N x x x
|MERRMWEATHER 206209 GRATLAND DR CANYON COUNTRY CA__|363516023 |v x x x x
MK 12434 BLOOMFIELD ST APT § N HOLLYWOOD CA__|91692-2210 | x x x
Tao:mrr {18 COUNTRY CLUE OR APT O SHLVALLEY CA_|pame5-0680 |¢ x x x x
WMONTOYA 4319 LOCKAWOQD DR, BAKERSFIELD CA__ 931128673 I x x x x
MUELLER 1378 HOMESTEAD AVE WALNUT CHEEK TR |9as3e-1605 x * x
RORTON 1223 MARINER DR UNIT A SAN FRANCISGO CA__|p4130-1211 x X M
NUGENT 5601 SWALLOW LN GARDEN GROVE CA__ 828412640 x X x
OLSEN 1333 PRINCETON ST APT B SANTA MONICA Ch__|00404.2484_[x x X * x
ABDECHAKIM |O8TAZ 7756 LAWREL CYNBLVD APT & NORTH HOLLYWCOD CA__[916D5 2793 |x x X x x
RICHARD PA 1648 43R0 AVE TAN FRAHCISCO CA__|B4122.2627 |x x x %
PATER PAULL 761 HOLLWOOD BLVD APT 262 LGS ANGELES CA _[900462757_|X x X x X
PAUL PEARSON 7125 N BROADWAY HOBART OK__ 736315906 Ix € X x X
ROGER PERRY SIAELMORAPT C BEVERLY HILLS CA __|90212:3386 {¥ x x = x
WILLIAM PINKERTON 202 SW 257TH AVE TRCUTDALE [Of (970501445 _|x x x x
ARTURC PINTO 2450 CULVER BLVD ART 111 LOS ANGELES CA_|900666635 ¥ x T x X
MAURIGE PLO 307 BELAND AVE WESTCHESTER G [900461132 x .
TR VBE4THSTAPTR LCRG SEACH CA__|goanz.a7s2 jx T x x x
MARC BRARAT 10033 COLLETT AVE # BACK NORTH FELLS CA_ {5{34a621 ¥ x x
HEK] PYYEKD 7937 READING AVE O3 ANGELES CTA_ [30045-434) x x T
FORREST ___ |RAMIREZ 38418 SEPULVEDA BLVD APT 5 Q8 ANGELES. CA_ |9u03e 6817 |x x x X
KEILYN RANOLE 13320 GRAMERCY PL SARDENA CA T [90249-1816 [x x ¥ x x
TS REA FOROX 2477 SOUTH SAN FRANGIBCO |CA_ [84083-247: x x x
JAMES RICHMOND PO BOX 734 ACKSON CA™ |93642-07)4 X x F
ERIC RIVERS 1362 EL PARMSQ CR OMONA CA__[91768-341 3 x
MARK ROBINS 139°S CENTRAL AVE { CHICAGO L [soedatasy Ix x = x x
BYRON ROGAN 920 WELTON WAY RGLEWOOD CA__|50302-2535 [x 0 x x x
MYRON {ROGAN 4559 W SLAUSON AVE STE 107 LOS ANGELES CA__ 1900563204 |X x X x x
435 W 80TH ST LOS ANGELES CA_ 900032705 % x x x 1
785% E ROSE AVE APT 5C DRANGE CA 928877138 |x x x x x
24625 MACARTHUR BLVD APT 33 OAKLAND CA _1948502-2042 x x x
46 5 PASEQ BANDERS, ANMREIM, £A_ [#2907-3708 x X x
3776 BEETHOVEN ST APT 5 LOS ANGELES. CA__190066-364 x x x
205 N CALIFORMIA BT BURBARK CA 1915053506 x x x
20548 8TH ST SAN FERNANCO: CA 1913405083 |x x T x x
T4E|REMNETH _ |SCHHLEREFF $158 ALICANTE DR PACIFICA CA__ | 940444304 |x % ¥ % ¥
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GARDENA

148] JORATRAN__[8COTT. PO BOX 282 ¥ X ¥
SO VALAN SERADARIAN 544 W CHEVY CHASE OR APT 13 QLENDALE i 0 =
151 MASOOD SHAF( 16426 PLUMMER 5T NORTH HULE X x X X x
152 | KARM SHARIE 782 AIRLANE AVE WESTCHESTER X x X X X
154{FLAVIO SILVA T441 CA5A BUENA DR APY 364 CORTE MADERA CA_|9a9254750 X x X
155 FMOTHY SMESON 4800 CLAIR DEL &%/E ART 453 LONG BEACH CA 1905076154 [x X X x 14
756 JOSEPH SKORE 3763 LAUREL GANTGH BLVD STUBIG CTY, CA_ 919043713 3 x x x x

57| 300N STATER 2675 € JRD STAPT R LONG BEAGH CA_ |90814-6103_|¥ N = =
(S8{BENNETT __|SLOAN 11 5 ELDORADG 5T APT 2 SAH WMATED CA™ [94401-3275 ¥ x )
59 ECWARD . [BMITH 3500 W MANGHNESTER BLVD UNIT 98 TNGLENOOT CA__| 903054068 |% ¥ x x %
160 EGRE SOGAARD.PNUERSEN | 1650 MISSION 8T APT 3 SAN FRANGISGO A [3ii03 414 X 9 X _. X

181 I ANTHONY uvsam, 12107 HAVY ST LOS ANGELES A 190065148 1y 3 z 3
TEATANIN GRICHANDR 265 MONTEREY RD APT 14 ROUTH FABADERA TA__|10303%¢ X X ¥
183[SUSAN STELLMAN PO BOX 37272 Tuacon AZ 3749 X X X
[ A AMEE STERLING 13927 § ZAMORA AVE COMPTON CA__|¥ea-3878 x x X
| 165|STEVE _wqm<ﬂ2u T20 N EUCALYPTUS AVE APT 110 INGLEWDOD CA  [50302-3834 x x x x X
B6|5COTT SULLIVAN 4315 ENORO DR LOS ANGELES CA S0000-4370 x X x

67| GARL BWARTE #416 BECKFORD AVE HORTHRIOGE CA__ 1918244207 X z
|_Tea[MGasY TARERT 433 W PALIA DRAPY 403 BEVERLY HILLS CA__|¥a210-3807 A x

fa THOMPSON 11750 SILVERGATE DR DUBLIM CA pA582-2210 3 X >
FAIK THIENR 5847 TUJONGA AVE NORTHROLLYWOOD _|CA | B1801-1177 x x A
VT1[AVAAVAU __ITOAILOA. 27312 FARM HILL DR FATWIARD CA_ [94843.3113 ¥ X X o X
[ TTa|MELGOADES |ToRa W05H REACING AVE APT 1 1.0% ANGELES A [S0045-4643 3 X x
73| MATVEY TSELNER G2 W ETN ST LO% ANGELES CA_[900AB4714_|x B X % x
._:_h.cz TSLIZUKI 20708 (NGOMAR 3T WWINNETKA CA  [R1308203) |x X x i3 t
175| MARS TWEDUARY 1626 WILLOX AVE # 723 LOS ANGELES CA  [90026-8206 B [x T
76| JAMES VAL {8305 WILSHIRE BLVD # 241 BEVERLY HELS. CA_ {20211-2382 ¥ x x
77| GENE VALLES 1647 K RORMANDIE AVE APT 17 LOS ANGELES ch [searsise 5 x x
TTR{RON VARG POBOX 1135 ANRA TX__ | 7051135 X x X
1781 EDWAN VARTAN 120812 SKOURAS DR WAINMETKA CA 913064038 x X X
18078LLY WVAUGMN 586 Seath San Padey Strwet #3532 LO% ANGELRS CA $007131x x [ x (3
T81| YENGHENG _|WANG [4217 MESA BT TORRANCE CR__|305654313 x 3 x
182} ADREN WARBEN Tun LAUREL AVE BURLINGAME CA 0182714 n 1 Ll X %
| Ti3[BRUNDA WASHINGTON 38 Dk Wi Lans At 318 e pack NY TZART]X ¥ x B 0
[0SR WEIHER T30 ATLANTIC AVE APT 207 TGHG AEAGH LN TR i 1 x
({05 |DARRYL WEST 717 RABHER LN ANTIOCH (. 72 x ¥ x
[ 1es]GERALD WILLIAMS 11535 BEXLEY OR WIRTTIER A |0R0e {801 [% = f x X
7 [BILLY. AYSLE 06 VIRGD LN FOSTER CITY A foaaot-278_{v x A x X
[ ise|STEVEN YAMASHITA 543 3 iCKILY ABREM CA,_[sarorazer x x X
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iskanian v. CLS

[Totai Nurnber of Class Members 182J
Number of Class Members in Each Class

Regutar Rate Subclass 98

Meal Period Subclass 182

Rest Period Subclass 182

Wage Statement Subclass 98

Unpaid Fina! Wages Subclass 156
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Direer any eerrespomidence to:

LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Department of lndustrial Relations

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

308 Oceangate, Suite 302

Long Beach, CA 90802 .

Tek: (562) 590-S043—TaXT(562) 4996467

PLAINTIFE, _ ;
@amin Hil )

PEFENDANT: CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC, DBA Empire CLS
600 Allied Way

El Segundo, CA 96245

STATE CASE NUMBER

05-48003 LP NOTICE OF HEARING-DEFENDANT

NOTICE! A hearing will be held before the Labor Commissioner of the State of California as follows:

PLACE: 300 Oceangate, Suite 302, Long Beach, CA 90802
DATE: Wednesday, June 23, 2010
TIME: 1:.00 PM

or as soon thereafter as the matier can be heard upon the complaint filed herein, a copy of which complaint is attached and
hereby served upon you. This hearing will be held pursunnt to Labor Code Section 98(a) et. seq.

TO THE DEFENDANT:

[\

b

- Within 10 days afier the service upon you of this Notice you may file an Answer with the Labor Commissioner at the office

shown abave. The hearing scheduled in this matter will be conducted regardiess of whether you file or submit an Answer.
You may be but need not be represented by counsel. If you wish to seek the advice of counsel in this matter you should

do so promptly so that your writien answer, if any, may be filed timely. You have Lhe right to have a representative
present at the hearing, 1t is not necessary that such representation be an attorney.

You will be given the opportunity at the scheduled hearing (o present any relevant evidence; present wilnesses; and

cross-examine witnesses testifying against you. Application for the issuance of subpenas to campel the attendance of
necessary witnesses and the production of books and documents cen be made to the Office of the Labor Commissioner,

The scheduled hearing in this marter will be held regardiess of whether you appear. An Order, Decision or Award will be
issued in accordance with the evidence offered at the hearing. A copy of the rules of practive and procedure goveming
these hearings is available at any district office of the Labor Commissianer.

- Any wages awarded pursuant to this hearing will accrue interest from the date they were due until they are paid, in

accordance with Labor Code Section 98.1 {c).
. This matier can be disposed of without hearing by remitting in full the pmount specificd in the Complaint,

including the additional wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 203 {il stated in the complaint), in which
event you need not file or submit an Answer. . /'/
Lilie" Ponce
James Gainey tHearing Officer

Dated: Apri) 06, 2070
NOTICETO: Leila Macciocea, Human Resources Manager on behalf of CLS You arc served

T - XS THE PERSTR OVERA TING TR THE FICTITRIUS RANTE OF
[T asunindividual defendant 0

ON BEHALF OF 3 CORPORATION [JINDIVIDUAL E Li.C
B CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC, DBA O PARTNERSHIP [ ASSOCIATION [JLLP

DLSE 533 Dl #2 (REV 9/96) NOTICE OF HEARING -DEFENDANT L.C 98
centification
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LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Depavtment of Industrial Relations
Division of Labor Stondards Enfarcement
300 Oceangate, Suite 302
Long Beach, CA 90802
el {562) S90-5048  Fax: (562) 499-6467

PLAINTIFF:

Benjamin Hill

DEFENDANT: 1S TRANSPORTATION LOS
ANGELES, LLC, DBA Empire CLS

STATE CASE NUMBER: N
05 - 48003 LP ANSWER

Wednesday, dung 23,2000 ... James Gainey

Defendant aaswers the complainl on [ic as follows:

AGREES:

DENJES
{Set forth any particulars in which the complaint is inacurrate or incomplete and the facts upon which you intend

tareply. Lise additional sheets jf necessary.)
Pl

Defendany centifies that the foregoing, including attachments, is true and correct 1o the best of bisther knowledge
and beliel.

California, un 20

Execued at

{Signaturc of person answering. with title, i answer is made on behall of another person or entity)

{Type or print your name and sarne of person or entify, tf any. on whose behalf this foam is sighed)

DLSE 511 {REV 12/42) ANSWER LC 98
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DATE FILED
LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFGRNIA 8/28/2009
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS BETRICT OFETCE
DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 0s
TAKEN BY
PLAINTIFP:
Bensamme Hiw
DEFENDANT:  CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC DOES {
THROUGH V,
Defendant(s)
CASE NO. . .
0548003  LP COMPLAINT
PLAINTITF ALLEGES:
1. He was employed by the defendant named above 1o perform personal services as:  chaulfenr
2. for the period  01/07/06 to  07/30/09
3. n the County of Los Angeles , Califormia; under the terms of agreement, at {he

pronused rate of compensation of
5B.00 par bour

4. that teere is due, owing and payable from the defendant to the plaintiff an smount as and for wages, penalties
and/or other demands for compensation:

(] @& asshown in attached Exhibit A, incorporated herein;
b, as set out below:

Wages: 216 hours at 38.50 per hour = $1836.00

Vacation accrued throogh 07/30/09:3 weeks ot $340.00 per week = $1020.00
Holiday pay: 21 days at $68.00 per day = $1428.00 & Expenses: cell phone = $1290.00
Meal period violations: ‘
307 violations at $7.50 per violation = $4605.00

644 violations a1 $8.50 per violation = $5474.00

101 viglations at $8.00 per vivlation = $808.00

Rest Period violations:

307 violations at $7.50 per violation = $4605.00

644 violations at 38.50 per viclalion = $5474.00

101 vivlations at $8.00 per violation = $808.00

. And also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Scction 243 as a penalty of $68.00. ... per day
for an indcternunate number of days not to exceed thirty days.

[1 d And also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Sectioin 203.1, as a penalty of
per day tor issuance of an insufficient payrol! check for an mdeterunale number of days not to exceed thirty days.

Interest pursuant to Labor Code Section 98.1. and/or 2802.
PLAINTIFF CERTIFIES THAT THE FORECOING 1S TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF HIS/HER KNOWLEDCE AND BELIER.

Executed ul Long Beach , County of Los Angeles . California
) - T 2
Dated: October 28, 2009 e e, )J-vt',fff
L L X
UATE OF SIGNATURE . Signature of Plainuif
DLSE 530 {REV /98) COMPLAINT L. C.98
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OVERTIME, REST PERIOD, MEAL _umm_oc OO_.sm.C.“.}jOZ FORM | FORMULARIO PARA CALCULAR SOBRETIEMPQO, DESCANSOS ¥ COMIDAS
USE SEPARATE SHEET FOR EACH PAY RATE f UNA HOJA PARA CADA TASA DE PAGC

m:ES«g zm::m

nmmm 2m Dm &m m Dgu F.
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. =
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) G,
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HEARING PROCEDURE
BIVISHON OF LABOE 3 NRARDS ENFORCEMENT

The follewing w mponaat misrmation regarding Labor Cuds §986 heanmes. You are urged 1o read and undersiand this mater

NUTICE TO DEFENDANT

ou i fiz an i wek e Labor Comnmgacies an the e
comducted poardless of whether v submit an angwer

\Within et day
lstsd or the aopes Tl hsanny ,_.xcd yled o thy, o vali

2Bt sorees aper comab she Soter of Hearing, v

Tow may, butneed e b eeprescited pyoan anornes. 1o
pramptly so i your wrivizn apswer . o any, may be filed on i
hoas not neezsgary timt such representative be an aurney

# e seeh the advier of 2 atorney oo lug maver you should do s
You bave the right t heve o representative present at the hearme
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL
(C.C.P. 1013A) OR CERTIFIED MAIL

I, —...Sally Cazares........ » do hereby certify that | am a resident of or employed in the County
of l.os. Angeles , over 18 years of age, nol a party to the within action, and that | am
employed al and my business address is:

LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
300 Oceangate, Suite 302
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel: (562) 590-5048 Fax: (562) 499-6467

I'am readily familiar with the business practice of my place of business for collection and processing
of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. Correspondence so eollected
and processed is deposited with the United States Postal Serviee that same day in the ordinary course
of business.

On e BPILOR, 2010 ... at my place of business, a copy of the following document(s):

e 1N OFICC Of Hearing, Complaint and. Answer............

was(were) placed for deposit in the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope, by
sextified mail , with posiage fully prepaid, addressed to:

voricE1o: - CLS TRANSPORTATION 1.OS ANGELES, LLC, DBA Empire CLS
Leila Mazcciocea, Human Resources Manager on behalf of CLS
TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LL.C, DBA Empire CLS
600 Allied Way
El Segundo, CA 90245

and that envelope was placed for collection and mailing on that date following ordinary
business practices. e

f cervify swnder penalty of perjury that the foregoing is trire and correct,

Executed on: . April06,2010..... at .. ... JLovcgBeach. ..., Calilomnia

STATE CASE NUMBER: 05- 48003 LP /M

Sallﬁ, Mzarcs

/

DLSE 344/DEF, #2 (3/06) CERTIFICATION OF MAILING L.C 9%
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7

Direct any correspondence to:

LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Department of Industrial Relations

Division of Laber Standards Enlorcement

300 Oceangate, Suite 302
Loung Beach, CA 90802

Tel: (562) ;90-M (562) 49975467

Sarkls Ghazaryan

DEFENDANT: | § TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC
DBA Enpire/CLS Worldwide Chauffeured Services

600 Alhed Way
El Segundo, CA 90245
State Case Number . . 1
05 - 51061 dg NOTICE OF CLAIVM FILED

The State Labor Code requires inumediate payment of wages conceded due, and provides for
additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203 as a penalty for nonpayment of wage
within statulory time limits. A claim has been filed with this Division by the Plaintiff shown above,

alleging non-payment of:
Period 9/9/07 to 3/31/110:
BASED ON HOURLY RATES OF $12.11 to $34.40 REGULAR; $18.17 to $51.60 OVERTIME; AND $24.23 to

$68.80 DOUBLE TIME:
1) wages-regular, overtime and double time =$22736.10
2) wages-per Labor Code section 226.7 for denied meal and rest period days/violations=$15858.40

3} wages-off the clock=$8033.68

4) business expenses-cell phone=$2040.00

Subtotal claimed = $48668.18 PER EXHIBIT

5) penalty rate per Labor Code Section 203, below, subject to revision based on proof

~7] and also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203 as a penalty at the
ratc of $80.80 per day until paid, bul not to exceed thirty days.
and also alleging additional wages accrucd pursuant to Labor Code Section 203.1, as a penally 0f v
per day for issuance of an insufficient payroll check for an indeterminate number of days not to exceed thirty days.
In addition you may be subject to penalties due to the State of California, which may be assessed
pursuant to Labor Code Section 210.
You may seltle this claim by inimediately mailing to this office a check or money order made payable to
the Plaintiff. Should you dispute this claim, submit a writien statement in duplicate of the facts and
include payment of any amount conceded due, plus penalties. Explain why the payment of wages was
not made in the required manner.  Payment must be accompanied by a separatc or detachable itenuzed
statement of any deductions made. Do not make payroll deductions from amounts paid as penalties.
We must request a written reply, in duplicate, to this letler within 10 days from the date below.
If this claim is not settled, it will be resolved as provided by Section Y8 of the California Labor Co /e

o

DATED: November 2, 2010 )
Debbie Gaglia Deputy Laber Commissioner
562-436-1349
DLSE 546/DEF. {(REV 9/96) NOTICE OF CLAIM FILED LC. 98
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Direct any correspondence to: .

LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Department of Industrial Relations

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

300 Oceangate, Suite 302

Long Beach, CA 90802

Tek: (562) 590-5048  Eaxr(362) 499-6467
PLAINTIFF:

Robert.

DEFENDANT: CL.g TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC
DBA Empire/CLS Worldwide Chauffeured Services
600 Allied Way
E! Segundo, CA 90245

State Case Numb
0551170 DG NOTICE OF CLAIM FILED

The State Labor Code requires immediate payment of wages conceded due, and provides for
additional wages accrued pursuant {o Labor Code Section 203 as a penalty for nonpayment of wage
within statutory time Himits. A claim has been filed with this Division by the Plaintiff shown above,

alleging non-payment of:

Period 9/20/07 to 7/30/09:
BASED ON HOURLY RATES OF $27.92, $26.48 AND $23.29 REGULAR, AND $41.89, $35.72 AND $34.93

OVERTIME:
1) wages-regular-$50767.00

2} wages-overtime-$11168.00
3) wages-per Labor Code section 226.7 for denied meal and rest period days/viclations-$29781.00

BASED ON HCURLY RATE OF $12.00 REGULAR:
4) wages-accrued vacation-120 hours = $1440.00

Subtotal claimed = $§33156.00 PER EXHIBIT
5) oenaltv rate per Labor Code Section 203. betow. subiect to revision based on oroof

71 and also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Scction 203 as a penalty at the
rate of $120.00 per day until p:nd but nat 1o exceed thirty daya

per day for issuance ofdu msuﬂ'cmnt payroll check for an indeterminate number ofdays not to cxceed thirty days.
In addition you may be subject to penalties due to the State of California, which may be assessed

pursuant to Labor Code Scction 210. :

You may settle this claim by immmediately mailing to this office a check or money order made payable to

the Plaintitf. Should you dispute this claim, submit a wnilten statement in duplicate of the facts and

include payment of any amount conceded chue, plus penalties. Explain why the payment of wages was

not made in (he required manner.  Payment must be accompanied by a separate or detachable itemized

statement of any deductions made. Do not make payroll deductions from amounts paid as penalties.

We must request a written reply, in duplicate, to this letter within 10 days from the date below.

If this claim is not settled, it will be resolved as provided by Section 98 of the California Labor Code.

oy

DATED: November 2, 2010

Debbie Gaglia Deputy Labor Commissioner
562-436-1549
DLSE S46/DEF. (REV 9/96) NOTKCE OF CLAIM FILED L.C.98
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" Divisien of Labor Stapdards Enforcement

Irect any correspondence fo:
LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNMIA
Departwent of Industrial Relations

300 Oceangate, Suite 302
Long Beach, CA 90802

Tel: (562) 590-5048 Fax (5 55)797;:644\

PLA.INTH‘ Afigel Del Cid )
T
e

) DEPENDANT: CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES LLC

- 225 MEADOWLANDS PKWY
SECAUCUS NJ 07094 .

tate Case Number

0550180 DG NOTICE OF HEARING-DEFENDANT

NOTICE! A hearing will be held befure the Labor Commissioner of the State of California es follows:

PLACE: 300 Ocesugate, Suite 302, Long Beach, CA 90802 -
DATE: Mouday, December 20, 2010 )
TIME: 8:30 AM

or as300n thereofer as the metter can be heard upon the complaint filed hercin, n”copy of which is attached and hereby served
uponyou. This hearing will be held pursurnt to Lebor Code Section 98(a) et. seq. .

TO THE DEFENDANT:
1. ‘Within 10 days after the service upon you of this Motice you inay file an Answer with the Labor Commissioner et the

office shown above, The hearing scheduled in (his matter will be condusted regardless of whether you file or submit
@ Answer,

2. Yos may be but need not be represented by comsel If you wizh to seek the advice of coumsel in this metter you should
doso promptly so that your written answer, if eny, may be filed on time, You have the right to have & representative
present at the hearing, It is not necessary that such representotion be an aitorney.

3. Yo will be given the opportunity at the scheduled heering to present any relevunt evidence; present witnesses; and
cress-examine witnesses testifying egainst you. Application for the issuance of subpoenas to compel the altendance of
nuessary wilnesses and the production of books and documents can be mede to the OfTice of the Labor Commissicuer.

__ T scheduled hearing in this matter will be held regardlcss of whether you appear, Ap Order, Derisinn or Award will be_

Tsmed in accordance with the svidence offercd af the Feearing, A copy of the nues of praciice and procedire governing
thise hearings is available at any district office of the Labor Comnmissioner.
4. Ay wages awarded pursusnt to this hearing will accrue interest from the date they were due uniil they sre paid, In

acorcence with Labor Code Section 98.1 (c).
i. Tk matter can be disposed of without hearing by remitting in full the amount spécified in the Complaiat,

incading the ndditional wages pursnant to Laber Code Section 203 (if stafed in the Complaint), in which

wyat you necd not file or submwit an Answer.

Doted: October 06,2010 ‘A],_a’ﬁso Silva Hearing Officer -
PARACORP INCORPORATED-A/S ON BEHALF OF: CLS You are served

NOTKE TO:

- ATTAE FERSON OPERATING UNDER THE FICTITIOUS NAME OF
D as an indiyidus! defendant

UN BEALF OF TCORPORATION LJINDIVIDDAL B3 LLC
0 ) {JPARTNERSHIP [J ASSOCLATION [JLLP J
DLSE 83 Def, #1 (REY 5/96) NOTICE QF HEARING -DEFENDANT LC.58

764



_ ) DATEFILED
y v LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 5/2572010
’ DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS IS meE T T+
DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 05 ACTOF
TAKENBY
. . N
PLAINTIFE: )
AnceL DaL Cio
DEFENDANT:  CL3 TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC DOES 1
; THROUGH Y,
Defendrnt(s)
'CASEENQO. )
05-50190 DG COMPLAINT
ELAINTIFF ALLEGES: '
l. Hewas employed by the defendant named above to perforin persani] services ns:  execotive chaufiour

2. forthe pedod  &/1405
Los Angeles

to 7/9/09

3. i the County of , California; under the terms of aq ora) agreecment, at the

promised rate of compensation aft

4. thet there is due, owing and payeble from the defecdant 1o the plainriff an emount bs and for wages, pepaltics
andfor other demends for compensation:

"[Q & &sshown in sitached Exhibit A, incorporated hersin;
{4 b assetout below:

Period 5/20/07 to 7/9/09:
1) wages-overtime-$41915.14

2) wages-Per Labor Code section 226.7-denied mea and rest peciods-$35656.31
Subtotz] claimed = $77571.45 PER EXHIBIT .

3) penzlty per Labor Code section 203 below-fina! daily rate to be determined

54 o And also alleging additions) wages sccrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203 as a proalty of R11S00..... per doy
for an indeterminate number of days not to exceed thirty days.
0 d And also alleping additional wages scorued pursuant to Labor Code Sectioin 203.1, as a penalty of
per day for issuance of an insulficient peyroll check for au indeterminate number of days not to exceed thirty days.
Interest pursuant te Laber Code Section 98.1. und/or 2502,
PLAINTIFT CERTIRIGS TEAT THE FOREGOING 1§ TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE DEST OF HIS/HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

Executrd at 4405 /d'fit;fcéj’ , County of ’\LQS "4/44@% » Cullfornin
. [
Dated. m/,?a//p « : -
DATE OFBIGNATURE - = 01 ety
DLSE 530 (REV 7/98) COMPLAINT ' _ ' L.C.9%8
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Direct any correspondence to:

LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Department of Industrial Relations

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

300 Oceangate, Suite 302

Long Beach, CA 90802

Tel: (562) 590-5048  Fax: (56204888467

PLAINTIFT: L
Mermiweather

Dona

DEFENDANT: 01,8 TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC
DBA Empire/CLS Worldwide Chauffeured Services
600 Allied Way
El Segundo, Ca 50245

State Case Number . T g
05 - 50788 DG NOTICE OF CLAIM FILED

The State Labor Code requires imumediate payment of wages conceded due, and provides for
additional wages accrued pursnant to Labor Code Section 203 as a penalty for nonpayment of wage
within statutory time Hmits. A claim has been filed with this Division by the Plaintiff shown above,

alleging non-payment of:

Period 8/11/07 to 12128/07:
BASED ON HOURLY RATES OF $18.27 to $20.56 REGULAR; $27.40 to $30.85 OVERTIME; AND $36.54 to

$41.13 DOUBLE TIME:
1) wages-regular, overtime and double time =38904.77
2) wages-per Labor Code section 226.7 for denied meal and rest period days/violations=$3678.95

Subtotal claimed = $12583.72 PER EXHIBIT }
3) penalty rate per Labor Code Section 203, below, subject to revision based on proof

=7 and also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203 as a penalty at the
rate of $60.00 per day unti! paid, but not to exceed thirty days.
and also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203.1, as a penalty 0f s
per day for issuance of an insufticient payroll check for an indetenminate number of days not to exceed thirty days.

In addition you may be subject 1o penalties due to the State of California, wlich may be assessed

pursuant to Labor Code Section 210.

You may settle this claim by immediately mailing to this oflice a check or money order made payable (o
the Plaintiff. Should you dispute this claim, submit a written slatement in duplicate ol the facts and
include payment of any amount conceded due, plus penalties. Explain why the payment of wages was
not made in the required manner.  Payment must be accompanied by a separate or detachable temzed
statement of any deductions made. Do not make payroll deductions {rom amounts paid as penalties.
We must request a written reply, in duplicate, to this letter within 10 days [rom the date below.

If this claim is not settled, it will be resulved as provided by Section 98 of the California Labor Code.

.

DATED: November 2, 2010

Debbie Gaglia Deputy Labor Commissioner
502-43b-15349
DLSE S46/DEF (REV 9/90) NOTICE OF CLAIM FILED LCus
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Direct any correspondence to:

LABOR COMMISSIONER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Department of Industrial Relations

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

300 Oceangate, Suite 302

Leng Beach, CA 90802
Tel: (562) 590- 5045WJ9-64;~\

PLAINTIFF:

Joscph A. Skore

DEFENDANT: CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC
DBA Empire/CLS Worldwide Chauffeured Services
600 Allied Way
E} Segundo, Ca 90245

State Case Number R — o
05 - 50789 DG NOTICE OF CLAIM FILED

The State Labor Code requires inmumediate payment of wages conceded due, and provides for
additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203 as a penalty for nonpayment of wage
within statulory ime limits. A claim has been Hiled with this Division by the Plaintiff shown above,

alleging non-paynien{ of:

Period 8/12/07 to 4/30/09:
BASED ON HOURLY RATES OF $12.36 to $28.21 REGULAR; $18.54 to $42.32 OVERTIME; AND $24.72 to

$56.42 DOUBLE TIME:
1) wages-regular, overtime and double time =$65575.51
2) wages-per Labor Code section 226.7 for denied meal and rest period days/viclations=$23123.62

Subtotal claimed = $88698.13 PER EXHIBIT
3} penalty rate per Labor Code Section 203, below, subject to revision based on proof

=71 and also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203 as a penalty at the
rafe of $80.00 per day untif paid, but not to exceed thirty days.
and also alleging additional wages accrued pursuant to Labor Code Section 203.1, as a penalty 0f e

per day for issuance of an insufficient payroll check for an indeterminate number of days not to exceed thirty days.
In addition you may be subject 1o penalties due to the State of California, whicl iay be assessed

pursuant o Labor Code Section 210.

You may scitle this claim by immediately mailing to this ofice a check or money urder made payable to

the Plaintiff.  Should you dispute this claim, submil a weitten statement in duplicate of the facts and -

include payment of any amount conceded due, plus penalties. Explain why the payment of wages was

not made in the required manner.  Payment must be accompanied by a separate or detachable itemized

statement of any deductions made. Do not make payroll deductions from amounis paid as penatties.

We must request a written reply, in duplicate, to this letter within 10 days from the date below.

If this claim is not settled, it will be resolved as provided by Section 98 of the California Labor Code.

. )/"

XL

DATED: November 2, 20100

Decbbie Ga g]i:l Depury Labor Copmdssinner
562-4306-1540
DLSE 336/DEF. (REV 9496) NOTICE OF CLAIM FILED L.C. 98
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’

Gallegos, Yesenia M.

From: Raul Perez [rperez@initiativelegal com) ,

Sent:  Wednesday, October 12, 2011 12:54 PM ) ) ? F“ — E
To: Gallegos, Yesenia M. MR 2 A}\ .FEI)
Cc:  Samuel Levy : i
Subject: FW. CLS/Empire Seltlement Communication

Please consider this a confidential settlement communication.

Below is the last communication regarding settlement. Please note we current represent 63 clients who filed
claims to arbitrate (Mr. Iskanian remains a client but did not file for arbitration pending his appeal).

I agree that the parties should resume efforts to resolve this matter. 1 would like to outline the costs of
arbitration that your client can expect to pay if these claims are arbitrated in the hopes that we can reach a
settlement that is in the best interest of all parties.

In addition to the $58,275 non-refundable filing fee that your client must pay to AAA by Monday, October 17,
2011 asindicated in AAA’s letter acknowledging receipt of Plaintiffs’ demands, there are significant other costs
that will be borne by your client if no settlement is reached.

Each arbitration hearing will take about two (2} days, plus one (1) additional day for the arbitrator to preside
over any disputes that arise throughout the process and to issue the written opinion, for a total of 3 days of
arbitration, or 24 total hours (8 hrs/day x 3 days).

Since the arbitration agreerent requires only retired judges {o be appointed, you can expect that the arbitrator
fees will range from 3400/hr to $625/hr. Given the estimated 24 hours it will take to resolve each dispute in
arbitration, the arbitrator’s hourly fee will be between 39600 and $15000 per dispute. For 63 clients, the total
arbitrators’ fees will be between $604,800 and $945,000. Pursuant to section 16(h) of your client’s arbitration
agreement, this amount is to be paid by your client. We will not agree to any consolidation, especially since
your client has refused to allow us to proceed on any class-wide or representative basis.

[n addition, AAA charges hearing fees of $300/day under Rule 48(ii) of the AAA rules. Given the 63 individual
arbitrations and the 2 days it will take to resolve each claim, an additional cost of $37,800 will be due (3300/day
x 2 days x 63). Again, pursuant to your client’s arbitration agreement and AAA rules. these costs are to be paid
by your client.

Furthermore, AAA charges $200/day for the hearing room rental. Again, given the 63 individual arbitrations
and the 2 days it will take to resolve each claim, an additional cost of $25200 will be due (200/day x 3 days x
63). As stated before, pursuant to your client’s arbitration agreement and AAA rules, these costs are to be paid
by yvour client.

Thus, without cven considering the amount of our clients’ claims, our attorney’s fees or defense fees, your
client is facing fees and costs between $726,075 and $1,066,275, as follows:

Non-Refundable Filing Fee: 358,275
Arbitrator Hourly Fees; 2604,800 to $943,000
AAA Hearing Fees: $37,800
AAA Hearing Room Rental Fee:  $22,500

$726,075 to $1,066,275
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"Total costs and fees will only increase significantly if our clients receive favorable judgments and an award of
attorney’s fees, As we have discussed before, our firm has made a significant investment in represent our
clients, and we assume that attorney’s fees continue to mount for your client as well. In addition, Mr.
Iskanian’s appeal continues and we are confident that a favorable decision in that case will ultimately be
reached for him, as has happened recently in the Brown v. Ralphs case which we litigated.

However, as has been the case from the very beginning, we remain open to negotiations and settlement. That
being said, the ball is in your client’s court. If your client wants to avoid spending what could amount to over a
million dollars in arbitration fees and costs alone, exclusive of the value of our clients’ claims and attorney’s
fees, and instead put that money towards a meaningful settlement offer for our clients, we would be willing to
negotiate in good faith.

Best,

Raul

From: Raul Perez [mailto:rperez@initiativelegal.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2011 4:46 PM

To: Faustman, David

Cc: Samuel Levy

Subject: RE: CLS/Empire Demand for Arbntratjon

{1) ” {2) 45 drivers are ready to arbitrate, with another 36 in pipeline. Obviously, | consider these email
exchanges to constitute efforts to resclve their claims and therefore confidential.

From: Faustman, David {mailto: DFaustman@foxrothschﬂd com)
Sent; Thursday, August 11, 2011 4:13 PM

To: Raul Perez

Cc: Samuel Levy

Subject: RE: CLS/Empire Demand for Arbitration

I'm sarry, | may not have been clear. Let's try this:(1) What is your settlement demand? (2) on behalf of how many
drivers? —-DFF

David F. Faustman
Attorney at Law

Fox Rothschild LLP
415-364-5550
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Raul Perez (SBN 174687)
RPerez@CapstoneLawyers.com
Capstone Law APC

1840 Century Park East, Suite 450
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-4811
Facsimile:  (310) 943-0396

Monica Balderrama (SBN 196424)

MBalderrama@]InitiativeLegal.com

Cory G. Lee (SBN 216921) s
CoryLee@lInitiativeLegal.com -

Initiative Legal Group APC

1800 Century Park East, Mezzanine

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone:  (310) 556-5637

Facsimile: (310) 861-9051

Attorneys for Claimant Dawn Bingham

IN RE ARBITRATION
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

DAWN BINGHAM, an individual, AAA Case No.: 72 160475 12 AMCH
Claimant, Arbitrator: Hon. James A. Albracht
VS. CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
ANGELES, LLC, et al., DIRECTED TO CLAIMANT
DAWN BINGHAM
Respondents.

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Respondent CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC
RESPONDING PARTY:  Claimant DAWN BINGHAM
SET NO.: ONE (Nos. 1 and 2)

CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIRECT-F?JO
CLAIMANT DAWN BINGHAM
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Claimant Dawn Bingham (“Claimant”) hereby responds and objects to Respondent
CLS’s (“Respondent”) Special Interrogatories Directed to Claimant Dawn Bingham, without
waiving her right to supplement her responses hereto after further discovery is conducted or
her right to present any subsequently discovered evidence at the time of arbitration or any
hearing in this matter.

This introduction applies to each and every response herein and shall be incorporated
by this reference as though set forth in full to each and every response. The following
responses are based solely upon facts, issues, documents and other information in the
possession, cusfody, or control of Claimant at the time ofthe preparation of these responses.

Discovery will continue as long as permitted by statute, order of the arbitrator, or
stipulation of the parties, and investigation by Claimant shall continue up to and through
arbitration on this matter, and any further prosecution of this matter. Claimant therefore
specifically reserves the right to introduce any evidence from whatever source which may
hereinafter be discovered and to supplement her response in accordance with any newly
discovered evidence. If any information or objections have been unintentionally omitted from
these responses, Claimant specifically reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the
introduction of the omitted information or objections.

PRELIMINARY RESPONSES

In answering this discovery request, it should be ﬁoted and fully understood that
discovery is ongoing and that Claimant has not fully completed her investigation of the facts
relating to this case, has not completed her discovery in this action, and has not completed her
preparation for arbitration. All of the responses contained herein are based only upon such
information which is presently available to and specifically known by Claimant. It is
anticipated that further discovery, independent investigation, legal research, and analysis will
supply additional facts, add meaning to known facts, as well as establish entirely new factual
conclusions and legal contentions, all of which may lead to substantial additions to, changes
in, and variations from the responses set forth herein. The following discovery responses are

given without prejudice to Claimant’s right to produce evidence to any subsequently
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discovered fact or facts which Claimant may later discover or be revealed. The responses
contained herein are provided in a good faith effort to supply as much information and as
much specification as is presently known, but should in no way be to the prejudice of
Claimant in relation to further discovery, research, or analyéis.

In responding to Respondent’s discovery requests, Claimant will make a reasonable
and diligent effort to comply with the requests. Claimant’s investigation is ongoing and he
reserves the right to amend or supplement the responses herein upon request and/or to
introduce at arbitration, or other proceedings related to this action, responses not set forth
herein if such material or facts become known, located, or available to Claimant subsequent to
the date of this Response.

In providing specific responses, Claimant does not in any way waive or intend to
waive, but rather intends to preserve and is preserving:

A. All objections as to competence, relevance, materiality, admissibility of the

responses or subject matter thereof;

B. All rights to object on any ground to the use of any said responses, or the
subject matter thereof, in all subsequent proceedings, including the arbitration
of this or any other action; and

C. All rights to object on any ground to any request for further responses to these
or any other discovery requests involving or related to the subject matter of
these requests.

D. Claimant objects to each category or request to the extent that it calls for
disclosure of attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product privilege
and incorporate such objection to each and every category or response.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Claimant incorporates the following General Objections into the responses and objects
to each and every Special Interrogatory (the “Interrogatories™) as follows:

1.. Claimant objects to the Interrogatories insofar as they seek information that is

protected from discovery by any applicable privilege, doctrine or immunity,
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including without limitation the éttomey-client privilege and the attorney work
product doctrine, and information that is subject to the right of privacy
guaranteed by Articl'é 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution and the
constitutional, statutory or decisional law of the United States, the State of
California and all other relevant jurisdictions. Claimant does not deem the
Interrogatories to seek such information and will not disclose such information
in response to Interrogatories.

2. Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that they seek information
neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably calcuiated to
lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

3. Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is
unduly burdensome and harassing.

4. All Responses to the Interrogatories are provided without a waiver of, and with
express reservation of: (a) all objections as to competency, relevancy,
materiality and admissibility of the responses and the subject matter thereof as
evidence for any purpose in any further proceeding in this action, including
motions for summary judgment, motions for summary adjudication of issues
and the trial of this action, or any other action; (b) all privileges and the work
product doctrine; (c) the right to object to the use of such responses, or the
subject matter thereof, on any ground in any further proceeding in this action;
and (d) the right to object on any ground at any time to a demand or request for
further responses to these or any other interrogatories or discovery proceedings,
including requests for the production of documents.

5. These Responses'and General Objections are based upon information
reasonably available to Claimant in her investigation to date and are subject to
further investigation, discovery, supplementation and amendment.

6. Claimant objects to the Intefrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is

cumulative or duplicative of discovery already served by Respondent in this
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matter.

RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

- State the total dollar amount of damages that YOU seek in THIS ACTION.
.RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is
vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. To the extent this Interrogatory seeks an analysis of
Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages, Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully completed her discovery and
investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks
expert testimony generally given at arbitration. Claimant further objects on the grounds the
Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows: Claimant seeks to recover $43,756.64 for her wage and hour claims.
Discovery and investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement
this response at any time prior to arbitration.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Explain how you calculated the total amount of damage that YOU seek in THIS
ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is

vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
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or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenien.t,
less costly, and less burdensome. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory to the extent that it
seeks information neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably
calculated to lead to the discove‘ry of admissible evidence. To the extent this Interrogatory
seeks an analysis of Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages,
Claimant objects to this Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully
completed her discovery and investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this
[nterrogatory on grounds that it seeks expert testimony generally given at arbitration.
Claimant further objects on the grounds the Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which
Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows:

Claimant calculated the total amount of damages by adding the sum of tHe projected
amounts pertaining to (1) overtime violations, (2) meal break violations, (3) rest break
violations, (4) wage statement violations, (5) waiting time penalties, and the (6) fine for
failure to provide employee records. Claimant preliminarily estimated 184 workweeks in the
time period at issue, 92 pay statements during that time period, a regular rate of $14.37 per
hour and an overtime rate of $21.56 per hour.

The total for overtime violations was calculated by taking the applicable overtime rate
and multiplying that by the number of weeks at issue.

The total for meal break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
meal breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the estimated regular rate of pay.

The total for rest break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
work days with a missed rest breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the
estimated regular pay.

The total for wage statement violations was calculated by taking the sum of the
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number of pay statements at issue and multiplying that by 100 and then subtracting 5

that sum.

0 from

The'total for waiting time penalities was calculated by multiplying the estimated

regular rate by the number of work hours per day (8 hours) and multiplying that by 30.

The total violation for failure to provide employment records is a statutory penalty of

$750.00.

The total damages sought, therefore, amount to $43,756.64. Discovery and

investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement this response at

any time prior to arbitration.

Dated: April 18, 2013 Initiative Legal Group APC

By: _/s/ Cory G. Lee

Monica Balderrama
Cory Lee
Initiative Legal Group APC

Attorneys for Claimant Dawn Bingham
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YERIFICATION

I, Dawn Bingham, declare,

I am the Claimant in the above-entitled action, and am authorized to make this

verification.

[ have read the foregoing document entitled CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO
CLAIMANT DAWN BINGHAM and know the contents thereof, The contents of that
document are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters which are therein alleged on

information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

[ declare under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and

correct,

Executed on April {S , 2013 at Santa Monica, California.
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Raul Perez (SBN 174687)
RPerez@CapstoneLawyers.com
Capstone Law APC

1840 Century Park East, Suite 450
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-4811
Facsimile: (310) 943-0396

Monica Balderrama (SBN 196424)
MBalderrama(@]InitiativeLegal.com
Cory G. Lee (SBN 216921)
CoryLee@]nitiativeLegal.com
Initiative Legal Group APC

1800 Century Park East, Mezzanine
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-5637
Facsimile: (310) 861-9051

Attorneys for Claimant Marquel Rose

IN RE ARBITRATION

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

MARQUEL ROSE, an individual,
Claimant,
VS.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS
ANGELES, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

AAA Case No.: 72 160509 12 AMCH
Arbitrator: Hon. Patricia Collins

CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S
SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
DIRECTED TO CLAIMANT
MARQUEL ROSE

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Respondent CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC

RESPONDING PARTY:
SET NO.:

Claimant MARQUEL ROSE
ONE (Nos. 1 and 2)

CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIREC%EO

CLAIMANT MAROQUEL ROSE
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Claimant Marquel Rose (“Claimant”) hereby responds and objects to Respondent
CLS’s (“Respondent”) Special Interrogatories Directed to Claimant Marquel Rose, without
waiving his right to supplement his responsés.hereto after further discovery is conducted or
his right to present any subsequently discovered evidence at the time of arbitration or any
hearing in this matter.

This introduction applies to each and every response herein and shall be incorporated
by this reference as though set forth in full to each and every response. The following
responses are based solely upon facts, issues, documents and other information in the
possession, custody, or control of Claimant at the time of the preparation of these responses.

Discovery will continue as long as permitted by statute, order of the arbitrator, or
stipulation of the parties, and investigation by Claimant shall continue up to and through
arbitration on this matter, and any further prosecution of this matter. Claimant therefore
specifically reserves the right to introduce any evidence from whatever source which may
hereinafter be discovered and to supplement his response in accordance with any newly
discovered evidence. If any information or objections have been unintentionally omitted from
these responses, Claimant specifically reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the
introduction of the omitted information or objections.

PRELIMINARY RESPONSES

In answering this discovery request, it should be noted and fully understood that
discovery is ongoing and that Claimant has not fully completed his investigation of the facts
relating to this case, has not completed her discovery in this action, and has not completed his
preparation for arbitration. All of the responses contained herein are based only upon such
information which is presently available to and specifically known by Claimant. It is
anticipated that further discovery, independent investigation, legal research, and analysis will
supply additional facts, add meaning to known facts, as well as. establish entirely new factual
conclusions and legal contentions, all of which may lead to substantial additions to, changes
in, and variations from the responses set forth herein. The following discovery responses are
given without prejudice to Claimant’s right to produce evidence to any subsequently
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discovered fact or facts which Claimant may later discover or be revealed. The responses
contained herein are provided in a good faith effort to supply as much information and as
much specification as is presently known, but should in no way be to the prejudice of
Claimant in relation to further discovery, research, or analysis.

In responding to Respondent’s discovery requests, Claimant will make a reasonable
and diligent effort to comply with the requests. Claimant’s investigation is ongoing and he
reserves the right to amend or supplement the responses herein upon request and/or to
introduce at arbitration, or other proceedings related to this action, responses not set forth
herein if such material or facts become known, located, or available to Claimant subsequent to
the date of this Response.

In providing specific responses, Claimant does not in any way waive or intend to
waive, but rather intends to preserve and is preserving: |

A. All objections as to competence, relevance, materiality, admissibility of the
responses or subject matter thereof;

B. All rights to object on any ground to the use of any said responses, or the
subject matter thereof, in all subsequent proceedings, including the arbitration
of this or any other action; and

C. All rights to object on any ground to any request for further responses to these
or any other discovery requests involving or related to the subject matter of
these requests.

D. Claimant objects to each category or request to the extent that it calls for
disclosure of attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product privilege
and incorporate such objection to each and'every category or response.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Claimant incorporates the following General Objections into the responses and objects
to each and every Special Interrogatory (the “Interrogatories”) as follows:

1. Claimant objects to the Interrogatories insofar as they seek information that is

protected from discovery by any applicable privilege, doctrine or immunity,
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including without limitation the attorney-client privilege and the attorney work
product doctrine, and information that is subject to the right of privacy
guaranteed by Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution and the
constitutional, statutory or decisional law of the United States, the State of
California and all other relevant jurisdictions. Claimant does not deem the
Interrogatories to seek such i‘nformation and will not disclose such information
in response to Interrogatories.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that they seek information »
neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably célculated to
lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is
unduly burdensome and harassing.

All Responses to the Interrogatories are provided without a waiver of, and with
express reservation of: (a) all objections as to competency, relevancy,
materiality and admissibility of the responses and the subject matter thereof as
evidence for any purpose in any further proceeding in this action, including
motions for summary judgment, motions for summary adjudication of issues
and the trial of this action, or any other action; (b) all privileges and the work
product doctrine; (c) the right to object to the use of such responses, or the
subject matter thereof, on any ground in any further proceeding in this action;
and (d) the right to object on any ground at any time to a demand or request for
further responses to these or any other interrogatories or discovery proceedings,
including requests for the production of documents.

These Responses and General Objections are based upon information
reasonably available to Claimant in her investigation to date and are subject to
further investigation, discovery, supplementation and amendment.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is

cumulative or duplicative of discovery already served by Respondent in this
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matter.

RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

State the total dollar amount of damages that YOU seek in THIS ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is
vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. To the extent this Interrogatory seeks an analysis of
Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages, Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully completed her discovery and
investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks
expert testimony generally given at arbitration. Claimant further objects on the grounds the
Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoihg general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows: Claimant seeks to recover $41,518.82 for his wage and hour claims.
Discovery and investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement
this response at any time prior to arbitration.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Explain how you calculated the total amount of damage that YOU seek in THIS
ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is

vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
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or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory to the extent that it
seeks information neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. To the extent this Interrogatory
seeks an analysis of Claimant’s damages or the methobdology for calculating damages,
Claimant objects to this Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully
completed her discovery and investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks expert testimony generally given at arbitration.
Claimant further objects on the grounds the Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which
Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows:

Claimant calculated the total amount of damages by adding the sum of the projected
amounts pertaining to (1) overtime violations, (2) meal break violations, (3) rest break
violations, (4) wage statement violations, (5) waiting time penalties, and the (6) fine for
failure to provide employee records. Claimant preliminarily estimated 98.8 workweeks in the
time period at issue, 49 pay statements during that time period, a regular rate of $26.10 per
hour and an overtime rate of $39.15 per hour.

The total for overtime violations was calculated by taking the applicable overtime rate
and multiplying that by the number of weeks at issue.

The total for meal break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
meal breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the estimated regular rate of pay.

The total for rest break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
work days with a missed rest breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the
estimated regular pay.

The total for wage statement violations was calculated by taking the sum of the
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number of pay statements at issue and multiplying that by 100 and then subtracting 50 from

that sum.

The total for waiting time penalties was calculated by multiplying the estimated

regular rate by the number of work hours per day (8 hours) and multiplying that by 30.

The total violation for failure to provide employment records is a statutory penalty of

$750.00.

The total damages sought, therefore, amount to $41,518.82. Discovery and

investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement this response at

any time prior to arbitration.

Dated: April 18, 2013 Initiative Legal Group APC

By: _/s/ Cory G. Lee

Monica Balderrama
Cory Lee
Initiative Legal Group APC

Attorneys for Claimant Marquel Rose
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VERIFICATION

I, Marquel Rose, declare,

I am the Claimant in the above-entitled action, and am authorized to make this

verification.

[ have read the foregoing document entitled CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO
CLAIMANT MARQUEL ROSE and know the contents thereof. The contents of that
document are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters which are therein alleged on

information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

I declare under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on April X‘_'L, 2013 at Los Angeles, CA.

P ’,‘x / f,}
‘ A7 / '/':./ ™
f;"' /*‘/ (A QC/’ f{g
(

Marquel 'I\’Qse
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Raul Perez (SBN 174687)
RPerez@CapstoneLawyers.com
Capstone Law APC

1840 Century Park East, Suite 450
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-4811
Facsimile: (310) 943-0396

Monica Balderrama (SBN 196424)
MBalderrama@]nitiativeLegal.com
Cory G. Lee (SBN 216921)
CoryLee@]InitiativeLegal.com
Initiative Legal Group APC

1800 Century Park East, Mezzanine
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-5637
Facsimile: (310) 861-9051

Attorneys for Claimant David Baranco

IN RE ARBITRATION

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

DAVID BARANCO, an individual,
Claimant,
VSs.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS
ANGELES, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Respondent CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC

AAA Case No.: 74 160220 12 AMCH
Arbitrator: Hon. Kevin Murphy
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Claimant David Baranco (“Claimant™) hereby responds and objects to Respondent
CLS’s (“Respondent™) Special Interrogatories Directed to Claimant David Baranco, without
waiving his right to supplement his responses hereto after further discovery is conducted or
his right to present any subsequently discovered evidence at the time of arbitration or any
hearing in this matter.

This introduction applies to each and every response herein and shail be incorporated
by this reference as though set forth in full to each and every response. The following
responses are based solely upon facts, issues, documents and other information in the
possession, custody, or control of Claimant at the time of the preparation of these responses.

Discovery will continue as long as permitted by statute, order of the arbitrator, or
stipulation of the parties, and investigation by Claimant shall continue up to and through
arbitration on this matter, and any further prosecution of this matter. Claimant therefore
specifically reserves the right to introduce any evidence from whatever source which may
hereinafter be discovered and to supplement his response in accordance with any newly
discovered evidence. If any information or objections have been unintentionally omitted from
these responses, Claimant specifically reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the
introduction of the omitted information or objections.

PRELIMINARY RESPONSES

In answering this discovery request, it should be noted and fully understood that
discovery is ongoing and that Claimant has not fully completed his investigation of the facts
relating to this case, has not completed her discovery in this action, and has not completed his
preparation for arbitration. All of the responses contained herein are based only upon such
information which is presently available to and speciﬁcally known by Claimant. It is
anticipated that further discovery, independent investigation, legal research, and analysis will
supply additional facts, add meaning to known facts, as well as establish entirely new factual
conclusions and legal contentions, all of which may lead to substantial additions to, changes
in, and variations from the responses set forth herein. The following discovery responses are

given without prejudice to Claimant’s right to produce evidence to any subsequently
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discovered fact or facts which Claimant may later discover or be revealed. The responses
contained herein are provided in a good faith effort to supply as much information and as
much speciﬁcétion as is presently known, but should in no way be to the prejudice of
Claimant in relation to further discovery, research, or analysis.

In responding to Respondent’s discovery requests, Claimant will make a reasonable
and diligent effort to comply with the requests. Claimant’s investigation is ongoing and he
reserves the right to amend br supplement the responses herein upon request and/or to
introduce at arbitration, or other proceedings related to this action, responses not set forth
herein if such material or facts become known, located, or available to Claimant subsequent to
the date of this Response.

In providing specific responses, Claimant does not in any way waive or intend to
waive, but rather intends to preserve and is preserving:

A. All objections as to competence, relevance, materiality, admissibility of the

responses or subject matter thereof;

B. All rights to object on any ground to the use of any said responses, or the
subject matter thereof, in all subsequent proceedings, including the arbitration
of this or any other action; and

C. All rights to object on any ground to any request for further responses to these
or any other discovery requests involving or related to the subject matter of
these requests.

D. Claimant objects to each category or request to the extent that it calls for
disclosure of attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product privilege
and incorporate such objection to each and every category or response.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Claimant incorporates the following General Objections into the responses and objects
to each and every Special Interrogatory (the “Interrogatories”) as follows:

1. Claimant objects to the Interrogatories insofar as they seek information that is

protected from discovery by any applicable privilege, doctrine or immunity,
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including without limitation the attorney-client privilege and the attorney work
product doctrine, and information that is subject to the right of privacy
guaranteed by Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution and the
constitutional, statutory or decisional law of the United States, the State of
California and all other relevant jurisdictions. Claimant does not deem the
Interrogatories to seek such information and will not disclose such information
in response to Interrogatories.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that they seek information
neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably calculated to
lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is
unduly burdensome and harassing.

All Responses to the Interrogatories are provided without a waiver of, and with
express reservation of: (a) all objections as to competency, relevancy,
materiality and admissibility of the responses and the subject matter thereof as
evidence for any purpose in any further proceeding in this action, including
motions for summary judgment, motions for summary adjudication of issues
and the trial of this action, or any ofher action; (b) all privileges and the work
product doctrine; (c) the right to object to the use of such responses, or the
subject matter thereof, on any ground in any further proceeding in this action;
and (d) the right to object on any ground at any time to a demand or request for
further responses to these or any other interrogatories or discovery proceedings,
including requests for the production of documents.

These Responses and General Objections are based upon information
reasonably available to Claimant in her investigation to date and are subject to
further investigation, discovery, supplementation and amendment.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is

cumulative or duplicative of discovery already served by Respondent in this
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matter.

RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

State the total dollar amount of damages that YOU seek in THIS ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is
vague, ambiguous, ovérbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable parﬁcularity,
or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. To the extent this Interrogatory seeks an analysis of
Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages, Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully completed her discovery and'
investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks
expert testimony generally given at arbitration. Claimant further objects on the grounds the
[nterrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoiﬁg general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows: Claimant seeks to recover $36,730.22 for his wage and hour claims.
Discovery and investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement
this response at any time prior to arbitration.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Explain how you calculated the total amount of damage that YOU seek in THIS

ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is

vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
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or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory to the extent that it
seeks information neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. To the extent this Interrogatory
seeks an analysis of Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages,
Claimant objects to this Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully
completed her discovery and investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks expert testimony generally given at arbitration.
Claimant further objects on the grounds the Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which
Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows:

Claimant calculated the total amount of damages by adding the sum of the projected

" amounts pertaining to (1) overtime violations, (2) meal break violations, (3) rest break

violations, (4) wage statement violations, (5) waiting time penalties, and the (6) fine for
failure to provide employee records. Claimant préliminarily estimated 137.2 workweeks in
the time period at issue, 68 pay statements during that time period, a regular rate of $16.08 per
hour and an overtime rate of $24.12 per hour.

The total for overtime violafions was calculated by taking the applicable overtime rate
and multiplying that by the number of weeks at issue.

The total for meal break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
meal breaksbmissed per week (5) and multiplying that by the estimated regular rate of pay.

The total for rest break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
work days with a missed rest breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the
estimated regular pay.

The total for wage statement violations was calculated by taking the sum of the
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number of pay statements at issue and multiplying that by 100 and then subtfacting 50 from
that sum.

The total for waiting time penalties was calculated by multiplying the estimated
regular rate by the number of work hours per day (8 hours) and multiplying that by 30.

The total violation for failure to provide employment records is a statutory penalty of -
$750.00. |

The total damages sought, therefore, amount to $36,730.22. Discovery and
investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement this response at

any time prior to arbitration.

Dated: April 18, 2013 Initiative Legal Group APC

By: /s/ Cory G. Lee

Moénica Balderrama
Cory Lee
Initiative Legal Group APC

Attorneys for Claimant David Baranco
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. VERIFICATION

1, David Baranco, declare,

[ am the Claimant in the above-entitled action, and am authorized to make this

verification.

1 have read the foregoing document entitied CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO
CLAIMANT DAVID BARANCO and know the contents thereof. The contents of that
document are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters which are therein alleged on

information and belief, and as to those matters, [ believe them to be true.

I declare under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on April /<2013 at San Francisco, CA.

797
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Raul Perez (SBN 174687)
RPerez@CapstoneLawyers.com
Capstone Law APC

1840 Century Park East, Suite 450
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-4811
Facsimile: (310) 943-0396

Moénica Balderrama (SBN 196424)
MBalderrama@]InitiativeLegal.com
Cory G. Lee (SBN 216921)
CoryLee@]nitiativeLegal.com
Initiative Legal Group APC

1800 Century Park East, Mezzanine
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-5637
Facsimile: (310) 861-9051

Attorneys for Claimant Belinda Washington
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CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS
ANGELES, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Respondent CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC

AAA Case No.: 72 160 520 12 AMCH
Arbitrator: Hon. Gregory O’Brien

CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S
SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
DIRECTED TO CLAIMANT
BELINDA WASHINGTON

RESPONDING PARTY:  Claimant BELINDA WASHINGTON

SET NO.: ONE (Nos. 1 and 2)

CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIREC
CLAIMANT BELINDA WASHINGTON

88°




1
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Claimant Belinda Washington (“Claimant”) hereby responds and objects to
Respondent CLS’s (“Respondent”) Special Interrogatories Directed to Claimant Belinda
Washington, without waiving her right to supplement her responses hereto after further
discovery is conducted or her right to present any subsequently discovered evidence at the
time of arbitration or any hearing in this matter.

This introduction applies to each and every response herein and shall be incorporated
by this reference as though set forth in full to each and every response. The following
responses are based solely upon facts, issues, documents and other information in the
possession, custody, or control of Claimant at the time of the preparation of these responses.

Discovery will continue as long as permitted by statute, order of the arbitrator, or
stipulation of the parties, and investigation by Claimant shall continue up to and through
arbitration on this matter, and any further prosecution of this matter. Claimant therefore
specifically reserves the right to introduce any evidence from whatever source which may
hereinafter be discovered and to supplement her response in accordance with any newly
discovered evidence. If any information or objections have been unintentionally omitted from
these responses, Claimént specifically reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the
introduction of the omitted information or objections.

PRELIMINARY RESPONSES

In answering this discovery request, it should be noted and fully understood that
discovery is ongoing and that Claimant has not fully completed her investigation of the facts
relating to this case, has not completed her discovery in this action, and has ndt completed her
preparation for arbitration. All of the responses contained herein are based only upon such
information which is presently available to and specifically known by Claimant. It is
anticipated that further discovery, independent investigation, legal research, and analysis will
supply additional facts, add meaning to known facts, as well as establish entirely new factual
conclusions and legal contentions, all of which may lead to substantial additions to, changes
in, and variations from the responses set forth herein. The following discovery responses are
given without prejudice to Claimant’s right to produce evidence to any subsequently
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discovered fact or facts which Claimant may later discover or be revealed. The responses
contained herein are provided in a good faith effort to supply as much information and as
much specification as is presently known, but should in no way be to the prejudice of
Claimant in relation to further discovery, research, or analysis.

In responding to Respondent’s discovery requests, Claimant will make a reasonable
and diligent effort to comply with the requests. Claimant’s investigation is ongoing and he
reserves the right to amend or supplement the responses herein upon request and/or to
introduce at arbitration, or other proceedings related to this action, responses not set forth
herein if such material or facts become known, located, or available to Claimant subsequent to
the date of this Response.

In providing specific responses, Claimant does not in any way waive or intend to
waive, but rather intends to preserve and is preserving:

A. All objections as to competence, relevance, materiality, admissibility of the

responses or subject matter thereof;

B. All rights to object on any ground to the use of any said responses, or the
subject matter thereof, in all subsequent proceedings, including the arbitration
of this or any other aption; and

C. All rights to object on any ground to any request for further responses to these
or any other discovery requests involving or related to the subject matter of
these requests.

D. Claimant objeéts to each category or request to the extent that it calls for
disclosure of attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product privilege
and incorporate such objection to each and every category or response.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Claimant incorporates the following General Objections into the responses and objects
to each and every Special Interrogatory (the “Interrogatories™) as follows:

1. Claimant objects to the Interrogatories insofar as they seek information that is

protected from discovery by any applicable privilege, doctrine or immunity,

N
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including without limitation the attorney-client privilege and the attorney work
product doctrine, and information that is subject to the right of privacy
guaranteed by Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution and the
constitutional, statutory or decisional law of the United States, the State of
California and all other relevant jurisdictions. Claimant does not deem the
Interrogatories to seek such information and will not disclose such information
in response to Interrogatories.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that they seek information
neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably calculated to
lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is
unduly burdensome and harassing.

All Responses to the Interrogatories are provided without a waiver of, and with
express reservation of: (a) all objections as to competency, relevancy,
materiality and admissibility of the responses and the subject matter thereof as
evidence for any purpose in any further proceeding in this action, including
motions for summary judgment, motions for summary adjudication of issues
and the trial of this action, or any ofher action; (b) all privileges and the work
product doctrine; (c) the right to object to the use of such responses, or the
subject matter thereof, on any ground in any further proceeding in this action;
and (d) the right to object on any ground at any time to a demand or request for
further responses to these or any other interrogatories or discobvery proceedings,
including requests for the production of documents.

These Responses and General Objections are based upon information
reasonably available to Claimant in her investigation to date and are subject to
further investigation, discovery, supplementation and amendment.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is

cumulative or duplicative of discovery already served by Respondent in this
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matter.

RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

State the total dollar amount of damages that YOU seek in THIS ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is
vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. To the extent this Interrogatory seeks an analysis of
Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages, Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully completed her discovery and
investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks
expert testimony generally given at arbitration. Claimant further objects on the grounds the
Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows: Claimant seeks to recover $33,451.76 for her wage and hour claims.
Discovery and investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement
this response at any time prior to arbitration.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Explain how you calculated the total amount of damage that YOU seek in THIS

ACTION.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objeéts to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is

vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
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or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this

Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory to the extent that it
seeks information neither relevant to the subjecf matter of this action nor reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. To the extent this Interrogatory
seeks an analysis of Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages,
Claimant objects to this Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully
corﬁpleted her discovery and investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks expert testimony generally given at arbitration.
Claimant further objects on the grounds the Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which
Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing general and specific objections, Claimant

responds as follows:

Claimant calculated the total amount of damages by adding the sum of the projected

amounts pertaining to (1) overtime violations, (2) meal break violations, (3) rest break

violations, (4) wage statement violations, (5) waiting time penalties, and the (6) fine for
failure to provide employee records. Claimant préliminarily estimated 83.8 workweeks in the
time period at issue, 42 pay statements during that time period, a regular rate of $23.72 per
hour and an overtime rate of $35.58 per hour.

The total for overtime violations was calculated by taking the applicable overtime rate
and multiplying that by the number of weeks at issue.

The total for meal break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
meal breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the estimated regular rate of pay.

The total for rest break violations was calculated bby taking the sum of the number of
work days with a missed rest breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the
estimated regular pay.

The total for wage statement violations was calculated by taking the sum of the
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number of pay statements at issue and multiplying that by 100 and then subtracting 50 from

that sum.
The total for waiting time penalties was calculated by multiplying the estimated
regular rate by the number of work hours per day (8 hours) and multiplying that by 30.

The total violation for failure to provide employment records is a statutory penalty of

$750.00.
The total damages sought, therefore, amount to $33,451.76. Discovery and

investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement this response at

any time prior to arbitration.

Dated: April 18, 2013 Initiative Legal Group APC

By: _/s/ Cory G. Lee

Monica Balderrama
Cory Lee
Initiative Legal Group APC

Attorneys for Claimant Belinda Washington
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VERIFICATION

I, Belinda Washington, declare,

I'am the Claimant in the above-entitled action, and am authorized to make this

verification.

I have read the foregoing document entitled CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO
CLAIMANT BELINDA WASHINGTON and know the contents thereof. The contents of that
document are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters which are therein alleged on

information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

[ declare under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on April i{‘ 2013 at Whittier, California.

Vb de, pde

i

Belinda Washington
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Raul Perez (SBN 174687)
RPerez@CapstoneLawyers.com
Capstone Law APC

1840 Century Park East, Suite 450
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-4811
Facsimile:  (310) 943-0396

Monica Balderrama (SBN 196424)
MBalderrama@lnitiativeLegal.com
Cory G. Lee (SBN 216921)
CoryLee@]InitiativelLegal.com
Initiative Legal Group APC

1800 Century Park East, Mezzanine
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 556-5637
Facsimile: (310) 861-9051

Attorneys for Claimant Kenny Cheng

IN RE ARBITRATION
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

KENNY CHENG, an individual, AAA Case No.: 74160221 12 AMCH
Claimant, Arbitrator: Hon. William Stein
Vvs. CLAIMANT’S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
ANGELES, LLC, et al., DIRECTED TO CLAIMANT
KENNY CHENG
Respondents.

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Respondent CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC
RESPONDING PARTY:  Claimant KENNY CHENG
SETNO.: ONE (Nos. 1 and 2)
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Claimant Kenny Cheng (“Claimant”) hereby responds and objects to Respondent
CLS’s (“Respondent”) Special Interrogatories Directed to Claimant Kenny Cheng, without
waiving his right to supplement his responses hereto after further discovery is conducted or
his right to present any subsequently discovered evidence at the time of arbitration or any
hearing in this matter.

This introduction applies to each and every response herein and shall be incorporated
by this reference as though set forth in full to each and every response. The following
responses are based solely upon facts, issues, documents and other information in the
possession, custody, or control of Claimant at the time of the preparation of these responses.

Discovery will continue as long as permitted by statute, order of the arbitrator, or
stipulation of the parties, and investigation by Claimant shall continue up to and fhrough
arbitration on this matter, and any further prosecution of this matter. Claimant therefore
specifically reserves the right to introduce any evidence from whatever source which may
hereinafter be discovered and to supplement his response in accordance with any newly
discovered evidence. If any information or objections have been unintentionally omitted from
these responses, Claimant specifically reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the
introduction of the omitted information or objections.

PRELIMINARY RESPONSES

In answering this discovery request, it should be noted and fully understood that
discovery is ongoing and that Claimant has not fully completed his investigation of the facts
relating to this case, has not completed her discovery in this action, and has not completed his
preparation for arbitration. All of the responses contained herein are based only upon such
information»which is presently available to and specifically known by Claimant. It is
anticipated that further discovery, independent investigation, legal research, and analysis will
supply additional facts, add meaning to known facts, as well as establish entirely new factual
conclusions and legal contentions, all of which may lead to substantial additions to, changes
in, and variations from the responses set forth herein. The following discovery responses are
given without prejudice to Claimant’s right to produce evidence to any subsequently
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discovered fact or facts which Claimant may later discover or be revealed. The responses
contained herein are provided in a good faith effort to supply as much information and as
much specification as is presently known, but should in no way be to the prejudice of
Claimant in relation to further discovery, research, or analysis.

In responding to Respondent’s discovery requests, Claimant will make a reasonable
and diligent effort to comply with the requests. Claimant’s investigation is ongoing and he
reserves the right to amend or supplement the responses herein upon request and/or to
introduce at arbitration, or other proceedings related to this action, responses not set forth
herein if such material or facts become known, located, or available to Claimant subsequent to
the date of this Response.

In providing specific responses, Claimant does not in any way waive or intend to
waive, but rather intends to preserve and is preserving:

A. All objections as to competence, relevance, materiality, admissibility of the

responses or subject matter thereof;

B. All rights to object on any ground to the use of any said responses, or the
subject matter thereof, in all subsequent proceedings, including the arbitration
of this or any other action; and

C. . Allrights to object on any ground to any request for further responses to these
or any other diséovery requests involving or related to the subject matter of
these requests.

D. Claimant objects to each category or request to the extent that it calls for
disclosure of attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product privilege
and incorporate such objection to each and every category or response.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Claimant incorporates the following General Objections into the responses and objects
to each and every Special Interrogatory (the “Interrogatories™) as follows:

1. Claimant objects to the Interrogatories insofar as they seek information that is

protected from discovery by any applicable privilege, doctrine or immunity,
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including without limitation the attorney-client privilege and the attorney work
product doctrine, and information that is subject to the right of privacy
guaranteed by Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution and the
constitutional, statutory or decisional law of the United States, the State of
California and all other relevantjurisdictions. Claimant does not deem the
Interrogatories to seek such information and will not disclose such information
in response to Interrogatories.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that they seek information
neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably calculated to
lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is
unduly burdensome and harassing.

All Responses to the Interrogatories are provided without a waiver of, and with
express reservation of: (a) all objections as to competency, relevancy,
materiality and admissibility of the responses and the subject matter thereof as
evidence for any purpose in any further proceeding in this action, including
motions for summary judgment, motions for summary adjudication of issues
and the trial of this action, or any other action; (b) all privileges and the work
product doctrine; (c) the right to object to the use of such responses, or the
subject matter thereof, on any ground in any further proceeding in this action;
and (d) the right to object on any ground at any time to a demand or request for
further responses to these or any other interrogatories or discovery proceedings,
including requests for the production of documents.

These Responses and General Objections are based upon information
reasonably available to Claimant in her investigation to date and are subject to
further investigation, discovery, supplementation and amendment.

Claimant objects to the Interrogatories to the extent that the discovery sought is

cumulative or duplicative of discovery already served by Respondent in this
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matter.

RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES
INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

State the total dollar amount of damages that YOU seek in THIS ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is
vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. To the extent this Interrogatory seeks an analysis of
Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages, Claimant objects to this
Intefrogatory as prematuré to the extent Claimant has not fully completed her discovery and
investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks
expert testimony generally given at arbitration. Claimant further objects on the grounds the
Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoihg general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows: Claimant seeks to recover $48,038.45 for his wage and hour claims.
Discovery and investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement
this response at any time prior to arbitration.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Explain how you calculated thel total amount of damage that YOU seek in THIS
ACTION.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

- Claimant incorporates each of the above General Objections as though fully set forth
herein. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the demand is

vague, ambiguous, overbroad, harassing, unduly burdensome, lacking reasonable particularity,
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or otherwise lacks sufficient precision to permit a response. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on the grounds and to the extent the request seeks information that Respondent
has in its possession or which may be obtained through other means that are more convenient,
less costly, and less burdensome. Claimant objects to this Interrogatory to the extent that it
seeks information neither relevant to the subject matter of this action nor reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. To the extent this Interrogatory
seeks an analysis of Claimant’s damages or the methodology for calculating damages,
Claimant objects to this Interrogatory as premature to the extent Claimant has not fully
completed her discovery and investigation in this arbitration. Claimant objects to this
Interrogatory on grounds that it seeks expert testimony generally given at arbitration.
Claimant further objects on the grounds the Interrogatory seeks a legal conclusion for which
Claimant is not qualified to testify.

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing general and specific objections, Claimant
responds as follows:

Claimant calculated the total amount of d'amages by adding the sum of the projected
amounts pertaining to (1) overtime violations, (2) meal break violations, (3) rest break
violations, (4) wage statement violations, (5) waiting time penalties, and the (6) fine for
failure to provide employee records. Claimant préliminarily estimated 165 workweeks in the
time period at issue, 82 pay statements during that time period, a regular rate of $18.31 per
hour and an overtime rate of $27.47 per hour.

The total for overtime violations was calculated by taking the applicable overtime rate
and multiplying that by the number of weeks at issue.

The total for meal break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
meal breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the estimated regular rate of pay.

The total for rest break violations was calculated by taking the sum of the number of
work days With a missed rest breaks missed per week (5) and multiplying that by the
estimated regular pay.

The total for wage statement violations was calculated by taking the sum of the
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number of pay statements at issue and multiplying that by 100 and then subtracting 50 from
that sum.

The total for waiting time penalties was calculated by multiplying the estimated
regular rate by the number of work hours per day (8 hours) and multiplying that by 30.

The total violation for failure to provide employment records is a statutory penalty of
$750.00.

The total damages sought, therefore, amount to $48,038.45. Discovery and
investigation are still ongoing and Claimant reserves the right to supplement this response at

any time prior to arbitration.

Dated: April 18,2013 Initiative Legal Group APC

By: _/s/Cory G. Lee

Monica Balderrama
Cory Lee
Initiative Legal Group APC

Attorneys for Claimant Kenny Cheng
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VERIFICATION
" I, Kenny Cheng, declare,
I am the Claimant in the above-entitled action, and am authorized to make this
verification.

[ have read the foregoing document entitled CLAIMANT*S RESPONSES AND
OBJECTIONS TO RESPONDENT’S SPECIAL INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO
CLAIMANT KENNY CHENG and know the contents thereof. The contents of that document
are true of my own knowledge, except as to thosc matters which are therein alleged on

information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

I declare under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on April /ﬁ 2013 at San Mateo, CA.

Kenny Cheng -

813



PROOF OF SERVICE
[ am Iemployed in the County of San Francisco, State of California. I am
over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action; my business address is:
235 Pine Street, Suite 1500, San Francisco, CA 94104.
On July 1, 2013, T served the following documents:

. RESPONDENT’S OBJECTION TO APPELLANT’S REQUEST
FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES; APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS VOLUME I, TABS 1-2;

. APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS TO RESPONDENT’S OBJECTIONS
TO APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE VOLUME
IT, TABS 3-4; and v

. APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS TO RESPONDENT’S OBJECTIONS
TO APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE VOLUME
II1, TAB 5 on the interested parties in this action by sending true and
correct copy thereof in sealed envelopes to:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

[X] BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I delivered the document, enclosed in a

sealed envelope, by hand to the offices of the addressee(s) named herein.

[X] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I am readily familiar with the firm’s

practice of collection and processing correspondence for overnight delivery.

Under that practice, overnight packages are enclosed in a sealed envelope with

a packing slip attached thereto fully prepaid. The package are picked up by the

carrier at our offices or delivered by our office to a designated collection site.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 1*" day of July 2013 at San Francisco, California.
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Marc Primo, Esq.

Initiative Legal Group LLP

1800 Century Park East, 2™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Attorneys for:
Plaintiff/Appellant Arshavir
Iskanian

Capstone Law APC

Raul Perez, Esq.

Glenn A. Danas, Esq.

Ryan H. Wu, Esq.

1840 Century Park East, Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Attorneys for:
Plaintiff/Appellant Arshavir
Iskanian

Public Citizen Litigation Group
Scott L. Nelson, Esq.

(Pro Hac Vice)

1600 20" Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009

Attorneys for:
Plaintiff/Appellant Arshavir
Iskanian

Appellate Coordinator

Office of the Attorney General
Consumer Law Section

300 South Spring Street

Fifth Floor, North Tower

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Office of the Attorney General

Office of the District Attorney
County of Los Angeles
Appellate Division

210 West Temple Street, Suite
18000

Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney of the county in

which the lower proceeding was
filed.

The Honorable Judge Robert Hess
Department 24

c/o Clerk of the Court

Los Angeles Superior Court

111 N. Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

California Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Div. 2
300 S. Spring Street
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